THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

I am subnitting, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets for
the following component institutions of The University of Texas for
your consideration at the meeting in Austin on July 8 and 9, 1955:
Main University and 7:
Extramural Div151oﬁs<
Texas Western College A
Medical Branch ¥ &
Dental Branch:

M. D. Anderson Hospital
and Tumor Institute
Southvestern Medieal School: i
Postgraduate School of Medicine

Items concerning Central Administration are ligted below:

1954-55 Budget

Office of the President

1. Under an interim contract between the Forsign Operations
Administration and The University of Texas, authorize Dr. L. D. Haskew
to be absent from the campus from July 10 - August 5, 1955, for the
purpose of rendering services to the Government of India and the Foreign
Operations Administration in New Delhi, India.

2. Grant Miss Thelms Lockwood, Reports end Information Analyst at
$6,048 for twelve months, plus supplement, a leave of absence without
salary for the period August 1 - 28, 1955, to extend the time of her
vacation.

3. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants, Office and Travel
Expenses by $2,500 from Availsble Fund Unappropriated Balance.

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION TNSURANCE RATE FOR 1955~ 56: I recommend that

The Workmen's Compensation insurance rate be changed from 1% to 1/2 of
1%, effective September 1, 1955. This change is recommended by

Mr. Joseph Kennedy, Director of Workmen's Compensatilon, and has the
approval of Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, The figures in the
1955-56 Budget for Workmen's Compensation Insurance are based on the
recommended new rate, but the change was not reported to the branches in
time for incorporation into their budgets for 1955-56, and those figures
reflect the 1% rate.

CLASSIFIED PERSOREEL PAY PLAN: I recommend that the Classification Pay
Plan Tor Centrel Administration and Main University for 1955-56,
attached to this docket as Appendix A, be adopted. This schedule
includes new classifications adopted during the 1954-55 fiscal year
and incorporates the $10 per month salary supplement into the base
salary by adding that amount to cach salary step and to the minimum
and maximu of each class range.

REVISED TRAVEL SUBSISTENCE RECGUIATIONS: For Central Administration and
Mein University, I recommend adoption of the following proviso concern-
ing reimbursement for travel subsistence which is not limited
specifically by State law:

In the azbsence of speeific provisgions in the statutes to
the contrary, reimbursement for subsistence during travel




REVISED TRAVEL SUBSISTENCE REGUIATIONS (Continued)

by University staff meubers shall be on the per diem
bagis at a rate not to exceed $10.00 per day.
Computation shall be on the guarter-day basis, the
initial gquarter to be that in which travel begins and
the final quarter to be that in whiech travel ends.
Excepted from this rule is Intercollegiate Athletics
for which travel subsistence is on the actual expense
basis with no dally limit, but within reasonable limits
and with expenditures over $2.00 supported by signed
receipts. Excepted also is travel subsistence under
research or other contracts or grants which provide
specific reimbursement teyms of their own.

QUT-0F-STATE TRIPS: I recommend approval of the following out-of-state
trips, with expenses paid as indicated:

1. Dr. James . Dolley, Vice-President for Fiscal Affairs, to Estes
Park, Colorado, June 26 - 28, 1955, to attend the annual meeting of
the Central Association of College and University Business Officers,
expenses to be pald from travel funds of the Presideat's Office.

2. Dr. L. D. Haskew, Vice-President for Developmental Services,
June 9 - 11, 1955, to Washington, D. €., to confer with officials of the
Atomic Energy Commission regerding the nuclear reactor project, expenses ., ,

#

to be paid from Etter Estate funds A 7icsden KoaeZon 57*““%%ﬁ§f“fﬁf;.
LIy ..c\..?&/u

3. Mr. J. C. Kennedy, Director, Workmen's Compensation Insurance, toﬁ

Jowe City, Iowa, to attend the national meeting of the College and

University Persomnel Assoclation, July 17 - 20, 1955, expenses to be

paid from Office and Travel Account of Workmen's Compensation Office.

k. Mr. Hulon Black, Director, University Development Board, June 28 -
July 2, 1955, to Chicago, I1linois, to attend the meetings of the
American College Public Relations Association, expenses to ke paid from
Office and Travel Account of Development Board.

I further recommend ratification of your approval by ‘mo-objection-
within-five-days" procedure of MQll Docket 3, copy of whieh is attached.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - MAIN UNIV*RSITY I recommend approval of the

transter of $29,000 from General Revenue Appropriation No, T-1730 -

All COther General Administration Salaries to T-1733 - General Operating

Expenses {Includes Other Salaries and Wages). To effect this f{ransfer
on the State Comptroller's books, official approval must be recorded in

the Regents' minutes.

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE: I recommend approval of the
transfer of $10,000 from General Revenue Appropriation No. T-1756
(General Administrative Salaries) to General Revenue Appropriation

No. T-1757 (Resident Instruction - Teaching Salaries Only), the
Secretary of the Board of Regents to certify such action to the 0ffice
of the State Comptroller and the Office of the State Treasurer.

GROUND LEASE - TEXAS WESTERN TO PHI KAPPA TAU ALUMNT ASSOCIATION: At
the October 195h meeting approval wWas given to a ground lease to the

Phi Kappa Tau Alumni Association on land adjacent to the campus of
Texas Western to be used as a2 building site for a fraternity chapter
house. A request has now been made that the ground lease be assigned or
transferred to the Phi Kappa Tau Home Holding Corporation of El Paso.
All the restrictions placed upon lesgsee in the origingl leage will
continue in effect and the College will in no way consent to any
lessening of controls. I recommend approvel of this action.




ANTONIA LIBERTO ENDOWMENT FUND FOR TUBERCULAR CHILDREN: Mrs. Antonia
Liberto, who died in 1931, begueathed the sum of 3500 "to the
Colquitt Tubercular Institute or whatever be the correct name of the
hospital for tubercular children conducted in conjunction with the
Sealy Hospital in the City and County of Galveston, Texas." The

$500 fund has been held in trust in the Trust Department of the
Hutchings-Sealy National Bank in Galveston since the estate was settled
and income of approximately $6.25 semi-annually has been received by
the Hospital and placed to the credit of the Hospital Aid Society
account. Expenditures from this fund are made for occupational therapy
supplies and minor equipment to be used for children in the hospitals.
It now appears appropriate to the Bank and to the Hospital that the
bequest should be delivered to the Hospital, and the Bank has turned
over to the Hospital one $500 bond of the United States Treasury,
'2-1/2%, due March 15, 1965-70, mumber 189320L, with 9/15/55 and
subsequent interest coupons attached as full, final and complete
satisfaction of the said bequest . The Faculty Admissions Committee
at the Medical Branch has recommended, and I so recommend to you, that
this money be used to establish an Endowment Fund to be captioned
"Antonia Liberto Endowment Fund for Tubercular Children," and that
the Chairman of the Board of Regents sign the Receipt for Inheritance
on behalf of The University of Texas John Sealy Hospital.

DEED FROM THE SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION: A gift of a tract of land
in the City of Galveston te the University for use of the Medical
Branch has been reported previously to you, and Comptroller
Sparenberg has advised that the deed conveying the land has now been
received.

ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR ARCHITECTURAL SUPERVISION FOR DENTAL BRANCH
BUIIDING: The $23,750 authorized to pay the salary of a Clerk-of-the-
Works for the Dental Branch Building is exhausted. In order to
reluburse MacKie and Kamrath for architectural supervision through
June 8, 1955, the termination date of the employment of the Clerk-of-
the-Works, an additional appropriation of $2,223.58 is needed. I
recommend that this amount be transferred from the Allotment Account
to the account for Clerk-of-the-Works.

PARTTAY, DISTRIBUTION - ESTATE OF WILLIAM HEUERMANN, DECEASED: A

check in the amount of $7,000 has been received as a sixth partial
distribution from that part of the Bstate of William Heuermann,
deceased, begueathed to The University of Texas for the use and benefit
of The M. D. Anderson Hospital. This distribution makes a total of
$219,000 that has now been turned over to the University from this
estate. I recommend that proper acknowledgment be made by the
Secretary of the Board.

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING AT SCUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL SCHOCL: Tabulated below are the final figur=s on construction
contracts for the Basic Science Building at Southwestern Medical School.

J. E. Morgan and Sons, General Contract

Original Conmtract Award $1,282,290.00
Less Net Change Orders 4,337.82
FPinal Contract Price $1,277,952.18

Kieffer Plumbing and Heating Company,
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning,
and Ventilating Contract

Original Contract Award & 932,000.00
less Net Change Orders 6,681.22
Final Contract Price ' $ 925,318.76
Gotham Electric Company, Electrical Contract
Original Contract Award $ 186,237.C0
less Wet Change Orders 1,901.59
Final Contract Price $ 184,335.41

C-3




CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE BASIC SCIENCE BUILDING AT SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL, SCHOOL (Contlnued)

The Globe-Wernicke Company, Library Steel
Bookstacks, Furniture and Fixture Contract

Original Contract Award : $  32,429.00
Less Net Change Orders - 337.00
Final Contract Price $ 32,092.00

lLaboratory Furniture Company, Inc.,
Laboratory Furniture and Equipment Contract

Original Contract Award $ 267,677.00
Less Change Order 2,000.00
Final Contract Price $ 265,077.00
Mark Iemmon, Associate Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books $ 103,620.89
Net Credit 503.50
Final Fee Due 8 _103,117.39

Mark Lemeon, Consulting Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books 7,006.33
Net Credit 152.58
Final Fee Due 26,853.75

fr

_m,

I recommend ratification and approval of the issuance of the change
orders and payments under the various contracts as set out above and
that all remaining balances in these accounts over and above the final
net totals as listed above be transferred to the Allotment Account of
the Basic Science Building.

CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT FOR PAVING PARKING LOT AND SIDEWALX BASIC
STIENCE BUILDING, SOULHWBSIRAN MBDICAL BLROUL: 1 recommend that

Mr. Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, be authorized to sign a change
order to the contract with Uvalde Construetion Company for Paving
Parking Lot and Sidewalk at the Basic Science Building, Southwestern
Medical School, in the amount of $180, the amount needed to come from
the Allotment Account. This additional amount 1s needed to make space
available -for a temporary dog-run and for unloadlng material at the

receiving entrance of the building.

Sincerely yours,

{m*’-: LA fd o ‘- / "'?X’f",.--'""'“'\
Logdn Wilson :



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Presgident
Austin

Mail Docket 3
June 6, 1955

Board of Regents
The University of Texas

Mrs. Devall and Gentlemen:

Your approval is requested of the following out-of-state trips

and leaves. The requests from M. D. Anderson Hospital and from
the Medlecal Branch are submitied to you at this time to receive
your prior approval of leaves from regular duties with pay in
excess of two weeks. These items will also be submitted for
ratification by the Board at your next regular meeting. 1In accord-
ance with the policy adopted by the Board at the January 1954
meeting, approvael of this docket is assumed unless objections from
a majority of the Board are received within five days.

1. Mr. Charles H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, to attend the annual
meeting of the Central Association of College and University Busi-
ness Officers to be held June 26-28, 1955, in Estes Park, Colorado,
expenses to be pald from the Clerical Assistants, Office and
Traveling Expenses account of the Office of the Comptroller.

2, Dr, Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Professor in the Department of
Physiology, Medical Branch, Galveston, to go to Woods Hole, Massa-
chusetts, for the period June 27 - September 1, 1955, to complete

research work, facilities for which are not available in Galveston.

3+ Dr. Wendell E. Bowman, Associate Bilochemist, M. D. Anderson
Hospital, June 5 - July 1, 1955, to carry an research duties in cone
nection with M. D. Anderson Hospital projecits at the Oak Ridge
Institute of Nuclear Studies at Qak Ridge, Tennessee, expenses o
be paid from the Maintenance and Travel account.

Sincerely yours,
: o
Logan Wilson




fable No.l
Page 1

September, 1555

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEIAS
Main University, Central Administration and Available Fund

Salary Ranges Covering
Classes of Positions in the Classified Service

EXPTANATION: Below are listed the salary ranges for classes of positionsg in the
Clasgified Service of the University. The first column indicates the index number
of the class; the second column, the class title; the third column, the monthly
selary range for the class, i.e., the minimym and maximum rates to be paid to incum-
hentg of positions of the clags; the fourth column, the annual salary range for the
>lageg; the lagt column the salary step number, which refers to the Basic Salary
jchedule {Tsble 2). The "intermediate steps" are those rates which fall between the
ndicated minimum and maximum rates and can he found in Table 2.

he salary renges are intended to provide an eguitable level of compensation for

iach clzes of employment. Ranges are determined through study and analysis of the
‘wllowing factors: Prevailing rates of pay for comparable employment by private and
vther public employers, present economic corditions, present labor market conditions,
izat University pay policies, and the relationship of the different classes of employ-
1ent as determined through evaluwation of duties and responsibilities of each position.

JLASS RANGE
(See Tablie o, 2 for Intermediate
Steps and Hourly Rates)

Monthly Annual  Step Number

{0~ CLERICAL, FISCAL, AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE)
{00~ Clerical and General Administrative Group)
0000  Clerical Assistant $116-181 $1352.2172 8
0001  Clerk 160-241 2280-2852 18
0002  Senior (lerk 230-290 2760-3480 22
0003  Administrabive (lerk 264351 3168-4212 25
000k  Office Supervisor 320-42k 3840-5088 29
001C  Clerk Typisd 160-241 2280-2892 18
G011 Semnior Clsrk Typist 230-250 2760-3480 22
0020  Secretary 200252 2400-302L 19
G021  Senior Secretary 230-2%0 2760-3480 22
0022  Administrative Secretary 264-351 3168-4212 25
0030  Administrative Assistant 35L-467 4212-560% 31
0031  Execubtive Assistant 0L -539 LBUB-EILE8 34
Q040  Manager, Stenographic Bureau 277-351 33244212 26
0050  Transcript Examiner 230-260 2760-3480 22
0051  Assistant Director of Admissions 351-467 Lh212-5604 31
0052  Asgsistant Registrar and Registration

Supervisor ek 536 5088-6L68 5
0055  Assistant Registrar 351-467 L212-560k4 31
0065 Medical Records Librarian 252-320 30243840 24
0069  Assistant Director, Workmen's

Compensabtion Insurance 320-424 3840-5088 29

0070  Director, Workmen's Compensation
Insurance 4h5.562 5340-710L 36




gos PRy é“é
s
[t

able No. 1
Page 2
RANGE

LASS Monthly Annual  Step Number
1080 Library Assisitant $210-277 $2520-332L 20
081  Senicr Library Assistant 252-290 30243480 2L
090  Asggistant Director, University

Development Board 539-680 6LE8-8160 40

0L- Fiscal and Accounting Group)

100  Accounting Clerk 210-290 2520-3480 20
J101L  Accountant I 304-385 3648-1620 28
.02 Accountant IT . 385-490 4620-5880 33
1103 Chief, Accounting Division khs.502 53450710k 36
.04 Assistant Universibty Auditor 450-~650 5880~7800 38
1108  Invenbory Supervisor 335-445 L0O20-5340 30
110  Investment Analyst 335-42k 40205088 30
120 Bursar Lli5.5092 5340-T1OL 36
1125  Cashier I 230-29C 2760-3480 oD
126 Cashpier II 200-367 3480-Liok 27
713C  Supervisor, Payroll Division hoh-5ih 4848-6168 3k
Ji0  Branch College Auditor 190650 5880.7800 38
02~  Statisbical Group)
200  Statistical Alde 156-200 1872-2400 1h
3201 Slerk-Drafisman 172-220 20642640 16
2205  Statistical Clerk 210-26% 2520-3168 20
210 Statistician .. 30L-385 3648-4620 28
(03~ Office Equipment Operation Group)
0300  Switchboard Opsrator 164-210 1968-2520 15
0301  Chief Switchboard Operator 200-252 24003024 19
0305 Key Punch Operator 210-264 2520-3168 20
0309 Tabulating Bquipment Operator T 210-26h 2520-31656 20
0310  Tebuiating Equipment Operator II 26%4-335 3168-4020 o5
0311 Tebuiating Eiuipment Supervisor L2k 539 5088.-6468 35
0315 Electronics Computing Machine Operator 277-35L 332k-haoi2 26
0320 Photostat Operator 190-241 - 2280-2892 18
0321 Photographic Duplication Supervisocr 2k1.290 2892-3480 23
0330 Computing Clerk ) 190-2h% 2280-2892 18
(Ol  Stores and Procurement Group)
o400  Stores Clerk 200-252 2400-3024 19
040l  Warshouseman 230-290 2760-3480 28
0k02  Stores Foreman ' 35140k ho12-4848 31
0405  Furniture and Bquipment Supervisor 351-467 42125604 31
007  Athletic Equipment Supervisor 351-4Ok 4212-4848 3L
010 Purchasing bgent 42l 565 5088-6780 35

020  Military Property Custodian 367-467 LL Ol -5604 32




tble To, 1

Page 3
LASS Monthly

5. Legal Group)

500  Assistant Land and Trust Attorney $51.4-650
510  Real Egtate Manager 51650

06~  Publications Group)

600  Assisitant Editor, Official Publications 2k1.-30k
601 Editor, Official Publications 351-467
07~  Perscnnel Group)
705  Personnel Assistant 304-385
710  Placement Secretary 230290
720  Student Employment Director 367-467
729  Assigtant Director, Classified Personnel 367-L67
730  Director, Classified Personnel 565710
1- COUNSELING AND EEAITH SERVICE)
10~ Student Advisory Group)
000 Dormitory Resident Coungselor I 110~16h
001  Dormitory Resident Counselor II 149-200
L£10  Dormitory Counseling Supervisor 220-290
030  Student Group Advisor I 277~351
tudent Group Advisor IT 367467
Student Group Advisor III hET-592
0T Assigtant to the Director, Texas Union 230-290
(02 Union Program Supervisor 230-290
10L5  Director, Texas Union LOk-51h
‘11~ Testing and Guidance Group)
1110  Psychologigt-Counselor 250367
L3115 Clinical Psychologist 385-490
1120 Paychometrist T 220277
1121 Psychometrist II 252.320
(12~ Medical Group)
1201 Clinic Nurse 241-290
1205 X-Ray Technician 252320
1210 Physical Therapist 277-351
122C  Physiclan, General Medicine 539770
1221  Physician, Speclalist (Group of Classes) 680-870
1250  Hospital Orderly 156-200
1255 Hospital Dietitian 320404
1260  Staff Nurse 241290
1261  Surgical Nurse 272-320
1262  Supervising Nurse {Growp of Classes) 264320

1270  Chief of Nurses 32040k

Annual Step Number

$6168-7800
61.88-7800

2892-3648
4212-5604

3648-4620
2760-3480
Ll Ol - 5604
41Ol . 560k
6780-8520

1320.1.968
1788-2100
26L0-3480
332k-4212
Lk0k ~560)4
560k - 7104
2760-3480
2760-3L80
L8L8-6168

3480-5L0k
1620-5880
26L0-3324
3024.38L0

2862-3480
3024-38L0
3324-4212
B468-924.0

816010440

18722400
3840-4848
2892-3580
3024-38L0
3168-3840
384014848

39
39

28
22
32
32
41

13
21
26
32
37
22
22
34

27
33
21
2h

23
2L
26
L0
b5
1k
29
23
2l
25
29




able No, 1

Page L

LASS Monthly Annual Step Number
13- Sanpitation Group)

31C  Assistant Eousing Inspector 230~290 2760-3480 22

311  Housing Inspector 252.320 30243840 24

2.- RESEARCE AND SCIENTIFIC SERVICE)

20.. Social Science Research Group)

009 Social Science Regearch Asgistant

{Group of (lasses) 210-250 2520-3480 20
010 Soclial Sciznce Regearch Asscciate I

{fzroup of (lasses) : 290.385 3480-4620 27
011 Sosial Science Regearch Associate IT

{Grovp of Classes) 367-450 L40L-5880 32
012 Soclal Science Research Associate ITT

(Group of Classes) 450-650 58807800 38
2020  Business Research Supervisor 290-385 3480-4620 27

21.. Pure and Applied Science Group)

’110 Laboratory Research Assigtant 156-210 1872-2520 1k
2111 Research Engineer-Sclentist I

{Group of Classes) 210-320 2520-3840 20
2112  Researcn Engineer-Scientist II

(Group of Classes) 30k -40h 3648-4848 28
2113 Research Epgineer~Scientist IIT

(Group of Classes) 36T-450 410k ~-5880 32
3114 Research Engineer-Scilentist IV

(Groun of Classes) L67-552 5604 ~TLOL 37
2115 Regearch Engineer-Scientist V

{(Group of (Clagses) 565-870 6T780-1040 R
(22~  Technical Staff Group)

2210 Technical Staff Assgistant I

(Group of Classes) 181-252 2172-302kL 17
2213 Technical Staff Assistant IT

(Group of Clagses) 252-320 3024 -38L0 24
2212 Technical Staff Assistant ITIT

(Group of Classes) 320-4 04 3840-4848 29
2213  Techpical Staff Agsistant IV

{Group of Classes) LOk-51L L848-6168 34
(23 iLaboratory and Stores Group)
2300  Laboratory Attendant 116-172 1352-206h 8
2301  Leboratory Stores Assistant 172-230 2064-2760 16
2302  lLaboratory Services Supervisor 252-335 30244020 24
2303  Procurement Officer {Group of Classes) 335-404 4L020-L848 30
2310 Clinical Laboratory Technician 241.-290 2892-3480 23
2311 Clinical Laboratory Supervisor 264-335 3168.4020 25

2320  Assistant Pharmacist 277-251 3324 -h212 26




LASS
2 [GIWEERIING, TRADES AND LABOR SERVICE)
30- Efglﬂeerzng Group )
000  Draftsman X
001 Drafigman 1T
0% Qartographer
010 Architect T
01l Architect II
Q15 Assistant to the Comptroller
013 Refrigerating and Heating Engineer
0lg  Lazesistant Power Plant Engineer
020 Power Flant Bngineer
o2k Asalstant Msinbenance Englneer
025 Malntenasnce Engineer
020 Compmnications Engineer
03¢ Asgistant Eilectrizsal Engineer
00 BHlestrical Engineer
052  Buperintendent of Utilities
31- Plant Operation Group)
100 Asgistant Ttilities Station Cperator
101 Trilities BStation Cperator
105 Duilding Utiliity Operator
VL3O Agsistant Refrigeration Foreman
1131 RBefrigeration Foreman
3135 Assiau51L Alr Conditioning Foreman
1136 Air Conditioning Foreman
3L Aggistant Steam Distribution Foreman
31h]. Steam Distribuition Foreman
FLsL Eleathbaﬁ Distribution Foreman
3160 Distrivubion Supervisor
3170 Assisiany Communications Foreman
ILTL Commmmnications Foreman
{32  FHuilding and Allied Trades Croup)
3200 Maintenance Nan (Group of Ulasses)
4209 Jahinetmaker T
3210 Cabinetmaksr 1T
2211 Carpentey
3212 Assistant Carpenter Foreman
3213 Corpenter Foreman
3220 Blecitrician
3221 Asslistant BElectrical Foreman
3222  Elesctrical Foreman
3225 Cable Splicer
3230 Painter
3231  Asgistant Painter Foreman
3232  Painber Foreman
324G Plumber

321

Asgistant Plumber Foreman

Monthly

230-290
304 -40k4
351-b45
Loh-Lg90
L67-592
514650
L67-592
Lok -590
467-592
LOL-49C
LeT7-592
L67-592
4Ok 450
467-592
539-680

230-277
277-335
220277
320-367
351-40k
320-367
351-40k
320-367
35L-40k
351-404
325-104
320-357
351-404

220-290
277-320
30k-351
277-320
320-3567
320-40k4
30k-35L
320-367
35140k
320-385
26L-30k
320-367
320-40h
304-351
320-367

Ammual  Step Number
2760-3480 a2
3648-L8k8 28
4212-5340 3L
4858-5880 34
56004 -710kL 37
6168-7800 39
560k - 710k 37
48L48..5880 34
56047104 37
4BL8-5880 34
560k ~ 710k 37
560k -T1.04 37
L8LE-5880 3k
5604 -T10k 37
6468-8160 40
2760-3324 22
3325-%020 26
26h0-332k 1
3840-kL O 29
hol2-i:848 31
38L.0~L150l 29
ho1p-L8L8 31
38h0-bhCk 29
hoio-4848 31
b212-L848 i
020-L8L53 30
3810t Ok 29
Loi2-L8h8 31
286403180 21
3325-3840 26
3648-4212 28
332k 3840 26
3840440k 29
3804848 2G
3648-k212 28
3840-LL0l e9
Lh212-4848 31
3840-5L620 29
3168-3648 25
3840440k 29
38404848 29
36k8-Lk212 28
3840450k 29




wle Ho. L

Page 6

ADS Monthly Annual  Step Number
L2 Plumber Foreman $351L-40k $Lho12-4848 31
50 Steam Fitter 304-351 3648.4212 28
i Upkeolstering Foreman 320-40kL 3840-48k43 20
B0 Cement Finigher 277-320 33243840 26
85 Steel Worker 277-320 332i-3840 26
G Insulator 304-351 3648-4212 28
G5 (onstruction Machinery Operator 252-320 302L~38k0 2} s
3 Mechanical and Allied Trades Group)

1.0 Avtomotive Mechanic 247 30k 28923648 23
20  Boilermaker 304-351 3648-4212 28
3 Piant Maintenance Mechanic 304-351 36484212 28
31 Assistant Maintenance Mechanic Foreman 320.387 38h0-110h 29
32 Maintenance Mechanic Foreman 351404 4212-58418 3L
35 Shop Assistant (Mechanical Engineering) 290-367 3L8C-4404 27
10 Refrigeration Mechaniec 308.351 3648-4212 28
50 memperature Control Mechanic 304351 3688-42102 28
6C Weldexr 304-351 3648-4212 28
€5 Glass Blowsr 304-385 3648.5620 28
TO Toocksmith 27T7-32¢ 3324-381L0 26
71 Taboratory Machinist 277-35L 332h-4212 26
73 Machinist Foreman 320-404 3840-h848 29
74 Tngtrument Shop Foreman 2k boo 5088-588C 35
380 Scientific Instrument Maker T 304-351 3648.4212 28
8L Scientific Instrument Maker IT 35L-4b5 42125340 1
3. Printing and 81lied Trades Group)

0 Of Pget Pregs Operator 230-30h 2760-3618 22
118 Bock Repairer 200-241 2L 00-28g2 19
126G Bindery Foreman Prevalling

28 Pragz Feeder Prevailing

130 Pregg Forewan Prevalling

0 Printing Production Expeditor Prevailing

50 Manager, Printing Division 490-650 5880-7800 38
35 Tabor and Labor Supervision Group)

500 Lahorer 172.220 206k-2640 16
505 Helper (Group of Classes) 116-18L 1392-2172 8
501 Ueility Worker 190-241 2280.2802 18
510 Cardener 190-230 2280-276C 18
520 Grounds Crev Foreman 2h1-290 2892-3k80 23
505 Tandscape Gardener 32040k 38u0-48L8 29
540 Transportation Foreman 320-40k 3840-4848 29
550 Assigtant Superintendent of

Congtruction and Maintenance 40451k L8LB-A168 3%
[ CUGSTODTAL AND FOOD SERVICE)
Q. Houging Management Group)
000 Receptionist 92-116 1104-1392 3
00% Dormitory Supervisor 128-210 1536-2520 10
CR0 Manageyr, University Apariments
and Rental Housing 367-467 440k 5604 32



ghle Wo. 1

Page 7
SLASS
10k0  Manager, Women's Residence Halls
105 Menager, Men's Residence Halls
Lk1-  Food Service Group)
t100 Food Service Worker
1110  Food Preparation Worker
t11L Cock I
12 Cook IT
120 Baker I
121 Baker IT
120 Butcher
1L0  Food Service Supervisor I
141 Focd Bervice Supervisor IT
ik2  Food Bervice Supervisor III
isl Manager, University Commons
155 Manager, University Tea House
157 Manager, Varsity Cafeteria
160 Supervising Manager, Residence
and Food Service
h2-  Building Services and Custodial Group)
200  Custodial Worker
210 Heousekeeper I
1211 Housekeeper IX
1220 Blevator Operator
4230  Building Attendant
4231 Building Crew Foreman
4232 Building Services Supervisor
423Lh  Agsistan® Superinbtendent of
_ Buildings and Grounds
4235 SBuperintendent of Buildings and Grounds
honly  BExterminator
(43~  Security Group)
4300 Watchman
4310 Cuaard
L3200 Traffic Officer
4322  Twraffic and Security Sergeant
325 Trafiic and Security Capiain
4330  Chief Traffic and Security Officer
(5-- OTL, LAND, AND GEOLOGY SERVICE)
(50~ )
5000 0il Cauger
2001 Chiel 01l Gauger
502G 01l Scout
5030  Geologisth

5031

Senior Geologist

Monthly

Lok -51h
LOb 51

110-172
110-181
128-172
181264
128-172
181-256L
220-264
142-190
200-264
277-367
Lol 51k
35L-445
351-Li5

bG0-620

110-181

145-150

200-252
1hg-172
164-230
230-277
320-40L

Lok ~51h
LOT~552
220-277

200-2h1
150201
220-26k
230-277
264-320
367467

335-42k
367-467
320-40L
367-467
L67-562

Amual — Step Tumber
48486168 34
4,848-6168 3k
1320-2064 7
13202172 7
1536-206k 10
2172-3168 17
1536-2064 Lo
2172-3168 17
26:0-3168 21
1704 -2280 12
2L00-3168 15
332h-LL0Ok 26
L848-6168 34
L4212-5340 31
4212-5340 31
5880-74k10 38
1320-2172 7
1788-2280 13
2400-302% 19
1788-206L 13
1668-2760 15
2760-3324 22
38L0-LBLE 2g
48L8-6168 34
5604 -7 10k 37
2640-3324 21
2400-28¢2 1<
2280-28%2 13
2640-3168 21
2760-3324 20
3168-3840 25
LhQk-560k 32
L020-5088 30
L0l - 5604 32
38404848 29
L0k~ 5604 32
560k ~'f LOk 37




o

Table No., 1

Page 8

CLASS ' Monthly Annual  Step Number
5032  Supervising Geologist 539650 E168-T800 hO
5050 Land and Title Registrar 335-424 L020-5088 30
3060  Agsistant Auvditor, 0il and

Gas Production 320-40k 3840-4848 29
5061 Auditor, 0il and Gas Production ‘ hh5-565 5340-6780 36
(6~-  EDUCATIONAI, AND INFORMATTIONAL SERVICE)
(60~ Professiocnal Library Group)
5010  TLibrérian I (Group of Classes) 277-335 3324-4020 26
5011  Librarian IT (Group of Classes) 30&-385 36L8-4620 28
5012  Livrarian ITT {Group of Classes) 35L-445 &212«53&0 3L
3020  Archives Translator 252-304 30243648 2h
3030 Archivisi 320-385 38L0-4620 29
5040 Chief Catalog Librarian 385-467 h620-5604 33
5082 Acguisition Librarian 385-447 L£20-560L 33
5045 Latin-American Collections Librarian 335-k2k 4020-5088 30
50L3  Texas History Center Librarian 385-467 LE20-560L 33
5060  Director, Package Loan Library 385.467 462035604 33
(61- Training Program Group)
5100 Training Specialist I{Group of Classes) 335-42k L020-5088 30
6101 Training Specialist II (Group of Classes) 4Ok -~5Lh 4848-6168 3k
6102  Training Specialist IIT (Croup of Classes)  490-650 588C-7800 38
6110 Bducational Specialist (Grouy of Classes) 367-450 L4 0k 5880 32
{62~  Interscholastic Services Group)
£210  Interscholaghic Music Direchor 385-4350 4620.5880 33
6220  Interscholastic Speech Director 385-450 L4620-5880 33
6230  Tnterscholsstic Journalism Director 385-450 1A20-5880 33
(63~  Athletic Group)
6300  TIntramursls OFfficial Prevailing
£310  Intramuvrals Assistant 156-200 1872-2L00 1L
6311  Swimming Pocl Supervisor 156200 1872-2400 1k
6320  Intramurals Assistant Director 367457 L4 0L -5604 32
5321 Intremurals Director 539-680 AUER-B150 Lo

{65~ Music, Art, and Drama Group)

6500 Pianist 164-230 1568-2760 15
5501  Improvisational Pianist 2471 -304 2802-36L8 23
6502  Radio Music Supervisor 252-320 302k -3840 24
510  Vocalist $1.00 per hr.

For rehearysal;
$2.00 per hr.
for broadcasgh.
6511  Instrumentalist $1.50 per hr.
for rehearsal;
$2.00 per nr.
for broadcast,




fable 3
Pag

CLASS

6515
6520
£530
6540
£5%0

(65

6500
65601
5610
G611
5620
5621

P

2031

686u
6869
6870
6875

(69-

6900
6505

1

ife}
e

Band Leader

Band Director

Tilustrator

Wardrobe Migtress

Coordinator cf Public Programs

Radio and Television Group)

Radio Control Technician
Radio-Television Technical Supervisor
Radio Script Writer

Radio Script Editor

Radio Production Assistant

Radio Production Supervisor
Television Studio Supervisor
Audio-Visual Group)

Projection Technician

Auvdio-Visual Shipping Supervisor
Photographic Techniclan

Chief Photographer

Audio-Visual Specialist (Group of Glasses)
Audio-Visual Production Coordinator
Audio-Visual Acquisition ILibrarian

hY

Journalism Group)

Junior Reporter

Proofreader

Informational Writer I

Informetional Writer II

Assigtant Director and Editor,

News and Information Service
Technical Reports Editor T
Technical Reports Editor IT
Publications Production Assistant
Production Menager, University Press
BEditorial Assgistant, Universiiy Press
Editor I, Unlverﬁlty Press

Editop II University Press

Advisor to University Publications
Sales fasigtant, University Press
Sales Manager, University Press
Reports and Information Analyst

Legal Aid Group)

Legal Ald Attorney
Legal Aid Director

Monthly

241-304
351445
172-220
172220
335-k2k:

252320
304-367
264-335
305-385
156-200
320-40k
30u-367

172-230
211.-30L
172-230
241-304
264335
290-367
335-42h

156-200
200-252
241-304
30k-385

385-450
277-35L1
304-385
250-385
35L-kk5
210-264
277-351
335-42k
424539
30L-40k
42L-539
k0L -539

304-385
LOk-51l

Step Number

Annual
2862.3648 23
y212-5340 31
2064 -2640 16
2064 -2640 16
4020-5088 30
3024-3840 2L
3648-LL0L 28
3168-1020 25
3648-L620 28
1872-2400 1l
3840-4848 29
3648-4L0k 28
206L-2760 16
2892-3648 23
2064-2760 16
2892-3648 23
3168-4020 25
3480-4E0L 27
4020-5088 30
1872-24L00 1k
24003021 19
28623648 23
3643-4620 23
4620-5880 33
3324-4212 26
36L8-4620 23
34801620 27
4212-5340 31
2520-3168 20
332h-h212 26
50205088 30
5088-6468 35
3648-4818 28
5088-6468 35
48486468 3k
3648-4620 28
L858-6168 3k

]

{

i

B, B

an




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

June 29, 1955

President Logan Wilson
M. B. 101
The University

Dear President Wilson:

I am submitting herewith the docket for the Main University and
Extramural Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents in
Austin on July 8 and 9, 1955:

1954 -55 Budget

Office of the Registrar
1. Change the appointment of Mr. Edsell F. Bittick from Assistant
Registrar and Registration Supervisor (Trainee) at 34,500 for twelve
months, plus supplement, to Assistant Registrar and Registration
Supervisor at $4,968 for twelve months, plus supplement, effective

March 1, 1955, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

2. TIncrease the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $3,600 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Student Health Center - Quipatient Division

3. Accept the resignation of Dr. Walter o. Moore, Phsyician (Genersl
Medicine - temporary)(half-time)} at $3,174 for twelve months, plus
proportionate supplement, effective at c¢lose of business May 31, 1955.

L. Transfer into the Maintensnce and Equipment account of this
division the sums outlined below from Accoumt 6305 (In-Patient
Division):

Utilities for Health Center $ 512.98
Laundry 1,586.7k
Laboratory supplies and eguipment 601.87

Fees paid non-staff radiclogist for
radiological studies L8h. 79
¥-~-ray supplies and equipment 991.7h
$b,1768.12

Miscellancous General Expenses
5. Increase the account for Commencement by $1,000 from Unallocaied
Maintensnce and Equipment.

6. Increase the sccount for Miscellaneous Administrative Bxpensesg by
$2,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and Bguipment.

Sechool of Architecture
7. Increase the account for Clerical Assistants by $200 from unused
salary funds.

College of Arts and Scilences

Botany

8. Tncrease the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $1,130
Trom Unalloeated Maintenance and Equipment.

Geography
9. 1increase the Maintenance and Equipment account by $129.80 frem
Unallocated Maintenance and Eguipment.

Germanic Languages
10. Transfer $L6L.QL from the account for Teaching Assistants and
Assistants to the Maintenance and Equipment fund.




l95h ~55 Budget (Continued)

Tcllgge of Arts and Sciences (Continued)

Government _

11. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $300 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Mathematics and Astronomy
127 Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $1,000 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

. College of Business Administration

Office of the Dean

13. Increase the Office and Travel account by $500 from Unallocated
Maintenance and Equipment.

College of Education

Curriculum and instruction

- 1Lk, Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $600 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment, this amount to be deducted from
the Maintenance snd Equipment allocation in the 1955-56 budget.

Educational Administration
I5. Transfer %80 from Junior College Conference, Printing and Supplies,
to Junior College Conference, Consultants.

Collepge of Engineering

Aevonautical Engineering

16. 1Increase the account for Technical Staff Assistants I (part-tlme)
by $250 from Unallocated Salaries.

Office of the Dean

17. Appoint Mr. Billy H. Amstead as Executive Assistant on a one-fourth
time basis for the period June 16 - August 31, 1955, at a total stipend
of $3h7.20, funds to come from unused sslaries.

18. Transfer into the Office and Travel account the sum of $150 from
unused salary of Mrs. Sarah Harlan.

College of Fine Arts

Drama -

I3, TIncrease the account for Maintensnce and Bquipment by $1,000 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Bguipment.

Music
20. Transfer $50 from Maintenance and Equipment to Music Projects
Fund in the Office of the Dean.

Military Science and Tactics
21. Increase the account for Maintenance and Equipment by $4C0 from
Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

1955 Summer Session

School of Architecture

22, Apﬁ?bve the appointment of the following as Professor for the
period and at the stipend indicated for each, funds to come from
Summer Session Unappropriated Balance:

First Term Fugh L. McMath $1,166
Second Term J. Robert Buffler 1,000

College of Aris and Sciences

Anthropology

23. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
amount of $60 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Bacteriology
2L Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by $19
from the Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

M-2




Summer Sesgion (Continued)

College of Arts and Sciences {Continued)

Botany

25. Appoint Dr. Walter V. Brown as Associate Professor (three-fifths
time) in the First Term at a stipend of $579, funds to come from
Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Chemistry

26, Chenge the appointment of Dr. H. R. Henze, Professor, from
four-fifths time to full time in the Second Term at a total stipend of
$1,400, additional funds to come from unused salaries.

27. Appoint Mr. Charles K. Mann as Instructor for the Second Term at
a stipend of $700, funds to come from unused salaries.

Classical Languages

28. Interchange the appointments of Dr. H. J. leon and Dr. 0. W.
Reimmuth, both Professors at $1,183 for a term, so that Dr. leon serves
the First Term and Dr. Reinmuth the Second, as Chairmen also.

29. Appoint Dr. D. A. Penick as Professor (modified service) in the
First Term at a total stipend of $5k., funds to come from Summer Session
Unsppropriated Balance.

English
30. Appoint Mr. William J. Hendy as Instructor, (three-fifths time)
First Term, at $369, funds to come from unused salaries.

31. Accept the resignation of Mr. W. M. Hudson, Associate Professor,
at $833 from the Second Term.

32. C(reate an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the First
Term by transfer of $T6.00 from the Teaching Assistants and Assistants
account in the Second Tern.

Geology
337 Accept the resignation of Mr. Claude W. Matthews, Instructor,
First Term, at $633.

3k, Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants,lst Term,
$801, funds to come from unused salary of Mr. Matthews in amount of $633
and $168 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

Government

35. Change the appointment of Mr. H. A. Calkins, Associate Professor,
from full time in the Second Term to half-time, and from helf-time in
the First Term to full time with corresponding changes in salary.

36. Change the appointment of Mr. Eduard Taborsky, Associste Professor,
from half-time to full time for the Second Term and from full time to
half~time in the First Term with corresponding changes in salary.

History

37. Transfer the appointment of Mr. Joe B. Frantz, Associate Professor
at $883, from the Second to the First Term, and appoint him in the
Second Term on a two-fifths time basis at $353, funds to come from
Summer Session Uneappropriated Balance.

38. Accept the resignation of Mr. A, R. lewis, Asgociate Professor
at $900, from the Second Term and delete his name as Acting
Chairman,

3%. Appoint Mr. Barnes F. Lathrop as Acting Chairman for the Second
Term.

k0. Appoint Mr. John Hill as Assoclate Professor for the Second Term
 at a stipend of $900, funds to come from unused salaries.

i, Inerease the Teaching Assistants and Assistant account in the

Second Term by $56, $2.00 from First Term Teaching Assistants and
Assistants and $54 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

M-3




Summer Session {Continued)

College of Arts and Sciences (Continued)

Mathematics and Astronomy

2. Accept the following resignationsfrom the First Term:

Assistant Professor Frank N. Edmonds $866
Instructor Charles A. Nicol 666

3. Approve the following appointments in the First Term, at the

stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries with

the exception of Mr. Craig, which come from Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance:

Professor

H. V. Craig $1,166
Instructor

Milo Wesley Weaver 650

Roger Cook Osborn (half-time) 333
Special Imstructor

Thurmond Bishop Pitts 550

LL. Create an account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants in the
First Term in the amount of $1,235 from unused salaries.

Philosophy
L5, Transfer from the Second Term Teaching Assistants and Assistants
account to the First Term account the sum of $57.

Physics

L6, Transfer the unused salary of Dr. R. N. Little in the amount of
$262 in each term to the Teaching Assistants and Assistants account
in the respective term, and transfer $11.25 from Second Term Teaching
Assistants and Assistants into the First Term account.

Pgychology
7. Accept the resignation of Mr. M. E, Bitterman, Associate Professor
at $1,000, from the Second Term.

48. Appoint Dr. W. L. Brown as Associate Professor, Second Term, at
$983, funds to come from unused salaries.

49. From unused salsry of Dr. L. A. Jeffress transfer $1ibk to the
Teaching Assistants and Assistants account in the First Term and
$180 in the Second Term.

Romance languages
50. Accept the resignation of Mr. Ramon Martinez-Lopez, Associszte
Professor at $833, from the First Term.

51. Change the appointment of Dr. R. H. Williams, Professor, from
three-fifths time in First Term to full time at $1,150, additional
funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

52. Change the appointment of Dr. Aaron Schaffer, Professor, from
three-fifths time in the Second Term to full time at $1,283, additional
funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated RBalance.

53. Accept the resignation of Dr. E. F. Haden, Professor at $1,233
from Second Term.

54. Approve the following appointments in the First Term, funds to come
from wiused salaries:

Associate Professor

Richard W. Tyler (two-fifths time) $333
Assistant Professor
Darnell H. Roaten (three-fifths time) 399

Special Instructor
Mrs. Madeleine Derdeyn~Joseph (three-fifths
time) ‘ 429

M-L




i
AW

Summer Session (Continued)

€ollege of Arts and Seciences (Continued)

Physical Training for Men

55. Appoint Mr, Joe Conley Bowling as Special Imstructor for the First
Term at a stipend of $700, funds to come from fees for Non-Student
Classes.

Physical Training for Women
56. Appoint the following as Instructor for both terms at the salary
indicated, funds to come from Non-Student Class fees:

Term
Name Salary Total
Betty Ann Thompson $600 $1,200
Carrie lee Warren 583 1,166

College of Business Admlnlstration

Bccounting

57. Appoint Mr. Edward S. Lynn as Assistant Professor (four-fifths
time) at $600 in the First Term, from Sumter Session Unappropriated Bel.

58. Appoint Mr. Morgan E. Shipman as Lecturer, First Term, at $500,
funds from Special Teaching Assistants and Assistants fund, Office of
the Dean.

Busliness Services
5. The position of Consultant in Business Education at $200, reported
in the last docket in the Second Term, is for the First Term.

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate

60. Accept the resignation of Mr. Henry T. Owen, Professor (three-
fifthe time) at $770 From the Second Term, and transfer $600 from his
salary to the account for Special Teaching Assistants and Assistants
in the Pean's Office.

Marketing, Rescurces and Transportation
61. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank M. Bass, Jr., Assistart
Professor at $783, from the Second Term.

62. Appoint Mr. A, H. Chute as Professor (three-fifths time)
at $739 for the Second Term, funds to come from unused salaries.

Coliege of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

63. Change the appointment of Dr. J. G. Umstattd, Professor, to
terminate his servieces June 17, his total stipend to be $373, and
transfer $266 of his unused salary to the Teaching Assistants and
Assistants item in the First Term.

6h. Appoint Mr. Stephen L. McDonsld as Associate Director, Workshop in
Fconomic Bducation, for the period June 8 - 24, 1955, at a total
stipend of $417, funds to come from unused salaries.

65. Appoint Miss Mary Clare Petty to unfilled position of Visiting
lecturer, First Term, at $900.

66. Transfer $266 from Consultants for Workshop to Teaching Assistants
and Assgistants fund, First Term.

Educational Administration
67. Transfer $100 from Visiting Lecturer position at $1,300 to
Visiting Lecturer position at $1,400.

68. Approve the following appointments in the Pirst Term at the
stipend indicated for each, funds to come from unused salaries:

Visiting Professor
James H. Mailey $1,200




Summer Session {Continued)
College of Education (Continued)
Educational Administration (Continued)

Assistant Professor

Joseph X. Bailey $ 933
Visiting Lecturer :

Hellis A. Moore, Sr. 1,500

Joe E. Mitchell {half-time) 250

69. Set up an account for Clerical Help in the amount of $75 by transfer

of that amount from unused salaries.

Edueational Psychology

T0. Approve the appointment of the following as lecturer for the First
Term at the stipend indicated, funds to come from Account 6480 Salaries -
Cerebral Palsy Workshop:

Margaret F. Harris $750
Ralph Hanna 200

History and Philosophy of Education
7], Create an account for Consuitants and Lecturers in the Second Term
in the amount of $250 from Summer Session Unappropriated Balance.

College of Engineering

Civil Engineering

T2. Change the appointment of Mr. Carl W. Morgan, Assistant Professor,
from three-fourths time in each term to full time in each at a total
gtipend of $850 per term, additional funds to come from Summer Session
Unappropriated Balance.

Blectriecal Engineering
73. Accept the resignation of Mr. W. F. Helwig, Assoclate Professor
at $866, from both terms.

Th. Approve the following appointments, funds to come from unused
salaries:

First Term

Professor
Frederick E. Brocks, Jr. (one-third time) $372

Lecturer
Kenneth J. Cox (part-time) 519

Second Term
Associate Professor

Cullen M. Crain {one-third time) $322
Lacbturer
Kemmeth J. Cox (part-time) 519

Engineering Mechanics

5. TIncrease the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$75 in each term, funds to come from Summer Session Unappropriated
Balance.

Mechanical Engineering
T6. Accept the resignation of Mr. Neal A. Cook, Assistant Professor
{one-fourth time) at $187 from both terms.

77. Appoint Mr. Chung-Woo (Frank) Iiu as Tnstructor {half-time)} for
both terms at a salary of $300 per term, funds to come from unused
salary of Mr. Cook plus $113 from Teaching Assistants and Assistants
each term.

M-6

st

£

k)



il e
YEom &

RN

Summer Session {Continued)

College of Bngineering (Continued)

Mechanical Zngineering (Continued)

T5. Approve the following appointments in both terms, funds to come
from Sumer Session Unappropriasted Balance:

Term
Instructor Salary Total
John A. Bruyere (half-time) $300 $600
Gene C. Walker {one-fourth ,
time) 145 290

College of Fine Arts

Music

{9. Accept the resignation of Mr. Frank Elsass, Assistant Professor
at $833, from the Second Term.

80. Approve the appointment of Mr. Alfio Pignotti as Guest Lecturer
at $833 in the Second Term, funds to come from unused salaries.

School of Law
8B1. Accept the following resignations from the First Term:

Professor R. W. Stayton {four-fifths time) $1,120
Professor Jerre S. Williams 1,283

82. Approve the foliowing appointments in the First Term, funds to
come from unused salaries:

Visiting Prdfessor
Ieon Lebowitz (four-fifths time) $1.,000
Ben ¥. Small 1,400

Graduate School of Library Science
63. Approve the Ffollowing appointments, funds to come from unused
salaries in the Flrst and Second Terms:

First Term
Visiting lecturer
Flora Bekert (half-time) $350
Heartsill Henry Young 750
Lecturer
Mrs. Catheryne Commtons Settles Franklin
(half-time) 350
Reviser
Gerry Mailand Taylor 433

Second Term
Visiting Lecturer

Heartsill Henry Young $750
Reviser
Gerry Mailand Taylor 433

College of Pharmacy

BL. BAppoint Mr. Daevid Marshall Stuart as Assistent Professor in the
Second Term at a total stipend of $783, funds to come from unused
salaries.

1954 -55 Budget

University Research Institute

85. Cancel research grant S~-LTl to Dr. William Peery in the amount
of $300.

M-7



L
B
€N

195455 Budget (Continued)

University Research Institute (Continued)

86. Approve the following Faculty Research Grants for the 1955 Sumer
Cesaion:

Project No. Amount of Grant
S-it7h Associate Professor Raphael Levy,

Department of Romance Languages, for

vork on a project entitldal "Contridbution

a la lexicographie francaise d'apres

d'anciens textes d'origine juive.” $1,033

s-bk75 Instructor 0. A. Pease, Department of
History, for further work and revision
on a menuscript "Public Responsibility
in the National Advertising Industry,
1920-1940: an aspect of the social

influence of American advertising.” 700
s-L76 Associate Professor W. M. Hudson,
Department of English for a Study of

Andy Adams: Life and Literary Career. 833

Regearch i& Anthropology
87. Transfer $100 from the Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel account
to the account for Laboratory Assistants and Typists.

Herbarium
88 Increase the account for Research Assistants by $80.0k from
Unallocated Salaries.

Genetics Foundation {Gene Research)
89. Appoint Dr. Marshall R. Wheeler as Research Scientist (Faculty)
for the period June 16 - 30, 1955, at a total stipend of $255.56.

Cocoperative Program in Educational Administration

90. Transfer from Account No. 2925, Bquipment, to Account No. 2385,
Office of the Dean of the College of Education, Maintenance and
Equipment, the sum of $225.

91. Appoint Mr. John 0. Rodgers as Social Science Research Associate II
(half-time) for the period June 1 - August 31, 1955, at a total stipend
of $591.

Biochemical Institute

92. Transfer the balance of unused salary of Mrs. Katherine W. Neal,
Administrative Secretary, in the amount of $485.15 into Account No.
2932 - Maintenance, Wages, Supplies and Eguipment.

Institute of Marine Science
93, Increase the Maintenance and Bquipment account by $655, funds to
come from Unallocated Maintenance and Egquipment.

Texas Petroleum Regearch Committee

O4. Change the appointment of Mr, Charles W. Larkam, Research
Sclentist V, from half-time to two-thirds time, effective June 1, 1955,
at a full time rate of $6,600 for twelve months, plus supplement.

95. Transfer $4,500 from Salaries account into the Material, Equipment,
Travel, Publications and Wages (hourly) account .

Division of Extension

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

0b. Increase the account ror hxtension Teaching Centers by $12,000 from
Main University Unappropriated Balance.

M-8




1954-55 Budget (Continued)

Division of Extension (Continued)

Extension Teaching and Fleld Service Bureau (Continued)

97. Increase the account for Correspondence Instructlon for World
War Veterans, Instructors Fees, by $90C from Main University
Unappropriated Balance,

Office of the Dean

Q8. Approve the appointment of Mr. Virgil A. James as Director of
Executive Development on & two-fifths time basis for the period
June 16 - July 18, and full time July 19 - 31, 1955, on a full-time
monthly basis of $888.88, the combined total for this appointment
being $757, payable from Account No, 6112.

99. Transfer the sum of $250 from the Office, Maintenance, Bguipment,
-and Travel account into the Cleriecal Assistants account.

Physieal Plant

100. Inerease the salary of Mr. James E. Pearson, Assistant Steam
Distribution Foreman, Utilities - Heating Distribution Division,
from $4,092 for twelve months, plus supplement, to $4,28k, plus
supplement, effective March 1, 1955, additional funds to come from
Unallocated Salaries.

101l. Increase the salary of Mr. Gordon H. Heironimus, Assistant
Communications Foreman, Utilities - Communications, from $4,092 for
twelve months, plus supplement, to $4,28L, plus supplement, effective
March 1, 1955, additional funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Baleones Research Center
102, Increase the account for Other Salaries by $7,000 from Unallocaied
Szlaries.

Testing and Guidance Bureaun

103. Appoint Mr. Glenn R. Rosg as Clinical Psychologist for the period
July 1 - August 31, 1955, at a twelve months rate of $5,48%, plus
supplenent, funds to come from uwnused salaries.

Fellowships, Scholarshigg}and Research Aid
10L. Increase the account ror Schoiarships (Foreign Students) by $1,200
from Main University Unappropriated Balance.

The University of Texas Press
105. Grant Mr. Glenn E. Brooks, Sales Assistant at $3,720, plus
supplement, a leave without pay for the month of June.

Government Sponsored Research Projects

Bureau of Business Research - Guif Coast Study

T06. Appoint Mr. William Bugene Wright as social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) at $388.88 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

Bureau of Economic Geology

107. Grant Mr. Joseph M. Perkins, Research Scientist V at $670 per
month a leave of absence without pay for the period May 2 - 8, 1955,
his unused salary to revert to Contract funds.

Bureau of Industrial Chemistry - Nitration Project
108, Appoint Dr. Kenneth A. Kobe as Director, full time, effective
June 16, 1955, at $1,000 per month.

109. Terminate the employment of Mr. Royston M. Roberts, Research
Scientist (Chemistry)(Faculty){(1/10 time)} at $6L.bh per month,
effective at close of business May 31, 1955.

Conbustion Kineties Project

110. Appoint Dr. F. Albert Matsen as Research Scientist {Chemistry)
(Faculty){1/b time) at $208.33 per month, effective February 1 -
March 13, 1955, and April 15 - June 15, 1955.

M-9

A
§ A4

5




195k-55 Budget (Continued)

Government Sponsored Research Projects (Continued)

Combustion Kineties Project (Continued)

1il. Remove Dr. lewis F, Hatch, Research Scientist {Chemistry)

(1/4 time) at $180.55 per month from the payroll effective at close of
~ business May 31, 1955.

Corrosion Research laboratory
112. Appoint Dr. Norman Hackermen as Director (Faculty)(l/2 time) at
$438.89 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

Defense Regearch Laboratory
113. Grant leave without pay to the following for the period
June 16 - August 31, 1955:

Monthly Salary

Associate Director (Faculty)

Milton J. Thompson (3/5 time) $600
Research BEngineer (Faculty)
Bugene A. Ripperger (1/4 time) 163.88

114. Approve change of status for the following, the new time and
monthly rates indicated becoming effective June 16, 1955 unless otherwise
shown:

Research Engineer (Faculty)

William J. Carter (full time) $622.22 (June 16 - 30)
Harold J. Plass, Jr. (4/5 £ time) 483.33
William H. Shutts (full time) 555.55
William H. Hartwig (9/10 £ time) 509.25
J. Winthrop Dalley {leave) 000.00 {June 1 - 15)
(full time) 555.55
Carl €. Steyer (1/2 time) 255.55
Research Engineer V
George C. Goldbaum {full time) 555.00 {plus supplement)
Research Engineer ITT
Gerhard D, Linz (full time) 41k .00 {plus supplement)
(May 27)
Research Scientist {Physics) V
Bob M. Brown (full time) 610.00 (plus supplement)
(June 1)
Research Scientist (Physies) ITI
J. Truett Matthews (full time) 394.00 (plus supplement)
(June 1)
W. Ralph Owens (full time) 435.00 {plus supplement)
(June 1)

115. Accept the resignation of the following at close of business the
effective date shown:

Research Scientist (Physics) IV
Walter R. Runyan (part-time) $365.60 plus supplement -
April 22, 1955
Research Scientist (Physies) III
David C. Rich (part-time) $331.20 plus supplement -
April 30, 1955

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory

116. Accept the resignation of Mr. James Ernest Boggs, Research
Scientist (Faculty)(1/4 time) at $127.78 per month, effective at close
of business May 31, 1955.

117. Approve the appointment of the following as Radio Engineer at the
monthly rate and effective date indicated:

Douglas Richard Ziemer (1/2 time) $183.33 June 6, 1955
Russell E. Tueg (3/4 time) 201.66 June 1, 1955

M-10

o

{0

&




&

§ 85

1954 -55 Budget (Continued}

Government Sponsored Research Projects (Continued)
. Blectrical Engineering Research Laboratory (Continued)

113. Approve change of status for the following, the new time status
and monthly rates indicated becoming effective June 16 1955 unless
otherwise shown:

Radio Engineer

Morgan A. Bondy (full time) $366.68

Albert ¥. MeQuown (37.5/L0 time) 3437k
Meteorologist

Vance Edwards Moyer (full time) 188.88

Kenneth H. Jehn (full time) 577.78

Genetics Foundation (AT-{40-1)-1323
113, Change Mr. A. Gib DeBusk Research Scientist III, to full +time
at $435, plus supplement, effective June 1, 1955.

Geneties Foundation (Grant C-2269(C)
120. Approve Mr. Robert P. Wagner as Director (Faculty) at $677.77
per month for the period June 16 - July 31, 1955.

Inorganie Chemistry
121, Change the appointment of George W. Watt, Director (Faculty) to
three-fourths time at $666.66 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

Inseet Biconomics
122, Appoint Dr. Osmond P. Breland as Director (Faculty) at $733.33
per month for the period June 16 - 30, 1955.

Laboratory of Algal Physiology

123. Change the appointment of Dr. Jack Myers, Director (Faculty) to
full time at $833.33 per month for the period June 16 - July 18, and
effective July 19 to one-fourth time at $208.33 per month.

Linguistics Project
12k, Hemove the following from the payroll effective at elose of
business June 30, 1955, since the project wasz terminated at that time:

Director {Faculty)
Winfred P. Iehmann (one-fourth time) $197.22
Research Secientist V

John E. Garner 555.00 plus supplement
Research Scilentist IV ,
Ieo F. Engler 504 .00 plus supplement

Military Physics Research laboratory

125. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert B. Watson, Regearch
Scientist (Physics) to three-fourths time at $500 per month for the
period June 16 - July 15, 1955.

126, Change the appointment of Mr. Harold P. Hanson, Research
Scientist (Physies), to Consuliant st no salary, effective June 15, 1955.

127. Change the appointment of Mr. John A. Walter, Technical Reports
Editor, to full time at $566.66 per month for the period June 16 -

July 15, 1955.

128. Appoint Mr. Roger E. Abernathy as Research Scientist IV (1/5 time)
at $100.80 per month, plus supplement, effective April 1, 1955.

Research in Properties of ILiquids & Solids

129, Lccept the resignation of Mr, walter R. Runyan, Research
Scientist (Physies) IV {1/5 tihe) at $91.40 per month plus supplement,
effective at close of business Aprii 19, 1955.




A T ey
JO%

195455 Budget (Continued)

Government Sponsored Researech Projects (Contlnucd)

Nuclear Physics lLaboratory

130. Approve the change in status of the following, the new time and
monthly rates indicated becoming effective June 16, 1955, unless
otherwise shown:

Director
Emmett I.. Hudspeth {full time) $868.88
Research Scientist
Joseph C. Grosskreutz {full time) 533.33
William W. Clendenin (full time) 4L86.88

-~

131. Remove Mr. Eugene V. Ivash, Research Scientist, from payroll
effective at close of business June 15, 1955.

Psychological Research Foundation
132. Terminate the appointment of the following, effective at close of
business June 15, 1955:

Director {Faculty)
Robert R. Blake

Research Scientist (Psychology)(Faculty)
Barry Helson

Radiobiological laboratory
133. Appoint Mr. Roger Todd Davis as Research Scientist (Psychology)
(full time) at $600 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

Research in Bacteriology
13%. Appoint Dr. Orville Wyss as Dirvector (Faculty){full-time) at
$ohli bl per month for the period June 16 - July 18, 1955.

Research in Growth and Bioelectrics
135. Appoint Dr. A. R. Schrank as Director (Faculty)(full time) at
$655.55 per month, effective July 19, 1955.

Research in Properties of Liguids and Solids
136. Approve change in appoiniment of Mr. A. Wilson Nolle, Director
(Faculty) to full time, effective June 16, 1955, at $700 per month.

Sanitary Engineering Project

137. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Ben B. Ewing, Research Engineer
(Faculty)(half-time) at $238.88 per month, effective at close of
business June 15, 1955.

Spectroscopic Regearch Laboratory
138, Appoint Dr. F. Albert Matsen as Director (Faculty){full time) at
$833.33 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

Structural Mechanics Research Lahoratory

139. Terminate the sppointment of Mr. E. A. Ripperger, Research
Engineer (Faculty){part-time) at $72.84 per month, effective at close
of business June 15, 1955,

140. Approve the appointment of the following at the monthly rate
indicated; the effective date being June 16, 1955, unless otherwise
specified:

Research Engineer {Faculty)

Leonard R. Benson (1/4 time) : $130.55 (April 26, 1955)
(full time) 522.22

James Robert Holmes (1/h4 time) 138.89

Carl . Steyer (1/2 time) 255.56

James W. Turnbow (1/2 time) 266.66

M-12




g

1954-55 Budget (Continued)

Government, Sponsored Research Prodects (Continued)

Testing and Guidance Bureau

141. Approve the appointment of the following at the monthly rate and
effective date indicated:

Project Director
Gordon V. Anderson (7/50 time) $115.21 (Mey 1 - 31, 1955)
122.50 {June 1, 1955)
Primary Investigator
Benjamin Fruchter (1/8 time) 76.39 (May)l - August 6,
1955

Vertebrate Speciation
1k2, Appoint Dr. W. Frank Blair as Project Director (Faculty)}(full-time)
at $722.22 per month, effective June 16, 1955.

1955-56 Budget

Student Health Center - OQubt-Patlent Division

1. Add "(11 months)" after the names of the following Physicians, the
non-salaried month to be as indicated for each:

June
Joseph T. Phillips
Katharine McCormick
July
Ralph B. Clearman
Milton F. Parker
August
Caroline Crowell
John A. Crockett
Paul I.. White

College of Arts and Sciences

Anthropology

2. Appoint Mr. John B. Cornell as Assistant Professor at $5,000 for
nine months for the Long Session.

Eeconomics
3. Appoint Mr. Calvin Patton Blair as Instructor {1955-56 only) at
$4,000 for nine months for the Long Session.

English

I Delete the name of Mr. William W. Peery, Associate Professor at
$5,700 for nine months, since he has resigned prior to September 16,
1955, to accept the position of Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences
at Tulene University.

Germanic languages

5. Grant Mr. W. P. Lehmann, Professor at $8,500 for nine months, a
Jeave of absence without salary for the Long Session in order that he
may accept a position as Visiting Professor of Lingunisties and the
English language at the University of Ankara, Turkey.

Government

6. Deiecte the position of Visiting Associate Professor (First Semester)
at $2,800 and transfer the funds to an account Honoraria for Visiting
Consultants.

History
7. Appoint Mr. August Charles Krey as Visiting Professor (one-third
time) for the long Session at $3,300, funds to come from unused salaries.

8. Appoint Mr. George Georgiades Arnakis as Visiting Associate Professor

at $6,300 for nine months, for the Long Session, funds to come from
unfilled position of Associate Professor (1955-56 only).

M-13




£y

1955.56 Budget {Continued)

College of Arts and Sciences {Continued)

History (Continued) -

9. Grant Mr. R. John Rath, Professor at $7,200 for nine months a leave
of absence without salary for the First Semester in order that he may
accept an eppointment as Visiting Professor of History at the University
of Wisconsin.

10. Change the appointment of Mr. Oliver H. Radkey, Associate Professor
at $6,400 for nine months, to a two-thirds' time basis for the First
Semester.

1l. Grant Mr. Otis A. Pease, Assistant Professor at $4,500 for nine
months, & leave of absence without salary for the Long Session to
enable him to accept a position as Assistant Professor of History at
the University of Washington,

Mathematics and Astronomy

12. Grant Mr, H. S. Vandiver, Professor (modified service) at $4,120 for
nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the First Semester in
order that he may devote full time to a research project for which the
National Science Foundation is furnishing funds.

Physles

13. Appoint Mr. Bobby lee Crutchfield as Special Instructor at $3,400
for nine months for the Long Session, funds to come from account for
Teaching Assistants and Assistants.

Psychology

14 Grant Mr. M. E, Bittermen, Associate Professor at $6,000. for nine
months, a leave of abhsence wihtoubt salary for the Long Session in
order that he may accept an invitation from the Institute for Advanced
Study at Princetbon.

Zaology

15. Grant Miss Hilda Rosene, Associate Professor at $5,500 for nine
months, a leave of absence without salary for the Long Session in
order that she may concentrate on research work.

College of Business Administration

Finance, Insurance and Real Estate

16. Appoint Mr. Robert W. Strain as Associate Professor (temporary) for
the Long Session at $5,700 for nine months, funds to come from unfilled
position of Associate Professor.

17. Appoint Mr. Warren Browne as Visiting Associate Professor (1955-56
only) at $5,500 for nine months, funds to come from unused salaries.

Marketing, Resources, Transportation and Internastional Trade

13. Delete the name of Mr. Ralph B. Thompson, Associate Professor at
$6,400 for nine months, since he has resigned to accept a position as
Assoeiate Professor at the University of Florida.

19. Appoint Mr. Parley M. Pratt as Assistant Professor for the Second
Semester at a total salary of $2,500, funds to come from unfilled
position of Assistant Professor. - o

20. Increase the account for Special Lecturers (1955-56 only) by $1,800,
funds to come f{rom unused salaries.

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction

21, Transfer from vacant position of Assigtant Professor at $4,800 the \
sum of $300 to Teaching Assistants and Assistants, and alsc transfer to \
the latter account $1,500 from the Asgistant Dean position in the Office‘\\
of the Dean. ‘

Educational Psychology

22. Appoint Mr. Ernest Fred Tiemann as Assoclate Professor, effective
September 16, 1955, without salary from the department. Mr. Tiemann

is Director of the Visual Ingtruction Bureau and his salary is paid from
that division.

Me1k




1955-56 Budget (Continued)

College of Eogineering

Petroleum Engineering

23. Appoint Mr. Kermit E. Brown as Assistant Professor for the Long
Session at $4,800 for nine months, funds to come from unfilled position
at $4,500 and $300 from Unallocated Salaries.

2k, Appoint Mr. Qeorge J. Heuwer, Jr., as lecturer (half-time) at
$2,000 for nine months, effective September 16, 1955, funds to come
from vacant Associate Professor position.

Colliege of Fine Arts

AZY

25. Increase the salary of Mr. Kelly Fearing, Associate Professor,
from $5,200 for nine months to $5,400, effective September 16, 1955,
additional funds t¢ come from Unmallocated Salaries.

Music

26. GCrant Mr. Richard Hoppin permission to return 4o the campus about
October 1, 1955, without loss of pay, in order that he may present a
paper at an international "Collogue” on the Ars Novae of the 1lhth century,,
sponsored by the Provinee and Universlty of Liege. Mr. Hoppin has been
on leave during 1954-55 studying in Europe.

27. Delete the name of Mr. Elwoogfgf'Rossi, Special Instructor (part-
time) at $1,200 for nine months, dince he has resigned prior to
September 16, 1955,

School of Law

28, Grant VMr. Jerre Williams, Professor at $8,700 for nine months,
plus a $300 supplement, a leave of absence without salary for the
Long Session in order that he may participate in a special study being
undertaken by the Association of the Bar of the City of New York.

University Research Institute
29. Approve the following grants from funds of Unlversity Research
Institute:

Project No. ' Amount of Grant

127 Associate Professor A. R. Schrank, Department
of Zoology, to study biloelectrical fields and
auxin relationships.

Research Assistance . . . + « + + o ¢« « v « v . $ 990

263 Professor J. J. McKetta, Department of Chemical
Engineering, for a study of phase eguilibrium
hydrocarbon-water systems at high pressures.

Apparatus, Maintenance and Bguipwent . . . . . $1,350

350 Professor M. M. Crow, Department of English,
for the continuation of the project on the
Chaucer Life-Records.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
Bguipment . + + 4 o ¢« v 0 v a0 s e a s

$ 350

381 Professor J. A. Wilson, Department of Geology,
for ressarch in vertebrate paleontology.

Regearch Assistance . . « « « « « o s « « « » +  $1,431
396 Associate Professor George Schulz-Behrend, De-
partument of Germanic Languages, for the con-

tinuation of work on the critical edition of
the works of Martin Opitz (1597-1639).

Library Materials . « « « « » « =« « « v o« + « « & bhoo

M-15




1955-56 Budget {Continued)
University Research Institute (Continued)

Project No.

4a1

L27

Lhg

Lso

k55

L76

BT

478

k79

k80

Amount 9{ Grant

Professor K. A. Kobe, Department of Chemical
Engineering, for the continuation of study
on thermodynsmic properties of gases.

APPEYELUS - ¢ 4 v 4k ks e e e e e e s e . & TAT

Assistant Professor H. F. Rase, Department of
Chemical Engineering, to study the effect of
poisons and competing reactions on hydro-
genation of olefins.

Apparatus, Maintenance and Bgquipment . . . . . $1,253

Professor George V. Gentry, Department of
Philosophy, and Professor W. Lynn Brown,
Department of Psychology, for the study of
abstractive generalization.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
Bouipment . + « « « « o o s 4 0 v e a0 ... $ TOO0

Associate Professor G. W. Hoffwan, Department
of Geography, to continue a study of the
effects of industrialization on mountainous
areas (emphasis on Switzerland and Austria).

Research Assistance, Maintenance and ‘
Bquipment . o+ o« + v 4 v 4 4 v 4 s e o« 0 - .. & LOO

Professor W. P. Lehmann, Department of Germanic
languages, for the remaining publication subsidy
of a book, The Development of Germenic Verse
Form.

Pu.blicat ion . - - L] Ad » - - . - - - ; LJ L] L] L] L) $l, OOO

Professor E. 5. Redford, Department of Govern-
ment, for publication of a book, Studies in
Program Administration: Corporate Investi-
gations, Natural Gas, Qil, Banking, River
Development.

PUublication « + + 4 + 4 4 s e v 0 e e s e . . $1,500

Associate Professor P. 5. Bailey, Departument
of Chemistry, for studies concerning the
mechanism of the ozonolysis reaction.

Meintensnce and Bquipment . « + « + + « 4« + .+ $1,500
Assistant Professor J. E. Boggs, Depertment of

Chemistry, to be used in studying halogen
isotope exchange reactions in glass vessels.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
BQuipment . + + v+ v ¢ 4 o e 0 4 o 4 v o e a0 . $1,325

Assoeiate Professor W. Lynn Brown, Department
of Psychology, for research on geneyalization
of extinction in rais.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
BQuipment o « v ¢ ¢ o o s 4 s e o 4 s s e 0 .. $ TOO

Associate Professor W. J. Carter, Department of
Mechanical Engineering, for a study of dynamic
stress neasurement in oil well drill pipe.

Travel and Maintenance and Equipment . . . . . $ 500

M-16




1955-56 Budget (Continued)
University Research Institute (Continued)

Project No. Amount of Grant
k83 Professor C. E. Castaneda, Department of

History, to be used in connection with a
research assignment for the Spring Semester
for stuly concerning the Provineias Internas--
problems of the northern frontier of New
Spain, 1760-1810.

Research Assistanee . . . . + + « v » « + « . . $ 25

482 Assistant Professor F. N. Edmonds, Jr., De-
partment of Mathematics and Astronomy, to
be used in a spectrophotometric analysis
of Procyon.

Research Assistance and Travel . . . . . .. . & 340
L83 Professor T. P. Harrison, Department of

English, for publication subsidy for a book
of short studies of birds and renaissance

literature.
Publication « + « v o v v v ¢ o s v 2 s s e o . $ 750
L8L Associate Professor Leo Hughes, Department

of English, for publication subsidy to
Princeton University Press for his book
entitled A Century of English Farce.

Publication . v o v v v v e 4 s e e 0 e o« .o« . 81,600

485 Professor C. E. Lankford, Department of
Bacteriology, for an analysis of antigenic
mutation end population dynamies of Vibrio

cholerae.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and

Bquipment « + + + v v 4+ o o o s s 2 e s o+ v - $1,350
436 ‘Associate Professor A. E. Lee, Department of

Botany, to te used in studying the nature of
gene control in excised roots in culture.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
Bouipment « v + ¢ 4 4+ o b v s s e e e e e e . $ 975

487 Professor D. L. Miller, Department of
Philosophy, to be used in connection witn a
research assigmment for the Spring Semester for
the completion of a study Science and its

Method.
Research Assistance . . . + +« « v « « + + + « «» $ 300
488 Associate Professor Austin Phelps, Department

of Zoology, for a project on inheritance of
thermophily in the ciliate Tetraphymena.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and

Bquiplment « « ¢ « v v o 0 s o e v e s e a0 s $§ 30
489 Assistant Professor Irwin Spear, Department

of Botany, to study the physiolcgy of flowering

in plants. ’

Research Asgistance . . v + v ¢ v o « ¢« » = + » $1,200
Lgo Assistant Professor H. W. Stevenson, Department

- of Psychology, to be used for a project on the
role of reward in children's learning.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
BQuipment « « « v v « v v o o o s o 9« o« o+ . S 0964

M-I7




'
¥

L
E

1955-56 Budget (Continusd)
University Research Institute (Continued)

Project No. Amount of Grant

Loy Associate Professor Powell Stewart, Depart-
ment of English, to be used in connection
with a research assigoment for the Fall
Semester to prepare a pilot volume index
of British periodical literature of the 18th

century.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and

Equipment . « « . v &+ v v ¢ v v v e e e . 81,172
koo Professor B. €. Tharp, Department of Botany,

for an analysis of the composition and
distribution of the plant associations of

Texas.
Research Assistance . . . . . . +« . + v + « » . $1,200
kg3 Professor W. P. Webb, Department of History,

to be used in connection with a research as-
signment for the Spring Semester for the gtudy
of a history of the West since 1865,

Research Assistance . . . . . « « v 4« v « o . . § 667

Ll Assistant Professor S. N. Werbow, Department
of Cermanie ILanguages, for a study of early
new high German prose syntax.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
Bquipment « + & 4 o v v v v 4 4 s 4 s 4 .« . s $1,000

L4os Associate Professor Katherine E. Wheatley,
Department of Romance languages, for
publication subsidy to The University of
Texas Press for the publication of a book
Racine and English Classicism.

Publication . « .« + « v v v 4« ¢+ 4+ 4 4 4 . .« $2,500

ko6 Professor 0. B. Williams, Department of
Bacteriology, to be used in comnection with
8 project on the biology of Desulfovibrio.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
EQuipment + + « v v 4 o 4 v 4 s o s« + v v .. & 600

University Press and Adviser to University Publications
30. Delete the name of Mrs. Kathleen Sproul, Editor il at $5,088,
since she has resigned prior to September 1, 1955.

McDONAID OBSERVATORY: T recommend that an additional appropriation of
$5,000 be made from income from the W. J. McDonald Observatory bequest to
supplement the $70,000 appropriation previously made for the purpose of
constructing a new Light Collector at the Observatory. This
recommendation is made in accordance with the request of Dr. Bengt
Stromgren, Director, and the cash is on hand as of May 1, 1955.

CHULALONGKORN UNIVERSITY: Approve the appointment of Dr. Fred Allison
as Visiting Prcfessor of Physies for the period June 15, 1955 - June 1k,
1956, a2t a total stipend of $9,000 plus 20% overseas differential from
date of actual embarkation, paywent to he made from funds of the
University's contract with Chulalongkorn University, Bangkok, Thailand.
Dr, Allison served as Head of the Physics Department at Alabama
Polytechnic Institute from 1022 to 1928, and as Dean of their Graduate
School from 1949 to 1953, when he was retired. Since then he has been
serving as Professor (part-time) at Emory & Henry College in Virginia.

M-18




.u-:és
¥

h

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and asmendments have
been negotiated by the Office of Govermment Sponscred Research and
have been signed by the Vice-President upon the recommendation of the
appropriate Technical Director, the Director of the Office of Govern-
ment Sponsored Research, and the Comptroller or Business Manager. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1, Supplemental Agreement No, ¥ to Contract AF 18(600)-618, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
Randolph Field, adds the sum of $5,600.00 to the contract funds, amends

the scope of the work, and extends the contract period through September 30,
1955. The research on a photosynthetic gas exchanger continues under

the direction of Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, and Director,
Laboratory of Algel Physiology.

2. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract AF 18(600)-916, by which
the Department of the Air Force, Air Research and Development Command,
Randolph Field, extends the contract periocd to December 31, 1955 without
en increase in contract funds. The research on the developmeny of
synthetic group procedures for use in classification and screening
continues under the direction of Dr. Robert R. Blake, Associate Professor
of Psychology, and Director, Psychological Research Foundation,

3, Contract AF 18(600)-1356, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Air Research and Development Command, Lackland Air Force Base, provides
$47,865.85 for development of test items for use with airman populations
for selection and classification, The contract is effective for the
period April 1, 1955 through July 31, 1957. The research is to be
conducted in the Testing and Guidance Bureau under the direction of

Dr. Gordon V. Anderscn, Assoclate Professor of Educational Psychology.

4, Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to Contract AF 33(616)-2423, by wbich
the Departwment of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center, amends
the scope of the work and adds the sum of $16,000.00 to the contract
funds, The research continues under the direction of Dr. A, W. Straiton,
Professor of Electrical Eungineering, and Director, Electrical Engineering
Research Laboratory.

5. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which

the Depariment of the Air Force, Wright Alr Development Center, adds

the sum of $16,000.00 to the contract funds, amends the scope of the

work and extends the contract period through July 15, 1$55. -The research
continues at the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. C. P.
Boner, Professor of Physics,

6. Chsnge Order No. 3 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which the Depart-
ment of the Air Forece, Wright Air Development Center, reduces the contract
sum by $4,375.49, thereby withdrawing the support of Arnold Engineering
Development Center and substituting the support of Wright Air Development
Center. The research continues at the Defense Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr., C. P. Boner, Professor of FPhysics.

7. Correction to Change Order No. 3 to Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by
vwhich the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development Center,
changes the allotment of funds rumber of the contract. No other changes
are made. The research continues under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner,
Professor of Physics and Director, Defense Research Laboratory.

M-19




197

8, Contract AF 33(616)-2842, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Wright Air Development Center, provides $75,000.00 for certain studies
during the period February 15, 1955 - February 15, 1956. The research
ig to be conducted at the Elecirical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr. A. W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering,

9. Modification No. 5 to Contract DA~18-C64-CML-1852, by which the
Department of the Army, Chemical Corps Bioclogical Laboratories, Head-
quarters, Camp Detrick, reduces the contract sum by $19.63 which 1s the
difference between the contract sum and the actual cost to the University
for its performance of the contract., The research on infectivity of
virulence of Vibrio Cholera was directed by Dr. Charles E. Lankford,
Associste Professor of Bacteriology, and Director, Research in Medical
Bacteriology.

10. Modification No. & to Contract DA-18-06L-CML-2301, by which the
Department of the Army, Chemical Corps Biological Laboratories, Head-
quarters, Camp Detrick, deletes that section of the contract entitled
"Property Records". The research on brucellosis continues in the
Brucellosis Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. V. T. Schuhardt,
Professor of Bacterioclogy.

11. Modification No. 5 to Contract DA-18-06L-CML-2301, by which the
Department of the Army, Chemical Corps Biological Laboratories, Head-
guarters, Camp Detrick, changes the coniract pumber to Contract No.
DA-18~064-40L-CML~6, effective June 1, 1955. No other changes are

made, The research on brucellosis continues in the Brucellosis Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr, V. T. Schuhardt, Professor of
Bacteriology.

12, Modification No. 1 to Contract DA-44-009 ENG-2073, by which the
Department of the Army, Engineer Research and Development Laboratories,
Fort Belvoir, extends the contract period through June 30, 1955, without
an increase in the contract price. The research continues in the Defense
Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr. C. P. Boner, Professor of
Physics,

13, Modification No. 2 to Contract DA-4k-G09 ENG-2073, by which the
Department of the Army, Enginesr Research and Development Laboratories,
Port Belvoir, adds the sum of $70,000.00 to the contract funds, smends
the scope of the work, and extends the contract period through June 30,
1956. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory, under
the direction.of Dr. C. P. Borer, Professor of Physics.

4. Contract DA-19-129-GM-287, by which the Department of the Army,
Quartermaster Research and Development Center, provides $35,000.00 for
the design and development of special purpose containers. The contract
is effective for the period February 17, 1955 to March 1, 1956, The
research will be conducted under the direction of Professor J. Neils
Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering, and Director, Structural
Mechanics Research Laboratory.:

15. Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to Contract DAI-23-072-50L1-CRD-{P)-6,

by which the Department of the Army, St. Louis Ordnance District, amends
Schedule "B" of the contract and provides additional Government-furnished
material for use under the contract. The research on kinetics of nitration
continues in the Bureau of Industrial Chemistry under the direction of

Dr. K. A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering.

16. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract AT-(11-1)-220, by which the
U, 5. Atomic Energy Commission, Chicago Operations Office, adds the sum of
$17,800.00 to the contrast funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends
the contract period through February 29, 1956, The reseerch on disposal of
low-level radioactive wastes by algae continuves under the direction of

Dr. E. F. Gloyna, Assoclate Professor of Civil Engineering and Director,
Sanitary Engineering Project.




17. Modification No. 5 to Contract AT-(H0-1}-1040, by which the U. S.
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $9,328.00 to the contract funds,
amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period through
June 30, 1956. The research in mold metabolism continues under the
direction of Dr, Jackson W, Foster, Professor of Bacteriology, and
Director, Research in Mold Metgbolism.

18. Modification No. 2 %o Contract AT-(40-~1)-1649, by which the U, 8.
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $4,230.00 to the contract funds,
amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period through
June 30, 1956, The research on gepetic and biochemical effects of
radiation on bacteria continues under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss,
Professor of Bacteriology, and Director, Research in Bacteriology.

19, Modification No. 1 to Contract AT-(40-1}-1751, by which the U, 8.
Atomic Energy Commission adds the sum of $12,000.00 to the contract funds,
amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract periocd through
June 30, 1956. The research on direct and indirect effects of radiation
on genetic and developmental systems of vertebrates continues under the
direction of Dr, W. Frank Blair, Associste Professor of Zoology.

20, Letter of extension dated April 27, 1955, by which the National
Science Foundation extends Grant WSF-GUS8 to September 15, 1955, without
additional funds. The research on diffuzion of a two-8imensional sub~
merged Jet continues under the direction of Dr, Walter L. Moore,
Professor of Civil Engineering, and Director, Jet Diffusion Project.

21, Grant NSF-G1653, by which the National Science Foundation, provides
$34,500.00 for research on Drocophilidae of the Caribbean Region. The
grant is effective for the three year period June 16, 1955 through June 15,
1958. The research will be conducted under the direction of Dr. Wilson S.
Stone, Professor of Zoology and Director, Genetics Foundation.

22. Amendment No. 3 to Contract NObsr-64126, by which.the Department of
the Navy, Bureau of Ships, adds the sum of $35,000.00 to the contract
funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract period
through June 30, 1956, The research continues under the direction of
Dr. A, W. Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director,
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

23, Anmendment No. 6 to Basic Contract Nonr-375(C0), by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, revises certain contractual
clauses in acccordsoce with statutory regquirements, Five task orders are
currently in effect at the Main University under this contract,

2k, Amendment No. 7 to Basic Contract Nonr~-375(00), by which the Depart-
ment of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds & new "Authorization and
Consent"” clause relative to the use of any patented invention in the
performance of the contract work. ¥Five task orders are currently in effect
at the Main University under this contrach,

25, Amendment No, 6 to Contract Nonr-375{01), by which the Department of
the Navy, Office of Naval Research, adds the sum of $75,000.00 to the
contract funds, amends the scope of the work, and extends the contract
period through April 30, 1956. The research continues under the direction
of Dr. A. W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering and Director,
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

26. Contract Wonr-375(07), by which the Department of the Navy, Office of
Naval Research, provides the sum of $50,000.00 for a study of specialized
millimeter propagation measurements, The contract is effective for the
period May 1, 1955 through April 30, 1957. The research is to be directed
by Pr. A. W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering, and Director,
Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory.

M-2L

3
i

o
3




27. Contract Nonr-1633(00), by which the Department of the Navy, Office

of Naval Research, provides for the continued use by the University of
certain Government-owned equipment held in the terminal inventory of

Office of Naval Research Contract Néonr-266, Task Order VIII. The con-
tract is effective through August 31, 1956. The equipment is to be used

in the research on properties of metals and minerals at high temperatures
and pressures, under thz direction of Dr. D. 8. Hughes, Professor of Physics,
and Director, Naval Research in Geophysics,

28, Letter of extension dated March Lk, 1955, by which the Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, U, S, Public Health Service, extends Grant
E-507(C) through August 31, 1955, without additional funds. The research
on biology of the mosquito, Culex thriambus, continues under the direction
of Dr. Osmond P, Breland, Professor of Zoolegy.

CONTRACTS: I recommend approval and ratification of signature of a
Confirmation of Agreement between the Bureau of Business Research and the
Bureau of Agricultural BEconomics, gigned by Vice-President C. P. Doner,
providing for the collecting, compiling, analyzing, and publishing of
certain agricultural statistics, this being a continuation of an arrangement
begun Ngvember 1, l9h8 and the present agreement to continue through June
30, 195

TESTING WORK BY DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY: Dr. Edward C. Jonas, of the Department
of Geology, has made an agreement with the Magnet Cove Barium Corporation for
doing x-ray diffraction work on clay samples, using University equipment and
student help. The following charges will be made:

Ttenm Rate per Hour
1. ILeboratory facilities (permanent x-ray, power, light,
water, ete.) $1.50
2 Laboratory assistance ' 1.25
3. Expendable laboratory supplies .80
4. Stenographic services .10
5. Professional services 5.00

Charges under Item 1 will be allocated to University general funds. The
remaining items will credited to a speecial account from which disbursements
will be made over the signature of Dr. Jonas and the Chairman of the
Department of Geology.

I recommend approval of this arrangement.
QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the staff members listed be

permitted to undertake the outside and additional duties outlined below,
the work to be so arranged as not to interfere with University assignments:

i. Mr. John A. Focht, Assistant Dean of Engineering, to serve as consultant
for Mr. John Sheehy of Waco on the engineering features of a railroad
erossing, the time to be about two days and the fee $100 per day.

2, Mr. B, J. Weiss, Research Scientist IV, Bureau of Engineering Research,
to supervise the investigation and development of the use of ses water in
mining sulphur by the Frasch Process, a project being conducted in the Bureau
of Engineering Research under a grant from Texas Gulf Sulphur Company, his
compensation to $100 a month for as long as the grant from the Sulphur
Company to the Bureau is in effect.

3. Miss Josephine Antoine, Guest Lecturer In Music, to accept a fee of $250
for two concerts to be given at the University of Colorade Mey 16 - 21, 1955.

-
b




OUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES (Continued)

L, The following Music faculty members composing The University of
Texas String Quartet, to accept a stipend of $125 each for a concert
at the University of Southern Illinois on December 3, 1954; and $67.50
each for concerts at Shreveport, Loulsiana, on Mey 9 and 10, 1955:

Horace Britt Angel Reyes
Albert Giliis Edward Fiorelli

5. Miss Phyllis Young, Guest Lecturer in Music, to accept a fee of
$50 for judging a contest in the String Clinic sponsored by the
Edinburg String Project of the Edinburg Public Scheols, and also for
giving a concert. '

6. Mr. Don Willisms, Associate Professor of Speech, to assist
television station KTBC-TV programming and production staff during the
summer months.

7. Mr. Oliver H. Bown, Asgistent Director, Testing and Guidance Bureau,
to become affiliated with Edward Glaser and Associates, a firm of
psychologists who offer consulting services to top management in
industry, the time not to be in excess of thirty-two hours per month.

MILITARY LEAVES: I recommend that military leave for the following
stail  members be approved for the period May 15 - 27, 1955 +to allow
them to atiend on active duty status the National Resources Conference
held on the campus:

Mr. Lynn W. McCraw, Associate Professor of Physieal and Health
Education

Mr. Arthur H. Moehlman, Professor of the History and Philosophy of
Education

Mr. 0. P. Breland, Professor of Zoology

Mr. P. C. MceConnell, Director, Auxiliary and Service Activities

Mr. Philip Worchel, Professor of Psychology

I reccmmend also the approval of military leave for the following staff
members employed on Government Sponsored Research Projects, for the
dates indicated:

Defense Research Laboratory

Research ocientist (Mathemstics) IV Research Seientist (Psy-
Robert M. Adams (April 24 - May 7) “Chology ) IV

Rése@ggg Seientist (Physics) V Thomas T. Sandel
Kenneth W. Bannah (May 14 - 27) (May 28-June 10)

Research Scientist (Physics) ITI
M. B. Ward {(June L - 17)

Military Physics Research laboratory
Technical Staff Assistant II
Bob Francis Burkart (Jume 5 - 19)

GUATENMATAN TEACHER PROJECT: Create a restricted funds account entitled
"Inter-American Aotivities, College of Education" in the amount of
$1,723.48 from the Main University Unappropriated Balance. This
repregsents the amount that remsined from the allocation made to the
University for the CGuatemalan Teacher Project by the United States
Office of Bducation and does not need to be returned to the grantor.
This account will be used to finance follow-up actbivities with the
Guatemalan teachers and to finance susequent activities which we shall
be called upon to undertake with visitors from Iatin America or to
furnish services to education in Iatin American countries.

LEGISTATION OF GRADUATE LEGISTATIVE COUNCIL: The Graduate Legislative
Council has approved the report of the Commitbee on Admission to the
Graduate School which ig attached hereto as Appendix A These proposals
concern changes in admission to and continuvation in the Graduate School
and have begen Torwarded by Dean A. P. Brogan with his ‘recommendation for
approval, in which I concur. S

M-23




AMENDMENT TO THE 1955 SUMMER SESSION CATALOGUE: On page 9 of the
1055 Summer Session Uatalogue is the following paragraph:

"Registration and tuition fee for field course in geology,
August 26 - September i3. ~-<The reglstration and tuition fee for
The three-week Tield course in geology is $7.50 for residents of
Texas and $25 for nonresidents. No refund of any part of this
fee is made except for a cancelled registration,”

T recommend that it be amended to read as follows:

"Registration and tuition fee for field course in Geology 320K.--
The registration and tuition fee for the 320K field course in
geology is $12 for residents and $37.50 for nonresidents. No
refund of any part of this fee is made except for a cancelled
registration.’

The $12 fee for residents and $37.50 for nonresidents is the regular
charge for a three semester hour registration during a summer term,
and though Geology 320K is offered within a three weeks period, the
three hour fee is an gppropriate charge.

CHANGE ORDER TO CCNTRACT WITH THE FPLUCR CORPORATTION, LTD,: At the
September 15, 1954 meeting an appropriation ot $l50 000 was made for
"Tie-in with City Power Plant, Plus Necessary Revisions of Electrical
Distribution System” at the Main University, and at the January 29, 1955
meeting there was given an estimated breakdowmn of this appropriation
into several categories with specific sums set forth for each category,
this estimate including an estimate of $80,000 for a Four-cell Cooling
Towar, for which a contract was awarded to Fluor Corporation, Ltd., in
the amount of $73,953. At the same time bids were taken for the four
eell cooling tower, a bid was called for on an additional cell to the
tower which it is expected will be needed in the near future. The Fluor
Corporation bid the sum of $13,836 for this cell, and it is recommended
that Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, be authorized to sign and
deliver a change order to the Fluor contract in the amount of $13,836
for the addition of the extra cell, the additional amount needed to come
from Acecount No. 9330, "Tie-in with City Power Plant, Plus Necessary
Revisions of Blectrical Distribution System.”

CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE MEN'S DORIMITORY FOR IAW AND GRADUATE
STUDENTS AT THR MALN UNLVRRSITY: Below are tabulated tne final figures
on the construction conbtracts for the Men's Dormitory for Law and
Graduate Students at the Main University which have been completed.

Y recomend ratification and approval of the issuance of the change
orders and payments under the various contracts:

Leslie Crockett Construction Company
General Contract

Original Contract Award $410,850.00
less Net Change Orders 2,738.28
Final Contract Price FLOB,111.72

Boyer and lagow, Plumbing, Heating, Air
Conditioning, and Ventilating Contract

Original Contract Award $144,9540.00
Less Net Change Orders 2,986.75
Final Contract Price §}E}3953.25

0. BE. Cummins Blectric Company
Blectrical Contract

Original Contract Award $ 46,946.00
Addition to Contract Approved by
Board of Regents ’ L,762.86
Less Ket Other Change Orders 216.16
Final Contract Price g 51,%92.70

M-2h




CONTRACTS FOR CONSTRUCTING THE MEN'S DORMITORY FOR LAW AND GRADUATE
STUDENTS AT THE MAUI UNLVERSITY (Comtinued)

Wilson, Morris, and Crain, Associate Architect

Fee Originally Set Up on Books $ 30,1356.80
Addition Approved by Board of Regents 238.14
Amount paid for Additional Sets of Plans
and Specifications not required by Contract 192.66
less Reduetion due to other changes in
Construction Contracts 297.06
Final Fee Due 3 30,270.54
Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect
Fee Originally Set Up on Books $ 6,027.36
Addition Approved by Board of Regents L7.63
Less Reduction due to other Changes in
Construction Contracts 59.41
Final Fee Due $ 6,015.58

It is further recommended that all remaining balances in these

accounts over and above the final net totals as listed be transferred to
Account No. 9530 -~ Housing and Home Finance Agency Projects No. Tex 43 -
CH~12, Allotment Account.

CHANGE ORDERS TO CONTRACTS FOR DORMITORY FOR MEN AND CAFETERTA: Since

Hloore Hall is not to De used as an annex to Hill Aall to nouse athletes
a8s & group, there is no need for the Manager's apartment, and the plans
are to be reviged to make the rooms available for students. Quotations
for this work have been obtained from the (ontractors as follows:

General Contract $4,995.00
Electrical Contract 463.h2
Plumbing Contract No change in price
Heating, Ventilating, and

Air Conditioning Contrect No change in price

I recommrend that Mr. C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller, be authorized to
sign change orders to the contracts as listed sbove and that the money
needed be taken from Account ¥o. 9530 - Housing and Home Finance Agency
Projects Tex L41-CH-12 - Allotment Account.

TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend approval of the
use of the following textbooks written by faculty menbers:

1. Contemporary Public Relations by Alan Scott and Gene Harlan,
published by the Prentice Hall Company of New York City. The price of
the book is $4.95. Mr. Seott received $600 for writing this textbook.
After the commissions have totaled $1,200 commissions, Mr. Secott

will be entitled to ten per cent commission on sales.

2. Financing Business Firms, by Charles L. Prather, published by
Richard D. irwin, inc. The price is $6.00 and the royalty 10%,
increasing to a maximum of 15% with an inerease in volume of sales.

QUT-OF-3TATE TRIPS: T recommend ratification of your aprroval by
"no-objeetion-within-five days" procedure of Mail Dockets XL&, XLII,
XLITT and XLIV, copies of which are attached. -

CLASSIFIED-PAY PROGRAM: I recommend approval of adju;tments in th
Tollowing job classifications, effective March 1, 1955:

1. Increase the salary ronge for 3140 Assistant Steam Distribution
Foreman from $294-341 to $310-357; 2 intermediate gteps; range
nuntber 29.

2. TIncrease the salary range for 3170 Assistant Communications Fore-

man from $294-341 to $310-357; 2 intermediate steps; range nuumber
29.

M~25

£y
s

P

St

I




U3

STUDENT HEALTE CENTER X-RAY POLICIES: Effective September 1, 1955, the
Student Health Center plans to do in its own laboratory almost all x-ray
work formerly done in private laboratories. So far as can be determined
at present, the only exception will be x-ray examination of the colon,
the usual charge for which is $15, one half of which amount will be
paid by the Health Center. After studying similar fees charged by
private laboratories in Austin, the following rates are considered to

be fair for the student and self-sustaining for laboratory, and
accordingly, I recommend approval:

X-ray Examination Fee Recommended
Esophagus $ 8.00
Stomach 8.00
Gall bladder 8.00
Intravenous pyelogram 12.00
Fluoroscope of chest 10.00
Fluoroscopy for reduction of fracture k.00
Routine x-ray examinations {presently $3.00) k.00

Any combination of two $8.00 x-ray exeminations will be done at the
rate of $14.00. Any cosbination of three $8.00 x-ray examinations will
be done at the rate of $20.00.

PROMBERG AWARDS: Mr. Alfred L. Bromberg, B. A. 1909, through the
Ex-Students’ Association, has given $1,000 for 1954-55 (with additional
gifts to follow) "in merory of my parents, Issac G. Bromberg

and Belle N. Browberg, who sent their five children through The
University of Texas during the early years of this century and in
memory of my two brothers, Henri L. Bromberg, B. A. 1902 and LL.B. &
190k, and Louie N. Bromberg, B, A. 1904 and M. A. 1905." The fund was
to be used by the "Administrative Department of the Main University

for the furtherance of high standards and gqualities in teaching" and
his preference was to restrict this to the latin or English Departments.
The committee appointed to select recipients for this year has chosen
Mrs. Minnie Lee Shepard, Assistant Professor of Classical Languages,
and Mr. John C. Watson, Associate Professor of English. The awards were
made at the Conmencement Bxercises of the College of Arts and Sciences.

FACULTY LEGISIATION: I recommend spproval of the following faculty
legislation, passed by the General Faculty and/or Faculty Council:

1. The Faculty Council on May ah, 1955, approved by the circulasrization
procedure the recommendation of the College of Arts and Sciences to
change the economics requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of
Journalism, changing requirement 7 from "Economics 302 and 303" to
"Economics 302: and either Economics 303 or three semester hours of
economics on the sophomore level.”

2. The Faculty Council on June 13, 1955, approved by the circulariza-
tion procedure the recommendations of the College of Arts and Scilences
to amend the requirement for e major in Psychology for the Degree of
Bachelor of Arts, Plan I, by changing the major requirement from:
"Twenty-four semester hours of psychology above freshman rank, of which
at least twelve must be in advanced courses. (Psychology 610K is
strongly recommended.)" to: “Twenty-four semester hours of psychology,
of which at least twelve must be in advanced courses. Psychology €01
may be counted toward the major and is strongly recommended,”

3. The Paculty Council on May 30, 1955, approved by the circularization
procedure the recommendations of the College of Education to change the
catalogue of that College by (1) amending requirement {12) under the
requirements for the Bachelor of Science in Elementary Education by
eliminating the words "ineluding six of senior rank;" and (2) amending
the requirements under "Requirements for Bachelor of Science in
Education Degree: Plan ¥, For Prospective Teachers of Business
Education in Secondary Schools" to increase the nuwber of hours in
Business Administration courses and to require a wider range of subject
courses in that area.

M-26




FACULTY IEGTSIATION (Continued)

F. The Ceneral Faculty on May 17, 1955, voted to adopt certain liberal
education requirements by accepting the substitute motion offered in
lien of the report of a Special Committee to Study Liberal Education
Requirements. (Reported G. F. Minutes 6572-73)

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifis and grants have been received
at the Main University. 1T recommend acceptance and that the thanks
and eppreclation of the Board be sent the donor:

1. The Humble 0il and Refining Company of Houston has sent a check
in the amount of $9,000 for the Salary Supplementation Program fund.
This amount is for three $3,000 a year supplements, and Humble plans
to contribute & like amount for five years.

2. 'The Barl Hayes Foundation Inc. of Dallas has sent a check in the
amount of 3100 for the Salary Supplementation Fund.

3. Checks totaling $296.50 have been received for the Hally Bryan
Perry Fund from donors as indicated below:

Mrs. Ruth Starr Blake $100.00
Mr. and Mrs. Ray W. Willoughby 100.00
Mr. James L. Shepherd, Jr. 20.00
Mrs. W. B. Ryan 10.C0
Mr. J. W. Thigpen 10.00
Mr. and Mys. L. W. Xemp 10.00
Miss Minnie Lee Sharp 10.00
Miss Edna Hinde 5.00
The Reverend Father Anton J. Frank 5.00

Mrs. Roger Williams, Treasurer
Daughters of the Republic of Texas

James W. Famnin Chapter 5.00
Mrs. Paralee Parrish, Regent

Daughters of American Revolution 5.00
Miss Sareh Miltia Hill 5.00
Mrs. Paralee Parrish 2.50
Lt. Lewis 0. Woodward, Jr. 3.00

Mrs. D. H. Buchanan, Treasurer
Daughters of the Republic of Texas

Ben Milam Chapter 3.00
Dr. Paul R. Stalnaker 2.00
Mr. H. Sellers Rogers . 1.00

$595.50

k., The Austin Iibrary Club has given $lOO for a scholarship to be
egtablished in the name of their orgeanization for the benefit of a
student enrolled in the Graduate School of Library Science.

5. fThe Alba Club has endorsed to the Ilmiversity a check in the amount
of $500 from Mr. and Mrs. Felix Tijerina of Houston which is to be used
to establish a scholarship named for the donors for the benefit of

a student of Latin-American descent.

6. The American Chemical Society has made a grant of $4,600 to the
Department of Chemistyry to finance a study of Mechanisms of Nuclestion
and Carbon Formation in Hydrocarbons for the period October 1, 1955
to September 30, 1956. This is a continuation of a grant initiated
October 1, 1954 for a one year period.

7. The Phillips Petroleum Company of Bartlesville, Cklahoma, has sent
a check in the amount of $2,800 to provide for the Phillips Fellowship
in Chemistry for the period September 1, 1955 - August 31, 1956. The
amount given is to be used for a stipend for the Fellow, student
agsistants, and equipment.

M-27




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

8. The Ilane-Wells Company of los Angeles, California, has sent a
check in the amount of $1,437.50 to carry on the Lane-Wells Scholarship
and Fellowship in Petroleum Engineering for 1955-56. The unused
balance now at the University from the 1954-55 grant will bring the
total to $2,000 for use during 1955-56. Mr. Harold Lapidus has been
awarded a $500 scholarship for 1955-56. N

9. A donor who wishes to remain anonymous has sent $300 to renew the
scholarship in honor of Colonel W, S. Simkins for the 1955-56 school
yaar.

10. The Carnegle Institution of Washington has sent a check in the
amount of $1,867.65 to support the work of Dr. Jack Myers in his
study of Chlorella or similar organisms.

11, The Pan American Round Table of Austin has sent a check in the
amount of $250 as a contribution to the Charles Wilson Hackett Memorial
Scholarship Fund.

12. The Student Association has given a check in the amount of $83.66
for the benefit of the John Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Scholarship
Fund. :

13. Mr. Dallas Scarbrough of Abilene, Texas has sent a check in the
amount of $200 for deposit in the scholarship account of the John
Charles Tounes Foundation.

14, The Westinghouse Educational Foundation of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania,
has sent a check in the amount of $500 for the Westinghouse Achievement

Scholarship in Mechanical Engineering for the academic year 1955+56, and
Mr. John BEdmund Martin has been chosen as the recipient. The Foundation
has indicated that a similar award will be made for 1956-57.

15, Texas Foundries, Inc. of Lufkin, Texas and Lufkin Foundry and
Machine Cowpany have easch sent checks in the amount of $100 for deposit
to the College of Business Administration Foundation Fund.

16. The Shell Cil Company has sent a check in the amount of $5,462.50
0 be used by the Department of Geology to conduct two non-credit
introductory courses in geology during the Summer of 1955.

17. Contributions as follows have been received for the scholarship
fund of the Graduate School of Social Work:

Miss Jewel Schmitz, Lubbock, Texas $ 10.00
Mrs. Dorothy ledbetter, Austin, Texas 5.00
Miss Guwyneth McCormick, Beaumont, Texas 10.00
Austin Ares Chapber of the American

Assoeigtion of Soclal Workers 150.00
Mrs. Audrey Maclab, Temple, Texas 10.00
Mr. B. M. Turnaze, Ft. Worth, Texsas 2.50
Mes. Juanita Thurman, Tyler, Texas 20.00
Mr. Paul V. Reed, Ft. Worth, Texas 12.50

18. Dowell Incorrorated of Tulsa, Oklahowa, hes sent two checks, one
for $500 to be used for a gcholarship for an undergraduate student in
petroleun engineering, and oae for $2,000 to be used for a graduate
fellowship in chemistry. Mr. Leon Cort has been awarded the $500
scholarship of 1955-56.

19. The AssociateiGeneral Contractors has sent a cheesk in the amount
of $287.50 as a grant-in-aid to the Industrial Education Department of
the Industrial and Business Training Bureau.

20. A check in the amount of $2,293.69 dravn on the Texas Ex Fund has
been received to be added to the Students' Memorial Scholarship Fund.

M-26




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

21. Procter and (amble has sent a check in the amount of $3,300 for
& fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56. Of this amount $2,100 is
stipend for fellow (if married), and $1,200 for tuition, fees, and use
of the Department. Mr. Lauri Vaska has been given the award for

1955-56.

22. The Second National Bank of Houston has sent g check in the amount
of $3,000 for the Salary Supplementation fund.

23. The University Co-Operative Society has sent a check in the smount
of $11k.67, representing unclaimed rebates, for deposit to the American
Iegion Post #485 Loan Fund.

2k. Douglas Aireraft Company, Inc., of California, has sent a check in
the amount of $750 as a scholarship for a senior student in Aeronmautical
Engineering.

25. Star Engraving Company has contributed $50 for the Department of
Educational Administration to be deposited to an account sntitled
"Office of Schocl Surveys and Studies, Survey Assistants.”

26. Sommers Drug Stores Company of San Antonio has sent $200 for
the establishment of & tuition scholarship in the College of Pharmacy
toc be entitled "Sommers Memorial Scholarship.”

27. The Dow Chemical Company of Freeport, Texas, has sent a check in
the amount of $400 as a scholarship award of $200 each to the
outstanding freshman in Chemistry and in Chemical Engineering for this
year.

28. The Borden Company Foundation, Inc., has sent a check for $1,500
for the continuation of the Borden Scholarship in Pharmacy for a five-
yvear period.

29. The Hunble 0il and Refining Company has given a 1954 model
Willys jeep, Motor No. LJ 6056L to the Institute of Marine Science.

30. The Houston Chanber of Commeirce has sent a check in the amount of
$300 to be used for scholarships during the summer for Miss Dorothy
Davis and Miss Bette Nell Holman, each in a total amount of $150.

31. Humble 01l and Refining Company of Houston has sent checks in
the amount of $500 and of $300 for the Humble 1955 Summer Field
Scholarships to support geologic investigation by two candidates for
the master's degrees in geology and awards have been made to Mr. Wayne
Rutledge and Mr. L. James Rehkemper, respectively.

32. 'The Brown Foundation, Tnc., of Houston, has sent a check in the

. amount of $875 for five tuition scholarships in the amount of $125 each

in the Fine Arts College and for five tuition scholarships in the
amount of $50 each for fmerican Citizens of Latin Extraction.

33, The Alpha State Organization of the Delta Kappa Gamma Society
wishes to present an oil portrait of Dr. Annie Webb Blanton for use
in the dormitory which is to bear her name,

3k. The Southland Corporation has sent a check in the amount of $500
ag a contribution to the College of Business Administration Foundation
fund.

35. The Teeling Mortgage Company, Inc., of Dallas has sent a check in
the amount of $25 for deposit to the College of Business Administration
Foundation fund.

36. Mrs. I. Friedlander has sent a check in the amount of $22.03 as
an addition to the I. Friedlandsr Building and Loan Prize to bring
the total award to $100 and the award has been made to Mr. John F.
Pratt, Jr.

M-29




GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

37. The American Petroleum Institute has made two grants.in-zid to
the Bxtension Division, one in the amount of $750 for production of a
handbook on Supervisory Training, and the other in the smount of
$4,692.73, covering the editing and printing of the two manuals, the
projects to be for the 0il Pipe Line Transportation Division of the
Institute.

38. The Alpha State Committee of the Delta Kappa Gemma Society has
sent a check in the amount of $%,000 as an addition to the Annie Webb
Blanton Scholarship Foundation.

39. The Austin lawyers' Wives Club has sent a check in the amount of
$250 for deposit to the Scholarships Account of the John Charles Townes
Foundation.

L0. The University Ladies' Club has sent a check in the amount of
$83.55 as an addition to the Lucille Taylor Moore Loan Fund.

41.. The following have named the University as a beneficiary of part
of the proceeds of an insurence policy they are carrying with the
College Life Insurance Company of America:

Mr. Robert E. Maloney, Bronx, Wew York

Mr. Thomas Robert Moser, San Angelo, Texas
Mr. Oscar Ashley Reynolids, Jr., Blgin, Texzas
Mr. Charles Theodors Werner, Eden, Texas

Mr. Thomas Vance Sneed, Houston, Texas

42, The Book Trailers Club of Austin has sent a check in the amount of
$25 to be added to the loan fund carried in their name.

43, Mr. Robert B. Anderson, Deputy Secretary of Defense, has endorsed
to the University the check in the amount of $300 tendered him as
Commencement Speaker, and has requested that it be deposited to the
Frank Bobbitt Memorial and Scholarship Fund.

SCHOILARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS: Scholarships, fellowships and prizes
have been granted as set out below on recommendation of the appropriate
committee of awsrd:

1. Mr. George R. Haynes has been named the recipient of the General
Electric Company Fellowship for the academic year 1955-56, the total
stipend being $1,750.

2. Mr. Paul R. Breckenridge has been awarded the Humble 0il and
Refining Company Fellowship in Accounting for 1955-56.

3. Will Rogers Scholarships have been awarded as follows:
(1) To Granville H. Wheeler, $25 on June 7 and July 19, 1955.

(2) The sum of $100 on September 19, 1955 and on January 31, 1956
to the following:

Clay R. Gault Michael Wigodsky

Pegie Joyce Johnson Mary Willisms
Colonel James Wallace

L. The Choice Prize Fund has been awarded as follows:

First Prize - Robert Mims $25.00
Second Prize - Faye Schindler 15.00
Third Prize - James R. Hickey 10.00

5. Mr. Donald Ray Ssathaff of San Antonio has won the Brown Unilversity
Caleculus Prize for 19%55.

M-30




SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS (Continued)
©. Mr. Don Quentin Clark has been awarded the E. C. H. Bantel
Scholarship given by the Mosher Steel Company for 1955-56.

7. ¥r. Jonn Thomas Bates has been awarded the Stanley P. Finch
Scholarship given by the Mosher Steel Company for 1955+56 First Semester

8. Miss Sally Stedman of Houston has been awarded The University of
Texas Daughters of the American Revolution Scholarship for 1955-56 in
the amount of $200.

9. Mr. Carroll Ray Daniel has been given the Florence Ralston Brooke
Austin High School Athletic Cup Award for 1955-56.

10. The Home Economics Club Scholarship in the amount of $300 has
been given to Mrs. Mary Ruiz for 1955-56.

11. Richard Holdsworth Memorial Scholarships in the amount of $175 each
have been awarded to the following for 1955-56:

Jane Lee Addison, Crystal City, Texas

Williem Pierce Arthur, Jr., Uvalde, Texas
12. Miss Vera Lea Dugas has been selected to receive the Austin AAUW
Fellowship for 1955-56 in the amount of $500.

13. The Lyndall Finley Worthem Scholarship for 1955-56 in the amount
of $1,200 has been given to Miss Mary Jo Kenny.

1h. Panhellenic Scholarships for 1955-56 have been awarded to the
following:

Gloria BEvelyn Estes Betty Jo Lednicky
Frances Gross Janet Holder
Dolores Silva Martha Rowntree

15. The Alcoa Foundation Fellowship for 1955-56 has been awarded to
Mr. Anthony Lawrence Pozzi, Jr.

16. George W. Brackenridge Scholarships in the amount of $200 have
been awarded to the following for 1955-56:

Elizabeth Ann Burchard George B. Runge
Robb K. Burlage Joy Stewart
Carl D. Howard “

17. Students' Memorial Scholarships for the First Semester of 1§55-56
in the amount of $150 each have been awarded to the following:

Sandra Jane Barbay Alexander Meri-Akri
Katherine Frances Caszey John M. Michaels

Betty Jean Clark Ernest William Montgomery
Thelms Frances Clarke Charles Travis Moorman
letty Lynn Gibson Phyllis June Neal

Carlos A. Gomez Robert M. Palomo

Yvonne D. Harrison Herman C. Roberts

Billy Edward Henry James H. Sexton

James Ray Henry Ermett M. Streetman
Linnda Hubbell David 0. Swint

Harvey B. Jansen Rosa Trevino

Sylvia L. Kuretsch Charles Frank Vela

James R. Lanier Hugh Darrell Wade
Bertrand Edgzr Howard Georgathea Verlene Strickland

Shirley Diane Tompkins

M-31




SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS (Continued)

CE

(¥
L
&0

8

18, Scholarships in the amount of $100 each for the First Semester of
1955-56 have been swarded from the Student Property Deposit Scholarship

Fund as follows:

Naney Jane Anderson
Bryan H. Baasg

Sam C. Bradshaw
Arturo §. Batres
Barbara Ann Browning
M. Carolyn Carter
Florence M. Coffes
Jeanne Copeland
Barbara Deane Davis
Joe Ellicott Davis, Jr.
Boyd Irven DeVore, Jr.
Shirley J. Dittmar
Martha Iee Dixon
Filemon V. Ezquivel
Jane Fairlee

Anna Rhea Finnell
Sylvia Ruth Gabert
Leopold Goudcehaux

Diane Hierholzer
Suzame L. Hood

Claudette Isbell
Bonhnie Jane Johnson
Mary Walton Johnson
Daniel F. Kelieher
Billie W. Koenig
Marvin E. Kuchner
Frankiin G. Moffitt, Jr.
Kathryn Aun Patzke
David Allen Senter
Billie Annette Smith
Robert H. Sobotik
Patricia Tracy

Ann Ulrich

Carol Beth Villarreal
Joseph J. Vuillemin
Elleanor Walker
Sareh F. Watis
Margaret Anne Welborn
Mary L. White

Carole Ann Willitt
Kay D. Wright

19. Wilbur 8. Davidson Scholarships in the amount of $100 each have
been awarded for the First Semester of 1955-56 to the following:

Judy Abrams

Jane Adams

Seliye C. Akin
Normasn H. Barth
Kenneth H. Behrens
David W. Berry
William R. Blackstone
Richard D. Brotzman
Carol Ann Brown
Wilna Faye Buckingham
Katherine B. Burks
Luis J. Cardenas, Jr.
Suzanne Casmere

C. Gilbert Conner
Terry D. Copeland
Bobbile Joyce Crow
Irma Elaine Dahse
James E. Davis

Otto E. BEckerman, Jr.
Katheryn T. Elias
David R. Falconer
(Pegzy) Rene Margaret Ferguson
T. Craig Ferrill
Edward P. Flores
Doris Ann Fritsch
Beverly Sue Fulkes
Eddie E. Gonzalez
Patsy Lee Gunn

Sandra Jean Hamilton
Bernadine Mery Hugman
Lillian Bloise Allen
Andre Bouchard

Sarah Bulbe

Danny M. Hull

Andre Philip Derdeyn Joseph

M-32

Lynds R. Isaacson
Kenneth M. Jackson
Beldemar A, Jimenez
A. Marlin Keener
Marion Janet Knippa
Elizabeth Ann Landers
William F. Landers
Bebby Joe ILansford
Dorothy Jane Longbotham
Mary Kathryn Martin
James Howard MeGill
Stonewall J. McMurray, III
Sue FB. McWilliams
Frances Ann Michalka
BElzsa leone Mikkelson
Betty Jo Miles

Bobby W. Mitchell
Laura Lee Payne
Edward Joe Reznicek
Maria del Carmen Rios
Redolfo M. Rodriguesz
David Ely Smith
Betty Frances Steele
Eddie 0. Stephenson
Joy Stewart

Gary M. Tamplin
Leslie M. Thompson
Robert J. Thompson
Dgvid J. Willscon
Lucile .M. Wolfshohl
Sara Esther Keys
Essie Marie Payne
Patsy Jo Sellers
Georgia Evelyn Spruce
Virginis Alice Spruce
Nancy Joyce Tieken



SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS (Continued) ,
20. Mr. David G. Walker has been named the recipient of the Humble
0il and Refining Company Fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56.

21, Mr. Tom F. Davenport, Jr., has been chosen as the recipient of
the American 0il Company Fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56.

22. The Monsanto Chemical Company PFellowship for the academic year
1955-56 has been awarded to Mr. Shamsher S. Bath.

23+ The Claya M. Parker Scholarship of Delts Keppa Gamma in the amount
of $50 has been awarded to Miss K. Irene Dixon for the summer.

2h. The Standard 0il Company of Texas Scholarships in Petroleum
Engineering in the amount of $500 each have been awarded to Mr. Carey
L. Lackey, Jr. and Mr. Noah Cohen for 1955-56.

25. The Annie Webb Blanton Scholarship of Delta Kepps Gamma has been
awarded to Miss Nelle Trew Francis for 1955-56. The amount is $1,000.

26. Mr. Anthony Lewrence Pozzi, Jr., has been awarded the Alcoa
Foundation Fellowship for 1955-56.

27. Mrs. Corinne Kauffmsn Adams has been awarded the Austin AAUW
Fellowship in the amount of $250 for the Summer of 1955.

28. Mr. Barry Hayes has been awarded the 1954-55 scholarship of the
United Daughters of the Confederacy in the amount of $250.

29. The following have been awarded $75 scholarships in either the
first or second term of the 1955 Summer Session or the Flrst Semester
of 1955-56 from the Fine Arts Foundation Art Tuition Scholarships
Fund:

John Bagget Gerda Gallins
Joe Hobbs Clarence lLegler
William R. Thomas James E. Tucker

30. The following have been given the T. W. Mohle and Company Award
in the amount of $100 each:

Morgan E. Shipman Margaret Barton
31. Mr. Charles Kerr has been awarded a scholarship in the amount of
$325 and Mr. Ben Buongiorno in the amount of $85.28 from the Cain
Memorial Scholarship Fund.

32. The following have been awarded 2 laVerne Noyes Scholarship for the
1955 Summer Session:

Mary Bradley Blake Barnhill Tom Rush Moody, Jr.

Bobby J. Combs Bobby Joe Poe
Jack T. Ingram

33. Miss Irme Elaine Dahse has been awarded the William L. Prather
Scholarship for 1955-56 in the amount of $200.

34, Mr. Wesley Chumlea has been named the recipient of the Frances
Eggleston Goldbeck Scholarship for 1955-56 in the amount of $750.

3%. A Jonas and Dora Silberstein Scholarship in the amount of $50
has been awarded Mr. Tuviae Adar for 1955-56.

36. The Phillips Petroleum Fellowship in Chemistry has been awarded
to Mr. William B, Blankenstein for 1955-56.

M-33




SCHOLARSHIPS AND FELLOWSHIPS (Continued)
37. The Carbide and Carbon Fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56 has
been awarded to Mr. Robert H. Friedman.

38. Mr. Jimmy M. Miller has been named the recipient of the Du Pont
Postgraduate Fellowship in Chemistry for 1955-56.

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: University Fellowships and
Scholarships for 1955-56 have been awarded as follows:

$1,200.00 UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIP AWARDS

Mr. lLarry Lee Crwi, Brownsville, Texas
B. B+ A., The University of Texas, 1954
Graduate Major: Business Administration

Mr. John Morris Ellis, Baytown, Texas
B. A., Sem Houston State Teachers College, 1943
M. A., The University of Texas, 1949
Graduate Major: Sociclogy

Mr. William Mell Griffin, Austin, Texss
A. B., Lon Morris College, 1947
B. 8., Sam Houston State Teachers College, 1949
M. A., Sam Houston State Teachers College, 1950
Graduate Major: Government

Miss Angeline Jobe, lamesa; Texas
B. A., Hardin-Simmons University, 1954
Graduate Major: Speech

Mr. Chung-Woo Liu, Austin, Texas
B. 8., National Chekiang University, 1949
M. 8., University of Washington (Seattle), 1953
Graduate Major: Mechanical Engineering

Mr. Kenneth Howard Lloyd, Henderson, Texas
A. A., Kilgore Junior College, 1950
B. A., North Texas State College, 1952
M. A., North Texas State College, 1953
Graduste Major: English

Mr. Robert Harold Price, Great Neck, Long Island, New York
A. B., Hawmilton College, 1950
M. A., Middlebury College, 1952
Graduate Major: Romance languages

Mr. Rudolph Charles Troike, Brownsville, Texas

B. A., The University of Texas, 1954
Graduate Major: English

$900.00 UNTVERSITY FRLLOWSHIP AWARDS

Miss Nelle Trew Francils, Spur, Texas
B. A., Hardin-Simmons University, 1934
M. A., The University of Texas, 1942
Graduate Major: English

Mr. Charles Bdward Frazier, Jr., Pine Bluff, Arkansas
B. A., University of Tennessee, 1949
M. A., New York University, 1950
Graduate Major: History

Mr. Vernon Lee Hendrix, Forit Worth, Texas

(B. M., Texas Christian University, August, 1955)
Graduste Major: Music

M-3h4




M‘X
0"

UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS {Con%inued)

$900.00 UNIVERSITY FELLOWSHIP AWARDS
{Continued )

Mr. Helmuth Erwin Hinderer, Guatemala, Guatemala
B. 8., Southwest Texas State Teachers College, 1951
M. A., The University of Texas, 10953
Graduate Major: Chemistry

Miss Patricia Carol ILacy, Mcbile, Alabema
A. B., University of Alabama, 1954
Graduate Major: ZEnglish

Mr. John Dexter landers, Temple, Texas
S. T. B., Gregorian University (Rome, Italy), 1953
Graduste Major: Classical Languages

Mr. Samuel Dale Mclemore, Austin, Texas
B. 8., The University of Texas, 1952
Graduate Major: Socilology

Miss Sylvia Wilkes Sanders, Atlanta, Georgla
B. A., Vanderbilt University, 195k
Graduate Major: History

Mr. Isaac Joseph Satterfield, Charlotte, North Carolina
B. 8., University of North Carolina, 1952
Graduate Major: Chemistry

Sincerely yours,

PSP

———— ~
/‘\\\ R : __,,...-4.. -
N e i
\ '
S +

-C. P. Bomer L‘h“"""“

Vice-Presgident

M-35




THY, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLIXI
Mey 11, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out~of-state trips by the stafl
mepbers listed with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at thelr next regular meeting., In
acecordance wlith the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
theilr Janusry 1954 meeting, epproval of this docket is assumed
unless objecticns from a mejority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Dr. L. D. Haskew, Vice~President for Developmental Services,
April 30 - Mey 3, 1955, to New York City, to represent the
University at the asnnwal meeting of the State Universities
Association and the National Association of State Universities,
expenses to be paid from the account for Clerical Assistants,
Office and Travel, Office of the President.

2. Mr. Hugo leipzigesr-Pearce, Professor of Architecture and
Planning, June 17 - June 22, 1955, to Minneapolis, Minnesota,
to attend a meeting of the Assceiation of Collegiate Schools
of Architecture and the American Institubte of Architects,
expenses to be paid from the 0ffice and Travel account of the
School of Architecture.

3. Dean L. L. Click, College of Arts and Sciences, May 4 ~ 7,
1955, to Iowa City, JTowa, to represent the University at a
conference of Deans of Liberal Arts Colleges in State
Universities of the Mississippi Valley, expenses to be charged
to the Office and Travel account of the Dean’s Office.

L, Mr. Jtﬁu;%i Woodruff, Training Specialist IIT, Industrial
and Business Training Bureau, April 30 - May L, 1955, to
Oklaboma City, Oklahoma, for a meeting with the Committee on
the Vapor Loss Course; to Wichita, Kansss, for a conference
on the revision of the manual "Field Handling of Habural

Gas"; and to Liberal, Kansas, for a meeting with the Advisory
Committee on Gas Studies at The University of Kansag, expenses
to be charged to funds of The American Petroleum Institute
(Account Number T541).

5. Mr. John A. Walter, Technical Reports Editor, Militery
Physics Research leboratory, to New York City April 1l - 15,
1955, for conference concerning reports and manuals, expenses
to be paid from funds of Military Physics Research laboratory.

6. Change the dates of the trip of Mr. Richard L. Dailey,
Training Speciaiist IT, Industrial and Business Training
Bureau, to Harvey, Louisiana (approved in Mail Docket XXV,
dated November 1, 1954) from November 27 - Decesber 12, to
April 5 - 1k, 1955.




™,
Yosduty

(O |

7. Cancel the approval of the trip of Mr. O. Hoyt Williams,
Director of Student Employment Bureau to West lafayette,
Indiana (reported in Mail Docket XXXVI, dated March 28, 1955)
sinee he did not make the trip.

Sincerely yours,

Vide-President

Approved:

Yoy

‘!..w.'. - o e abupa u, 1. ,_i.__',a:\----’,..w
Logan{Wilson, President

A T S




THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLIII
May 23, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
merbers listed with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at thelr next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a wajority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Judge Robert W. Stayton, Professor of law, May 16 - 24, 1955,
to represent the University at the meeting of the American Law
Institute in Washingbton, D. C., expenses to be charged to the
Office and Traveling Bxpense account of the School of law.

2. Miss Lora Ie= Pederson, Director, School of Social Work,

May 2b - June 3, 1955, to San Francisco, California, to represent
the University at the amual meeting of the National Conference
of Social Work, expenses to be paid from the Maintensnes,
Eguipment, and Travel fund of the School of Social Work.

3. Mr., Rhea H. Williams, Assistant Director, Bureaun of Public
School Service, June 22 - July 5, 1955, to York Harbor, Msine,
to attend the annual meeting of the Naitlonal Federation of
State Athletic Assoclations, expenses to be paid from the
Football Account No. 9963 of the Interscholastic League.

k. Mr. Richard L. Dailey, Training Specialist II, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, April 4 - 1%, 1955, to Triumph, Harvey,
Cut Off, Louisiana, and vicinity and May 1T - 19, 1955, to Duncan,
Oklahoma, to conduct a short course, expenses to be paid from the
American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors Revolving
Fund for Out-of-State Travel.

5. Mr. Walter W. Ivie, Training Specialist IT, Industrial and
Business Training Burean, April 25 - 29, and May 23 - 28, 1953,
to Delhi, Louisiana, to teach a course, expenses to be charged
to the American Association of Oilwell Driliing Contractors
Reveolving Fund for Out-of-State Travel.

6. Mr. Joseph M. Perkins, Research Scientist V, Bureau cf
Economic Geology, Mineral Resources of Coastal Area, to travel
from Eastland, Texas, to Shreveport, Iouisiana, March 30 -

April 1, 1955, to secure information on gas reserves in
connection with research project, sexpenses to be charged to funds
of Coumtract No. 14-06-500-139.

T. Dean James R. D. Eddy, of the Division of Extension, to attend
the semi-annual meeting of the American Petroleum Institute in
Denver, Colorado, June 6 - 9, 1955, expenses to be paid from the
grant-in-zid account of the American Petroleum Institute (No. 7541).

8. Dr. Burke Judd, an American Cancer Scciety Fellow, to attend
the Symposia at Cold Spring Harbor, Maine, and Brookhaven, Long
Island, June 1 - 21, 1955, expenses to be paid from Account No.
6795, American Cancer Society.




9. Dr. George W. Watt, Director, Inorganlic Chemistry Project,
April 1 - 8, 1955, to Cinecirmati and Columbus, Ohio, to attend
regearch conferences and the meeting of the American Chemical

Socliety, expenses to be charged to zontrach funds.

10. Dr. ¥Milton J. Thompson, Asscciate Director, Defense Research
iaboratory, Mey 31 - June 2, 1855, to attend the Bunblebee
Aerodynamics Panel at Silver Spring, Maryland, expenses to be
charged to funds of the Laboratory.

11. Dr. Lloyd A. Jeffress, Research Psy~hologist, Defense Research
Iaboratory, May 16 - 25, 1955, to Washington, D. €. and Norfolk,
Virginia, for conferences on contract mstters, expeases to be paid
from funds of the Laboratory.

12. Mr. Marcel E. C. Gres, Research Engineer, Defense Research
laboratory, May 23 - 28, 1955 to Los Angeles, California, to attend
the Composite Design Panel meeting, expenses to be paid from funds
of the ILaboratory.

13. ¥r. Ralph D. Anderson, Research Scientist I, Electrical
Engineering Research Laboratory, April 22 - 29, 1955, to Morgsn
City, Louisiana, on contract matters, expenses to be paid from
funds of the laboratory.

1Lk, The following with transportation expenses paid from funds of
the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of learned Socleties, in
each case the staff member to deliver a paper:

(1) Mr. K. K. Klein, Assistant Professor of Physical
Bducation for Men, to Boston, Massachusetts, to attend
the Association for Physical and Mental Rehabilitation
on July 1, 1955.

(2) Dr. W. S. Livingston, Associate Professor of Government,
to0 Boulder, Colorado, to attend the American Political
Science Association September 7 - @, 1955.

(3) Dr. Benjamin Fruchter, Associate Professor of Educational
Psychology, to attend the Psychometric Soclety in San
Francisco, California on September 2, 1955.

{4) Dr. Harold W. Stevenson, Assistant Professor of Psychology,
to attend the American Psychological Assceiation in San
Francisco, California, September 1 - 7, 1955.

Sincerely yours,
l"w\ ’-ﬁ‘gwx

- . L. AL S

~F,. Boner Mz"“‘“*‘
ice-President

Approved:

i , N S
Za—-(f}’"f"«f i b A s
Logangﬁilson, President

M-2




817

THEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XLIV
June 13, 1955

President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by the staff
members listed with expenses to he pald as indicated, is herehy
requested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Beard of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
unless objections from a majority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Mr. Graves W. Landrum, Business Manager, June 25 - 29, 1955,
to Estes Park, Colorado, to attend the National Assembly of College
and University Business Officers’® Asscclation, expenses Lo be paid
from Account No. 2011 of the 0ffice of the Business Manager.

2. Mr. Malcolm Y. Colby, Professor of Physics, to Washington, D. C.,
June 8 - 10, 1955, for conference with representatives of the Atomic
Energy Commission, expenses to be paid from sccount for Development
Expenses of the Main University.

3. Dean W. R. Woolrich, of the College of Engineering, June 17 - 25,
1955, to attend a meeting of the American Society for Engineering
Education at State College, Pennsylvania, expenses for travel from
Milwvaukee, Wisconsin to State College and return, from travel
account of the Dean’s Office.

i, Dean E. W. Doty, of the College of Fine Arts, to travel from
Chicago, Illinois, to Interlochen and Ann Avbor, Michigan, for
interviews for prospective staff members, expenses to be paid from
the Dean's Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel account.

5. Miss Esther L. Stallman, Professor of Library Science, July

3 - 9, 1955, to atiend the annual meeting of the American Library
Association in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, and to interview candidates
for library-school faculty positions, expenses to be paid from the
Maintenance and Equipment account of the Graduate School of Library
Science.

6. Mr. James E. Conwey, Training Specialist III, Industrial and
Business Training Bureau, to Delhi, Louisiana, May 26 - 28, 1955,

for a conference; and to Denver and Sterling,Colorado, May 31 -

June 10, 1955, to agsist in presentation of short courses and to attend
the annual mid-year meeting of the American Petroleum Institute,
expenses for both trips to be paid from the American Association of
Oilwell Drilling Contractors, Revolving Fund for Qut-of-State Travel.

T. Mr. Jim Felis, Specislist in Industrial Training Aids, and

Mr. Glen E. Wilber, Training Speclalist, Industriel and Business
Training Bureau, May 31 - June 8, 1955, to Sterling and Denver,
Colorado, and vicinity, to work on a movie picture under the
sponsorship of the American Association of Oilwell Drilling
Contractors and the American Petroleum Institute, expenses for

both men to be paid from the Revolving Fund for Out-of-State Travel,
American Association of Oilwell Drilling Contrectors.




8. The following with expenses paid from funds of Intercollegiate
Athletics:

(1) Four University of Texas Golf Team Members, June 16 - 27,
1955, to Knoxville, Tennessee for the National Collegiate
Athletic Asscciation Golf Championships.

(2) PFive University of Texas Tennis Team Members to Chapel
Hill, Worth Carolina, June 16 ~ 27, 1955, for the National
Collegiate Athletic Association Tennis Championships.

(3) Seven University of Texas Track Members, including
Mr. Clyde Littlefield, Track Coach, and Mr. Wilbur Evans,
News Director, June 13 - 20, 1955, to Los Angeles,
California, for the National Collegiate Athletic
Associstion Track and Field Meet.

9. Miss Louise Pope, Chief Pharmacist, The Pharmacy, Student Health
Center, June 13 - 17, 1955, to Chiecago, Illinois, to sttend the
National Institute on Hospital Pharmacy, expenses to be paid from
Account No. 6300 - The Pharmacy.

10. Mr., Harold J. Plass, Jr., Research Engineer, Defense Research

Laboratory, June 13 - 19, 1955, for conferences at Applied Physics
Laboratory, Washington, D. €.; at MNaval Proving Ground, Dahlgren,

Virginia; and at Rensselser Polytechnie Institute, Troy, New York,
expenses to be paid from funds of Defense Research Laboratory.

11. Mr. Robbin {. Anderson, Director, Combustion Kineties Project,
dJune 7 - 9, 1955, to Baltimore, Maryland, to present a papsr at a
gsymposium sponsored by the Office of Scientific Research, expenses
to be charged to contract funds; and June 20 - 25, 1955, to give a
talk at Gordon Research Conference in New london, New Hampshire,
expenses to be paid from funds of the American Chemieal Society
Petroleum Research Fund Grant.

12. Mr. Wilson Stone, Professor of Zeology, June 4 - 18, 1955, to
present & peper at a symposium at Cold Spring Harbor, lLong Islang,
New York and at Brookhaven, expenses to be paid from Rockefeller
Foundation Grant.

13. Mr. Robert B. Watson, Associate Professor of Physics, June 1 - L,
1955, to Wichita, Kansas, for consultations regerding Military Physics
Research laboratory matters, expenses to be pald from Military Physics
Research Laboratory funds.

1Lk, Mr, Kenneth A. Kobe, Professor of Chemical Engineering, June 12 -
July 9, 1955, to visit various ordnance or similar installations at
Chattanooge, Tennessee, Joliet, I1linois, and other points, expenses
to be paid from funds of Bureau of Tndustrial Chemistry.

15, My, Cullen M, Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering,
June 6 - 10, 1955, to Colorado Springs, Colorado, for conferences in
connection with work of Electrical Engineering laboratory, expenses

to be charged to contract funds.

16. Mr. W. Frank Blair, Associate Professor of Zoclogy, June 10 -
July 10, 1955, to St. George, Utah; Bugene, Oregon; and San Francisco,
California, to collect data in connection with National Science
Poundation grant and attend meeting of the Society of Ichthyology and
Herpetonlogy, and read a paper, expenses to be paid from NSF Grant
G-328 and At-(L0-1)-1751. '




17. Mr. Emmett L. Hudspeth, Director, NWuclear Physies Laboratory,
and Mr, William W. Clendenin, Research Scientist, and Mr. Joseph
T. Peoples, Technical Staff Assistant III, also of Nuclear Physies
Research Laboratory, June 2 - 5, 1955, to Chicago, Illinois, to
attend a conference at Argonne Naticnal Laboratory, expenses to
be charged to contract funds.

Sincerely yours,

~President

Approved:

AL {77} st Lﬁﬂf)/ e

Logan/Wilson, President




Agpendix é

REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON
ADMISSION TO THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

FINAL ACTION ON AMENDED REPORT

Admission to the Graduate School is administered by the Director of
Admissions of the University; all correspondence on this subject (except
as indicated below) should be addressed to him. Application for admis-
sion should be made on the appropriate printed form, copies of which will
be supplied upon request.

&n applicant for admission to the Graduate School must hold a
bachelor's degree from The University of Texas or an equivalent degree
or must have had equivalent training in a foreign university; however,
the possession of a bachelor’s degree or of eguivalent +training does not
necessarily entitle a student to admission to the Graduate School. The
work that a student plans to do must be largely work that counts towards
8 graduate degree.

An applicant who holds a bachelor's degree from The University of
Texas should apply to the Director of Admissions at least 30 days prior
to the beginhing of the gemester or summer session in which the student
wishes to register. An applicant whose degree or degrees are from scme
other American college or university should file an application with the
reguired official transcripts of all the previous college or university
work at least 60 days prior to the beginning of the semester or sumer
gegsion in which it is planned to register. A foreign student should
apply early enough to allow ample time for correspondence to be completed
60 days prior to the beginning of the semester or summer session in which
he plans to register. The Director of Admissgions and, if appropriate,
the Dean of the Graduate Schocl and members of the department in which
the student proposes to major, will evaluate the student's record of work
and will accept or reject the application for admission on the basis of
the criteria ocutlined below.

The Director of Admissions will give unconditional admission to an
applicant holding a bachelor's degree from The University of Texas or
another instlbubtion approved by the appropriate acerediting agency if
(1) no conditions according to the Catalogue rules need to Ee imposed,
and (2) the student has at least a 2.00 grade point average™ on .all work

lIn the computation of grade point averages for this purpose, letter
grades have the following point values per semester hour: A = 3, B = 2,
C =1, D (and lower) = 0. PFor transcripts from schools that do not em-
Ploy the letter grade system, the grades shown will be interpreted by the
Director of Admissions.

taken during and subsequent to the Junior and senior years. Admission o
the Graduate School will be denied (see paragraph marked ¥ below) by the
Director of Admissions if the grade point average of the applicant is
below 1.60.

The Director of Admissions will admit an applicant with conditions
if the student has the degree specified above and the grade point average
specified above but lacks certain general or departmenial course require-
ments for full admission, provided such deficiences total less than 15
semester hours. If the grade point average falls within the range 1.60
to 1.99, inclusive, the applicant will be informed by the Director of
Admissions of the failure to meet the catalogue requirements for admis-
sion to the Graduate School of The University of Texas. He may then apply
to the Dean of the Graduate School for evaluation by him and by the Com-
mittee on Graduate Studies in the proposed major department. His appli-
cation must be accompanied by the official trauscript of grades and a




821

satisfactory score on such an examination as may be required by the
proposed major department. Any such admission is subject to whatever
conditions may be specified by the Dean of the Graduate School and the
Committge on Graduate Studies of the department concerned.

An applicant holding the bachelor's degree from an institution not
gpproved by an appropriate accrediting ageney may he admitied elther
conditionally or unconditionally, but in either case the application must
be approved by the Committee on Graduate Studies of the proposed major
department as well as by the Dean of the Graduate School. Any such admise
gsion is subject to conditions imposed both by the Dean of the Graduate
School and by the appropriate departmental committee.

*¥With the approval of the Dean of the Graduate School and the
Cormittee on Graduate Studies of the proposed major deparitment, an
applicant may be admitted to the appropriate undergraduate college or
school as a Special Student if, although he holds a bachelor's degree or
equivalent, he proposes a major field of study for which his undergraduate
or other preparation is seriously deficient, either with respect to scope
(2s defined by the major department) or quality. During the period of
study as a Special Student in an undergraduate college or school, the
student will confer at appropriate times with the Graduate Adviser of the
proposed major department for advice and assistance in plamning a program
of work designed to achieve eligibility for unconditionsl admission to
the Graduate School. During this period, the student may take work that
way be counted later for graduvate credit subject to approval in advance
by the Graduste Adviser of the proposed major department and the Dean of
the Graduate Schocl. When all conditions have been absolved, the student
may apply for unconditional admission to the Graduste School, subject to
the regulations outlined above.

Upon appro val of the application for adwmission, the Director of
Admissions will send to the student, to the Dean of the Graduate School,
and te the Graduate Adviser in the student's proposed major departument
a statement specifying either unconditional or conditionsl admission.

In the latter ingtance, all conditions or prerequisites that must be
sbsolved in addition to the graduate program will be set forth clearly.
The Dean of the Graduate Schocol, in consulitation with the department con-
cerned, is authorized to substitute additional work in the major field

or in related fields for catalogue conditions imposed upon transferred
students, except that the legal reguirement of a course or an examination
in government shall be fulfilied. Upon receipt of notification of admis-
sion, the student should confer with the Greduate Advisesr of the proposed
wajor department, preferably by interview but if necessary by corre-
spondence, in order Lo become acquainted with specific departmental
regulations, particularly in the case of departments that require
examinations upon entrance. Admission to the Graduate School does not
imply admission to candidacy for an advanced degree.

When the student has been admitted to the Graduste Schocl and has
come to the University to begin work, the student should obtain a
registration card from the Qffice of the Registrar and consult the
Graduate Adviser in the proposed major department concerning the details
of registration, course program, and other routine. The student's course
program must be approved by the departmental Graduate Adviser and the
Dean of the (Graduate Scheol.

RESTRICTION ON ADMISSICON

Because there are more applicants than available facilities, it has
becone necessary o limit the number of students accepted for graduste
work in certain sreas. This is trie in psychology and scocial work.
later it way be necessary to restrict admission in other areas. See
the prerequisites and requirewents given under each departwent or school.

The Medical and Dental Branches of The University of Texas have
separate admission requirements for graduate students in addition to the
requirenents listed above.

CONTINUATICN IN THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

Regardless of the conditions surrounding the student’s admission,

-2 .




continugtion from semester to semester in the Graduaste School is
permitted only if (1) satisfactory progress is made in absolving
admission conditions, and (2) the student maintains a 2.00 grade point
average on all work undertaken that can be counted for, graduate credit
on his degree. If, for any semester opr the squivalent™ of resident study,

eFor the determination of a student’s eligibility for continued
registration in the Graduate School, 9 semester hours of course work
that can be counted toward a graduate degree shall be considersd a mini-
mum work load. As warranted by special circumgtances, and at the discre-
tion of the Dean of the Graduste School and the departmental Graduvate
Adviser, a 2.00 grade point average on less than 9 hours per semester
mzay be considered an adequate basis for continued graduate study. For
thege purposes, 9 senmester hours of work taken during summer sessions
shall be considered the equivslent of one semester's work.

the student fails to achieve at least a 2.0 grade point average, he and
the department concerned will be notified in writing by the Office of
the Dean of the Graduate School that the student's work is unsatisfactory.
If, for the following semester {or the equivalent), the student fails to
achieve a 2.0 grade point average, he iz aubtomatically dismissed from
the Graduate School. Following such dismissal, the student may be
readmitted for further graduate study in either the seme or a different
department only if a petition (accompanied by a complete record of all
college or university work previously undertaken) has been approved by
the Committee on Graduate Studies of the department in which the student
bProposes to undertake furbther study and by the Dean of the Graduate
School.




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

LJ

June 15, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, FPresident
The University of Texsas
Austin, Texas

Desr Dr. Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College foy consid-
eration of the Board of Regents at the meeting July & and S.

Office of the Dean of Student Life
1. The account for Office Expenses has been increased $200 by itransfer
of that amouni from The account, Reserve for Adjusitments.

Health Service
2. The account for Maintenance and Equipment has been incressed $500
by transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve for Adjustments.

News and Information
3. The account for Maintenance and BEquipment has been increased $200
by transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve for Adjustments.

At

L. authorize the re-imburvsement of the Veterans Administration in the

. amount of $1,938,02 for silver issued to veterans enrolled under Public
Law 16 and Public Law 347 durlng the pericd beginning with the 1945 Fall
Semester and ending with the 1952 Summer Session. (The Veterans Adminis~
tration has ruled that this meterial was pot a legitimate supply to be
paid for by the Government,) To provide the necessary fuands, it is
necegsary to appropriate this amount from the Frank B. Cotton Trust
Income acgount.

Education
5. The account for Studert Assistants has been incressed $350 by iransfer
of that smount from the account, Reserve for Adjustments.

Mathewatics and Physics
6. The account for Student Assistents has been increased $300 by
transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve for Adjustmeunts.

Philosonhy and Psychology
7. The account for Maintenance and Equipment has been increased $75
vy transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve for Adjustwments.

Health 2nd Physical Educetion
8. Trapsfer 3750 from the account for Malntenance and Bquipment tc the
account for Student Assistants.

Mining and Metsllurgy :

G, It is recommended that Professor Johp Fraser (raham, Professor of
Mining and Metallurgy, who retired on May 31, 1955 after long yesrs of
ouistarnding service Lo the College, be named Professor Emeriitus in
recognition of this service.

Graduste Division

10. The budget item for Secretary, Parit-~time, in the Office of the
Chairman of the Graduate Council has been ilncreased $300 by transfer
of that amount from the account, Reserve Tor Adjusiments.

;l, The budget item for Maintensznce and Eguipment has been increased
2300 by transfer of that amount from the account, Reserve for Adjustments.




Library
i2. The sccount fow Stwden+ Assistants hss been increassd $250 by
transfer of that amount from the acecount, Ressrve for Adjustments.

Intercoliegiate Athletics

13. Authorize the expenditure of 57,500 from Intercollegiate Athletics
Funds for improvements to the foothall stadium to improve existing seats
and provide additiocnal salesble seats. This is the amount the College
needs to spend in connection with & $65,00D stadium improvement project.
The remainder of the nesded funds bhave been provided by the Southwestern
Sun Carnival asscciztion and the Southwest Athletic Associsztion.

Reserve for Adjustments
fer of funds tu the account, Reserve for Adjust-

14, Approve the tran
ments, from the accounts and in The amounis as follows:

1. Stenographic Bureau - Maintonsnce and Igulpment & 800.C0
2. Telephone Service - Telephons Exchange 1,200.00
3. Miscellaneous {eneral Expenses ~ Annual Audit 1,500.00
L Business 0Office - (Clerks £00.00
5., Business Qffice - Combined salaries budgeted for

Business Manzger z2nd Assiztart Business Manager 200.00
6. Dean of Wowen's Salary (Long Sossion Budged) 500,00
T. Bxtension Division ~ IFostructionzsl Service 500.00
8. FExtension Division - Mainbenance arnd Equipment 150.00
9. Depariment of Mining snd Meballurgy - Salary of

Professcer John F. CGraham 175.00
10. Military Scilence and Tactics - Sescretary 3C0.00
13, Museun - Sslary of M. H. Thomlinson, Curator 15G.G0

Total of Transfers %5,150500
oS

Bookstore

15. Authorize the re-lmbursemsnt of the Velerans Administration in the
smount of $2,158.64 for overpayments made for textbooks issued %o
veterans enrclled under Public Law 16 and Public law 347 during the
period beginning with the 1945 Fall Semester and endipg with the 1952
Summer Session.

ts have been made to Texas Western College

GIFTS,.~~The following gif
they be accepted with appropriate expressions of

gnd I recommend that
appreciation:

i. 7The Radio Corporatioa of Awmerica has given $200 as an undesignsted
gift to Texas Western Colliege in appreciation of the educabtional Oppor-
tunities made available o iits enployees by the foliege. It 1s propoesed
to use this money for scholarship purposes, with the awards to be
desigpated as the RCA Radic and Television Scholarships.

2. The Bl Paso Mineral and Cem Scciety has given $25.00 to the Texes
Western College Museun (Gift Tund.

0 High Schocl Parent-Teacher Association has given a

3. The Bl Pas
in the amount of %150 for ithe year 1955-56.

scholarship

L, fThe Bowie High School (EL Paso) Parent Teacher Association has
given a scholarship in the amount of £75.00 for the yeaxr 1855-56.

5. 7The Rowie High School {Fl reso) BEx-Students’ Association has given

a scholarship 1n the amount of QHO .00
2 :

6. The Thomas Jefferson High School (%1 Pasc) Parent-Teacher Assocla-~
tion hes given $200 as a four-semsster scholarship.

7. The Xeppa Chapter (Bl Pasgc) of the Delta Kapps Canmma Society has
given 3500 to be added to the Lﬂ"” Clzire Hoard Memorial Fund. This

T
fund is invested with the fnaomme used for scholarships.

8. The Eiks Club Lodge No. 187 has given 3500 for scholarships for the
yvear 1955-56,




G. The Lower Valley Womern'’s Club of El Paso has given a scnolarshin
in the amount of $100.00 for the year 1955-56.

10. The ¥Yslets Women's Club has given a scholarship in the anount of
$150 for the year 1955-56.

11. The Paso Del Norte Lodge No. 800 of the Brotherhood of Rallroad
Trainmen has given $475 to be designated as the 0. J. Gramly Memorial
Scholarship for 1955-56.

12. The ity Panhellenic Congress of Bl Paso has given $25C for scholar-
ships for the year 1955-56.

13. Phe Ascerate Woman's {lub of El Paso has given a scholarship in the
amount of $100 for the year 1955-56.

1%, The Texes Western College Women's Auxiliary has given 3700 for
scholarships for resident women students For the year 1955-56, I% is
stipulated that $100 of this zmount be designated as the "Nell Pollard
Memorial Scholarship.”

15. The E1l Paso {hapter of the aAmerican Associabtion of University Women
has given $150 for scholarshins te be awarded for the yesar 1955-56,

16, apdditional memorial gifts toitaling $32.50 have been made to the
Texas Western (ollege Heart Research Fund. The College hesg acknowledged
each individual gift.

17. Gifts totaling 3188.46 have been given in memory of Mary Cooley,
who was a student al Texas Western College, to establish a music scholar-
ship. The Colliege has acknowledged each individual gift.

1955 Sunmer Session

1. Change the appointment of Miss Ellen Coogler for the second term
from Ipstructor in Art at a salary of $600 to Assistant Professor of
ATt at a salary of $650, the additional $50.00 to be paid from the
Frank B. Cobttocn Trust Income account,

2, Accept the resignatlion of Miss Ielah Black, Assistant Professor of
Business Administration at a salary of $65 per term, for the second
term,

3. Appoint Mrs. Roberts Wealker as Instructor in Business Adoinistration
for the second term at a salary of $600.

4. Chenge the appointment of Mr. Leon D. Moses, Associate Professor of
Fuglish, from the second fterm to the first Term at the same salary of

$725.

5. Change the appointment of Dr. Robert Burlingame, Assistant Professor
of Euglish, from the Iirst term o The second term at the sawe salary of

$650.

6. aAppoint Dr, Wilbert H. Timmons as Associate Professor of History for
the first term at a salary of 3725, to be paid from the account, Reserve
For adjustments.

T. Appoint Mr. Oscar H. McMahan as Asscciate Professcr of Mathematics
for the first term at a salaxry of $725, to be paid from the account,
Zeserve for Adjustments.

€. Appoint Mrs. Loulse Resley as Assistant Professor of Mathematics for
the first term at a sslary of $325, to be paid from the account, Reserve
for adjusiments.

. Accept the resignation of Dr. J. C. Rintelen, Jjr. as Professor of
Mining and Metallurgy (1/6 time) for the first term at a salary of $141.66,




10. Change the appointment of Dr. John M. Sharp, Assoclate Professor
of Modern Languages (Psrt-time) at a salary of $362.50 for the first
term o Full-time at a salary of $725, the additional $362.5C to be paid
frowm the account, Reserve for Adjusiments,

11. Change the appointment of ¥Mr. Richard Henderson, Instructor in
Music, from the first term to the second term at the same salary of

$600,

12. Change the appointment of Mr. Ralph C. Briggs, Associate Professor
of Music, from the second term to the First term at the same salary of

$725.

Sincerely yours,

A 4 4

N e
jif'gﬁfsz 2

f'%aff:z,'l’.d ;-fff;,(/,’ﬂs?«:d,?f‘#w "

Dywart %. Holcomb
Prasident

Wi




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON, TEXAS

June 18, 1955

President Logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

There is submitted herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents fo he
held in Austin, Texas July 8 and 9, 1955.

Your approval is respectfully recommended:
Business Office

1. Accept the resigoation of Mr. Raymond K. Winsett, Tebulating Eguipment Super-
visor, at a salary of $5,220.00 for twelve months effective April 21, 1955.

Workmen's Cowpensation Expense
2. Transfer the sum of $11,000.00 from the Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment and
Support account to the appropriation for Workmen's Compensation Insurance.

Anatomy
3. Correct Item 2, Page G-1, January 1955 docket to show Dr. Charles M. Pomersat's

leave effective August 1 to 31, 1955 instead of July 1 to 31, 1955.

Anesthesiology
3

4, Transfer the unused balance from the position Assistant Professor occupied by
Br. George A. Culver, expired May 1T, 1955, to the Unallocated Salary account.

Biochemistry and Nubtrition
5. Accept the resignation of Dr. John G. Bieri, Associate Professor, at & salary of
$6,300,00 for twelve months effective June 30, 1955.

6. Grant Dr. Harry J. Lowe, Associate Professor, leave of absence for military ser-
vice effective May 11, 1955.

7. Create a position Assistant Professor and appoint Dr. David R. Celander effective
June 15, 1955 at a salary of $5,TO0,00 for twelve months by transferring the neces-~
sary funds from the position Associate Professor occupied by Dr. Harry J. Lowe.

Dermatology and Syphilology
8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Samchai FNilasena, Instructor, at a salary of
$4,800.00 for twelve months effective May 31, 1955.

9. Increase the salary of Dr. Eva Everett, Instructor, to $&,200.00 for twelve
months effective May 1, 1955, necessary funds to be derived from the position In-
structor occupied by Dr. Samchal Nilasena, resigned.

Neurclogy and Psychiatry

1C6. Change the status of Dr. Warrern S. Williams from Instructor at a salary of
$4,800.00 for twelve months to Assistant Professor with no increase in salary ef-
fective April 1, 1955,

11. Accept the resignation of Dr. Augustine Palacios, Instructor, at a salary of
$6,000,0C for twelve months effective Janmuary 31, 1955.

12. Accept the resigration of Dr. Brooks W. Mullen, Instructor, part-time, at a
salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective April 30, 1955.

G~1




Ophthalmology

13. Grant Dr. Wendell D. Gingrich, Assistant Professor, a leave from his duties at
the Medical Branch and assign him to research duties at Oak Ridge, Tennessee for the
period June 5 to July 5, 1955.  Dr. Gingrich has written the United States Public
Health Service for permission t¢ transfer funds into his travel account under his

U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. B-632 to pay his travel expenses.

14%. Grant Dr. Douglas Stiernberg, Instructor, permission to be away from hisg
duties at the Medical Branch for the period July 1 to August 31, 1955, inclusive,
in order that he may take the basic science courses in Ophthalmology {Lancaster
Courses) in Waterville, Maine. This leave 1s without salary.

Pathology
15. Transfer the sum of $1,500.00 from the Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment

and Svpport account to the appropriation for Maintenance, Equipment and Support.
This is in accordsnce with authority granted the Executive Director in the Minutes
of the Board of Regents Meeting No. 541, page 6.

Pediatyics

16. Transfer the suw of $336.00 from the salary sppropriation for Instructor,
Elizabeth A. Brown, to the appropriation for Maintenance, Equipment and Support
effective May 1, 1955.

Physiology
17. Grant Dr. Gerald R. Seaman, Associate Prefessor, a leave from his duties at

the Medical Brench at Galveston and assign him to research duties at Woods Hole,
Massachusetts for the pericd June 27 to September 1, 1955.

Preventive Medicine and Public Health
18. Appoiant Mrs. Mary Beikert to a position Associate Professor of Public Health
Nursing. Add footnote (n} Salary from School of Nursing Budget.

19. Transfer the sum of $1,440.00 from the position Assistant Professor occupied
by Miss Dorothy Whitney, recipient of a James W. MeLaughlin Traveling Scholarship
for the month of May, June, July and August, to the appropriation for Assistants
and Technicians effective May 1, 1955.

20, Transfer the sum of $1,200.00 from the position Professor occupied by Dr.
Ludwik Anigstein, recipient of a James W. Melaughlin Traveling Scholarship for
the wonths of May, June, July and August, to the appropristion for Maintenance,
Bguipment and Support.

Surgery
21, {reate a position of Assistant Professor of Urology and appoint Dr. lan M.

Thompson at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months effective August 1, 1955;
necessary funds to be derived from the position Assistant Professor, formerly occ-
cupied by Dr. ClLifferd Snyder.

22, Transfer the unused balance in the position Professor cccupied by Dr. Robert
E. Cone, expired May 24, 1955, to the Unallocated Salary Account.

Youth Development Center

23. Appoint Dr. Harold A. Goolishian as Director, without salary, effective April
1, 31955, Add footnote (a) Salary from School of Medicine (Neurology and Psy-
chiatry.

Hospitals
Personnel Clinic
24, Transfer the sum of $343.00 from the Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment

account to the Appropriation for Maintenance, Bquipment and Support.

G-2




Hospitals (Cont'd)

Personnel Clinic

25, Transfer the sum of $860.00 from the Unallocated Salaries account tc the ap-
propriation for Assistants, Clerks and Technicians.

Pharmac
26. Accept the resignation of Miss Artie lLee Moorman, Chief Pharmacist, at a
sglary of $6,048.00 for twelve months effective May 31, 1955,

Dietary Service
27. Transfer the sum of $8,000.00 from the Food account to appropriation for
Maintenance, Equipment and Suppori:.

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT NO. V3062V-536 EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 1955: It is
respectfully reguested that you asuthorize the Business Manager, Mr. E. N.
Cappleman, to sign the Veterans Administration Contract No. V3062V-536 effective
July 1, 1955 for education and training.

AUXTLIARY ENTERPRIZE BOCKSTORE: It is respectfully requested that you approve the
recommendation of the Bookstore Committee that a rebate of 10% of the sales be
made to purchasers and authorize the Business Manager to issue rebate checks sub-
Jeet to cancellation effective August 31, 1955 if not picked up at that time.

JAMES W, MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM: Tt is respectfully requested that you
approve the following fellowships selecied by the Medical Branch Advisory Com~
mittee and the Regential Committee for the Mclaughlin Fellowship Program:

Dr. Warren Richard Stinebring, Associate in (Mediecal) Microbioclogy, Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania School of Medicine, Philadelphia, Pepnsylwania, & Post-
Doctoral Fellowship for the period July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956 to include:

Stipend (12 months) $6,000.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 850.00
Travel to a meeting to present a
paper 250.00
Total $7,100.00

Mr. Jose Amador Garcia, medical student at the University of Texas Medieal
Branch, Galveston, a Student Fellowship for the perlod June 1, 1955 to August 31,
1955 to include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 {(tax free)
Support and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. Alfonso Holguin, medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, Galveston, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31,
1955 to incliude:

Stipend {3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Support and SBupplies . 1C0.00
Total $ 700.00

Mr. Charies Secrest, mediecal student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, Galveston, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31,
1955 to include:

Stipend (3 months) '$ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 115.00
Total $ T715.00

G~3




¥r. Bobby Joe Smith, médical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, 2 Siudent Fellowship for the pericd June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955 to in-
cluode:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150,00
Total $ T750.00

Mr. Lynn W Neill, medicel student at the University of Texas Medical Branch,
a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1655 to August 31, 1955 to include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. W. L. Crofford, Jr., medical student at the University of Texes Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955 to
include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Potal $ 750.00

Mr. Gene Bruce, medical student at the University of Texas Medical Branch,
a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955 to include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 {tax free)
Bguipment and Supplies 10¢.00
Total $ T0OC.00

Mr. James Bradley Allison, medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955 to
include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. Ernest Charles Andrews, & medical student at the University of Texes
Medical Branch, & Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 through August 31,
1955 to include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)

Mr. Ivan James Barber, Jr., medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 through August 31, 1955 to
include:

' Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Mr. Gilbert Willard Eklund, medical student at the University of Texas Medical

Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period Jume 1, 1955 through August 31, 1955 to
include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Support and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 1750.00C

G-k




Mr. Gardner Thomas, Jr., medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 through August 31, 1955
to include:

Stipend (3 months) : $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ '750.00

Mr. Willism Blanchard Hardin, Jr., medical student at the University of
Texas Medical Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to Auvgust
31, 1855 to include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ T50.0C

Mr. Jack Arthur Haley, medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, & Student Fellowship for the pericd June 1, 1955 throaugh August 31, 1955
to lnclude:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. Adolph Hartung Giesecke, Jr., medical student at the University of Texas
Medical Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955
to include:

Stipend {3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Eguipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.0C

Mr. Barl D. Bellamy, Jr., medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to Angust 31, 1955 to in-
clude:

Stipend {3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 15C.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. Harry Morrow Little, medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, a Student Fellowship for the period June 1, 1855 through Auvgust 31, 1955
te include:

Stipend (3 months) $ 600.00 (tax free)
Equipment and Supplies 150.00
Total $ 750.00

Mr. Maurice E, Herring, medical student at the University of Texas Medical
Branch, z Student Fellowship for the periocd June 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955 to
include:

Stipend (3 moaths) $ 600.00 (tax free)

Doctor Bengt David Estborn, Resident Physician at the Karolinska Hospital,
Stockholm, Sweden, a Post-Doctoral Fellowship for the period September 1, 1955
to August 31, 1956 to include:

Stipend (12 months) - $6,000.00 (tax free)
Equipment and supplies 670.00
Travel to meeting if a paper is

presented 250.00
Total $6,920.00

G-5




Dochor Mieezyslaw Minkowski, Emeritus Profesgsor of Neurclogy and Director of
the Brain Research Institute, Faculty of Medicine, University of Zurich, Switzer-
land, a Senior Fellowship for the period June 1, 1955 to February 1, 1956 to in-
clude:

Stipend (8 months) $ 6,000.00 (to be adjusted ac-
cording to taxes, if it is
finally sdjudicsted and deter-
mined that income taxes are legal-
ly and properly due on this
Fellowship)

Mr. Francis Culver Breckenridge, Director, Department of Visual Education,
Baylor Medicasl School, Houston, a Senior Fellowship for the period May 1, 15955
through April 30, 1956 to include:

Stipend (12 months) $ 6,000.00 (Non-taxable)
Expendable supplies, film, etc. 2,000.00
Non-expendable supplies 5,800.00
Animals 200.00
Travel to & meeting to present paper 200.00

Total $1%,200.00

Correct the appointment dates of Doctor Richard Moore's Post-Doctoral Fellow-
ship, Page G-%, May 1955 docket, from June 1, 1955 to May 31, 1956 to September
1, 1955 through August 31, 1956.

SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS: Recipients of the following scholarships and awards sre:

Mu Delta Scholarships and Awards:

Iake Littlejohn, student, scholarship $ 150.00
Earle D. Bellamy, student, scholarship 150.00
Robert L. Tips, student, scheolarship 150.00
Melvyn Schreiber, student, scholarship 150.00
Dr. Cone Johnson, intern, award 100.00
Dr. Virgil lawless, resident, award 100.0C
Iawrence E. Chapman, Jr., student, Louis Jacobson award 150.00
Alvir L. leBlanc, student, Galveston Coca Cola award 150.00
Borden Undergrsaduate Research Award
Mr, B. W. Diserens, student 500.00
Doctor Walter Junius Hilderbrand Scholasrship Fund
John locke, M. D, 100,00
41ton A. Bishop, student 100.00
Dewey Yeager, student 100.00
Richard P. Ianglinais, student 100.00¢
Miss Jeretta Kennedy, student 100.00
Robert Martinez, student 100.00
ILane Dale Craddock, student 100,00
Raymond E. Showery, student 100.00
John Perry, student 100.00
Ivan Barber, student 100,00
John Reeves, M. D. 100.00
Houston Ford, M. D. 100.00
Rankin Hitt, student 100.00
Forrest Harris, student 1C0.0C
Marcus Finley, student ‘ 100.00
Jack Witte, M. D. 100.06
Doyle Brashear, student 100.00

G-6




SCHOLARSHIPS AND AWARDS (CONT'D):

Student Nurse Association Awards:

Lois Nickerson, student $ 25.00
Jennie Gooch, student 25.00
Einda Groner, student 25.00
Ann Tholcken, student 25.00
Margaret Dodson, student 25.00
Weta Wilson, student 25.00
Iucille Valdez, Graduate Hurse student 25.00
Rachel Macias, Begistered Nurse 25.00

GIFTS AND GRANPS: The following gifts and grants have been received at the Medi-
cal Branch. TYour acceptance of them is respectfully recommended and it is re-
quested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent the donors.

1. The sum of $346.37 from Chas. PPizer & Co., Inc., Brooklyn 6, New York for
the purchase of a Medatron Camers for the Depariment of Dermatoclogy and
Syphilology.

2. The sum of $8,000.00 representing one-half the sum authorized by the Board
of The Sealy & Smith Foundation for the support of the John Sealy Memorial
Iaboratory for Ciinical Research under the direction of Dr. Raymond Gregory.

3. The sum of $2,212.50 from an indusirial concern for experimental work on
"A Physiclogical Study of Carbon Black" under the direction of Dr. Carl A. Nau.
It is the wish of the company that no publicity be given the contribution.

L. The sum of $5C0.00 from the Dome Chemicals, Inc., 109 West 64th Street, New
York City, N. ¥. for the purchase of an Autotechnicon for the Department of
Dermatology and Syphilology.

5. The sum of $1,200.00 from the Lederle Iaboratories Division, American
Cyanamid Company, Pearl River, New York for fellowships to medical students
selected by the Fellowship and Scholarship Committee of the Medical Branch.
Fellowships are not to exceed $600.00 per year.

6. The sum of $750.00 from the Upjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan repre-
senting final payment for research under the direction of Dr. E. J. Poth, Profes-
sor of Burgery and Director of the Surgery Research laboratory.

7. The sum of $150.00 from Mr. Louis Jacobson, 2024 Mechanic Street, Galveston,
Texas for use as a scholarship for medical students.

8. The sum of $3,500.00 from the Wyeth Leboratories, 1401 Walnut Street,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania representing full payment for a grant for resesrch in
the Cytology of Infectious Diseases, Antipertussis Serum Section under the
direction of Dr. Herriet Felton. o

9. Cancel Item 7, page G-5, May 1955 docket. The American Cancer Society, Inc}
has cancelled their grant in the amount of $4,000.00 for research under the
direction of Dr. John G. Bieri, Associate Professor of Biochemistry and Rutrition,
since Dr. Bieri is resigning his position at the Medical Branch.

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following grant has been awasrded to the Medical Branch.
Your approval is respectfully recommended.

1. Supplemental Agreement No. 2(55-566) to Air Force Contract No. AF 18(600)-62k4
extends the performance period from August 1, 1955 to December 31, 1955 with no
increase in amount under the direction of Drs. Engley, Hall and Panocos.

G-7




PAID TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following trips
by the staff members listed bpelow, their expenses to be paid from the account in-
dicated.

1. Dr. H. W. Paley, Instructor in Internal Medicine, to Dallas and Ban Antonioc,
Texas May 24 to May 26, 1955 for business associated with the proposed "Medical
Research Foundation of Texas, Inc." Expenses to be paid from the Current Re~
stricted Fund - National Fund for Medical Education Grant - Maintenance, Equip-
nent and Support.

2. Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Manager, to Abilene, Texas January 17 and 13,
1955 to preside a2t an Institute held by the Council on Adminisirastive Practice
of the Tewas Hospital Association. Expenses to be paid from the Current Re-
stricted Fund - Sealy and Smith Foundation Donetion Gramt, Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Support and Travel, Administrative Office.

3, PBr. G. A. W.Currie, Hospitals and Facilities Administraior, to Chicago,
Illinois June 2, 3, 4 and 5, 1955 to participete in Preceptor Conference on
Hospital Administrative Residence sponsored by the American College of Bospital
Administrators. Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Sesly and
Smith Foundation Donation Grant - Maintensance, Bquipment, Support asnd Travel -
Administrative Office.

k, Dr. Morris Pollerd, Professor of Virology in the Department of Preveantive
Medicine and Public Health, May 5 to May 18, 1955 to New York City, N. Y. and
Atlanta, Ga., to attend the National Meeting of the Society of American Bacteri-
ologist in New York City and to speak at the National Conference of Epidemi-
ologist at the Communicable Disease Center in Atlanta, Ga. Bxpenses to be paid
from the Current Restricted Fund - National Fund for Medical Education Grant -
Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

5. Dr. Robert N. Cooley, Professor of Rediology, to Madison, Wisconsin June 6
and 7, 1955 to attend anpual meeting of the Program Directors of the Cardio-
vascular Teaching Program. Expenses to be paid from Public Health Service Grant
No. HT-5098 - Travel.

6. Miss Ruby Decker, Technieal Director of Physical Therapy, to St. Louis, Mo.
June 18 to June 26, 1955 to attend the joint meetings of the Technical Directors
of all the Schools of Physical Therapy and the School Section of the American
Physical Therapy Assoclation. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Fund -~ Monsanto Grant for Rehabilitation Clinic.

T. Dr. H. W. Paley, Instructor in Internal Medicine, to Austin, Texas June 3,
1955 to confer with the Chairman of the Board of Regents in connection with the
proposed "Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Inc." Expenses to be paid from
the Current Restriched Fund - National Fund for Medical Bducation Grant - Main-
tenance, Equipment and Support.

8. Mrs. Juaneva Novak, Technical Director of Electroencephalography Laboratories,
to Chicago, Illinois June 9, 1O, 1l and 12, 1955 to attend the meetings of the
American BElectroencephalography snd the meeting of the Electroencephslography
Technicians. ZExpenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional
Fees ~ Electiroencephalography.

G. Dr. William B. langston, Jr., Resident in Neuropsychiatry, to Atlantic City,
N. J. May 4 toc May 16, 1955 to attend the American Psychiatric Association Con-
vention. Bxpenses to be pald from the Current Restricted Fund - Special Fund for
Residents of the State Psychopathic Hospital.

G-8




10. Dr. Jorge lara, Resident in Neuropsychiatry, to Atlantic City, N. J. May 4
to May 16, 1955 to attéend the American Psychiatric Associgtion Convention. Ex-
penses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -~ Special Fund for Residents
of the State Psychopathic Hospital.

11, Dr. Pete Palasota, Resident in Heuropsychiatry, to Atlantic Cidy, N. J. May
4 to May 16, 1955 to attend the American Psychiatric Associstion Convention. Ex-
penses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Special Fund for Besidents
of the State Psychopathic Bospital.

12. Dr. Shannon Gwin, Resident in Beuropsychistry, to Ft. Worth, Texas April 23
to April 28, 1955 4o attend the Texas State Medical meetings. Expenses to be
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Special Fund for Residents of the State
Psychopathic Hospltal.

13. Change the effective date of Dr. Arild H. Hansen's travel, Item 15, Page
G-6&, Janvary 1955 docket, from June 15 through June 18, 1955 to June 10 through
June 18, 1955.

14. Dr. Mary Ellen Haggaerd, Resident in Pediatrics, to Quebec, Canada June 13
through June 18, 1955 to attend the American Pediatric Society for Pediatric
Research, the Canadian Pediatric Society and the British Pediatric Soecisty.
Expenses %o be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional Bervices by
Members of Clinical S5taff - Pedistrics.

15. Dr. Robert C. Barnett, Assistant Professor of Physiology, to San Francisco,
California April 12 through April 15, 1955 to present a paper at the meeting of
the Federated Societies for Experimental Bilology and Medicine. ZExpensezs to be
paid from the American Cancer Sociebty Grant No. CP 5%5A.

16. Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr., Associate Professor of Bacteriology, to San
Antonio, Texas April 29 and April 30, 1955 to present a paper at the meeting of
the Texas Branch Society of American Bacteriologistis snd to get information of
value to the teaching effort. BExpenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
FPund - Wational Fund for Medical Education Grant - Maintenance, Equipment and
Support.

17, Mr. Charles E. Shannon, Chief Technician in Radiology, to Boston, Mass.
May 28 to June 2, 1955 to attend the annual meeting of the American Society of
X-ray technicians. Expenses to be paid from the Special Activities Fund -
Radiclogy Department Operating Budget - Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

18. Dr. Martin Schneider, Professor of Radiology, to Ft. Worth, Texas April 25
through April 27, 1655 to present a paper at the annual meeting of the Texas

State Medical Association. Expenses to be paid from the Specisl Activities Fund -
Radiology Department Operating Budget - Msintenance, Equipment and Support.

19. Dr. Albert 0. Singleton, Jr., Associate Professor of Surgery, to Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania April 27 through April 29, 1955 to aittend the meeting of the American
Burgical Assoclation. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Professional Services by Members of Staff - General Surgery.

20. Dr. John E. Johnscn, Jr., Director, Student Health Bervice, to Colorado
Springs, Colorado April 28, 29 and 30, 1955 to attend the meeting of the American
College Health Association. FExpenses to be paid from Student Health Service -
Maintenance, Eqguipment and Support.

2l. Dr. Marcel Patterson, Assisting Physician, Student Health Service, to
Colorado Springs, Colorado April 28, 29 and 30, 1955 to attend the meeting of the
American College Health Association. Bxpenses to be paid from Student Health
Service - Maintenance, Egquipment and Support.

G-9




22, Dr. Jobn E. Johnson, Jr., Director, Student Healih Service, to Ft. Worth,
Texas April 24, 25, 26 and 27, 1955 to attend the meeting of the Texas Medical
Association and Associated Specialiy meetings. BExpenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Fund - National Fund for Medical Education Grant - Maintenance,
Equipment and Support.

23. Dr. H. W. Paley, Instructor in Internsl Medicine, to Ft. Worth, Texas April
24 through April 26, 1955 to attend a meeting of the Executive Committee of the
Alumnus Assoeiation. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
National Fund for Medical Education Grant - Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

24, Dr. John C. Finerty, Professor of Anatomy, to New York May 13 to May 21,
1955 to attend the amnual meeting of the Radiation Research Society. Expenses
to be paid from United States Public Health Service Grants No. C-1728(C2),
£-2032{C) and Onr Contract No. Nonr-1003(00).

25. Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor of Amatomy, to Fi. Worth, Texes April 23 to
April 27, 1955 to participate at the State Medical meeting. BExpenses tc be
paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Donation from American Association of
Anatomists to Department of Anatomy.

26. Dr. Frank B. Engley, Jr., Associate Professor of Bacteriology, May & to
May 16, 1955 to Washington, D. C., Frederick, Maryland, Morris Plains, N. J.
and New York to visit government agencies in Washingion, D. C. and Frederick,
Maryland. Speak at the Third Interlaboratory Confersnce on Mechanisms and
Kinetics of Virus and Spore Inactivation at Morris Plains, N. J. During the
week of May 8 attend the National meetings of the Society of American Bacberi-
clogist in New York. Expenses to be pald from United States Federal Grants
and Contracts Service - Maintenance, Equipment, Support and TFravel.

27. Dr. Irvin M. Cohen, Assistant Professor of Neurclogy and Psychistry, to
Atlantic City, N. J. May 9 through May 21, 1955 to present a paper at the meet-
ing of the American Psychiatric Association. Expenses to be paid from the Cur-
rent Restrichbed Fund - Smith, Kline and French Grant - Dr. Cohen.

28. Dr. McClure Wilson, Assistant Professor of Radiology, to Amnn Arbor,
Michigen May 14 and 15, 1955 to attend the amnual meeting of the Association of
University Radiologists. Expenses to be paid from the Special Activities Fund -
Radiclogy - Maintenance, Equipment, Suppori and Travel.

29. Dr. Robert N. Cooley, Professor of Radiology, to Amnn Arbor, Michigen May

ik and 15, 1955 to attend the annual meeting of the Association of University
Radlclogists. Expenses to be paid from the Special Activities Fund ~ Radiology -
Maintenance, Eguipment and Support and Travel.

30. Mr. E. N. Cappleman, Business Manager, to New York April 27 %o May 8, 1955
to attend the meeting of the Nationsl Asscciation of Educational Buyers of which
the Medical Branch ia an Institutional member. Expenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Fund - Sealy and Smith Foundation Donation Grant, Maintenance,
Equipment, Support and Travel - Administrative Oifice.

31. Delete Item 6, page G-5 of the March 1955 docket. Dr. Edwin Davis, Resident
in Surgery, at the last moment could not make the trip.

32. Dr. Mary BEllen Haggard, Resident in Pediatrics, to Ft. Worth, Texas April
2% to 26, 1955 to present a paper at the meeting of the Texas State Medical As-
sociatlon. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional
Services by Members of Staff - Pediatrics.

33. Miss Jean Stubbins, Technical Director, Blood Bank and Hematology, to Dallas,
Texas May 29, 1055 ap a representative of our instiftution gt the semi-annual

G=10




meeting of the Clearing House of the Texas Assoclation of Blood Banks. BExpenses
t0 be paid from Blood Bank & Hemstology - Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

34, Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professor of Pathology, to New York and Atlantic City,
N. J. June 6 to June 9, 1955 to confer with Dr. Harvey Haag on smoking and
health study. Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Special Re-
search Grant - Dr. R. H. Rigdon.

35. Mr. E. ¥. Cappleman, Business Manager, to Houston, Texas April 12, 1955
to attend meeting of the Texas Hospital Associstion as a mesmber. Expenses o
be paid from Current Restricted Fund - Sealy and Smith Poundsation Donation
Grant - Maintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel - Administrative Office.

36. Mr. Norman T. Briggs, Mclaughlin Fellow, to South Berd, Indiana June 10 to
July 5, 1955 {includes vacation) to present a paper at the meeting of the Mid-
west Parasitologists at Notre Dame University. Expenses to be paid from the
Current Restricted Account - James W. MeIaughlin Fellowship Program for Mr.
Norman T. Briggs - Travel. '

37. Dr. Eugene L. Nowicki, Mclaughlin Fellow, 10 New York, N. Y. May 8 %o
May 12, 1955 to present a paper at the meeting of the Society of American
Bacterioclogist. Expenses to be paid from Current Restricted Fund - James W.
Melaughlin Fellowship Program for Dr. Eugene L. Howicki - Travel.

38. Dr. Theo. C. Panos, Professor of Pedistrics, to Quebec, Canada June 15 to
June 18, 1955 to attend the annual meeting of the American Pediatric Society
which is being held jointly with the Society for Pedlatric Research. Expenses
to be paid from the United States Public Health Service Grant No. A-380(C).

39. Dr. Arr Nell Boelsche, Instructor in Pediatrics, to Quebec, Canada June 13
through June 18, 1955 to attend the American Pediatric Society, Society for
Pediatric Resesrch, the Canadian Pediatric Society and the British Pediatric
Society. BExpenses to be paid from the Current Resitricted Fund -~ Professiocnal
Services by Members of Clinical Steff - Pediatriecs.

etfully yours,

W7

uncey 2. e

CDL:ENC :ox

G-11




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENEAL BRANCH
Houston

June 22, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

T an submitting herewith 2 docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held in Austin, Texas, July 8th and 9%h, 1955.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

Anatomy {(General and Microscopic)

1.7 Transfer $555.55 from the appropriation for Research Assistant
(Basic Sciences) to the appropriation for Technician (Research)
{None to exceed $3,420.00) in the same department.

2. (Correct Ttem 6, page D-1l of the Dental Branch docket from

the Minutes of Meeting 547, May 13 and 1k, 1955, to read as follows:

Transfer 31,848.00 from the appropriation for Research Assistant
(Basic Sciences) to create the position of Anatomical Fmbalmer
at a salary rate of $3,048.00 for twelve months for the pericd
beginning February 1, 1955, to August 31, 1955, inclusive,

Restorative Dentistry (Complete Restorations)

3. Change source of funds for the salary of Dr. Joe B. Drane,
Assistan® Professor (Part-time) in the Department of Restorative
Dentistry (Complete Restorations)(Mexillo Facial Prosthesis) at
a salary rate of $6,800.00 for twelve months to Grant-in-aild:
CT-577-C7, for the period beglnning March 1, 1955, and ending
August 31, 1955, in the amount of $3,400.04, total stipend for
this period.

Restorative Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations)

L. Correct Item 13, page D-3 of the Dental Branch docket from the
Minutes of Meehing SL2, September 18, 1954, to read:

Appoint Dr. Bengt C.8. Bengtson as Instructor in Restorative

Dentistry (Fixed Multiple Restorations) at a salary rate of $5,000.00

for twelve months for the period beginning September 1, 195k, and
ending August 31, 1955.

5. Accept resignetion of Dr. Benghb 0.5. Bengtson, Instructor at
2 salary rate of $5,000.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business July 15, 1555.

Restorative Dentistry {Unit Restorations)

6. Accept the resignation of Dr. Rudolf Jemelka, Iastructor at
a salary rate of $5,800.00 for twelve months, effective at close
of business June 30, 1955.

USPHS Grent-in-ald: CT-577-CT

7. Approve the Tollowing budget for the research grant for $5,000.00

which we have received:

Salaries $3,066.65
Consumable Supplies 362.97
Travel 3C0.00
Overhnead 370.37

$5,000.00




8. Transfer funds for the research Grant to Budget Categories
as follows:
From:
Travel $50.00
To:
Other Expenses $50.00

Contracts: The following contract has been signed on behalf of
the Dental Branch by the official indicsted., I recommend your
epproval and ratification of signature,

1. Contract We. V3062V-535 with the Veterans Administration for
education and training under Public lew 16 and 346, T8th Congress
executed by Dr. Jobhn Victor Olson, covering the period July 1, 1855
to June 30 1956.

Short Trips: The following short trips without loss of pay have
been granted the staff members listed below, their expenses to
e paid as indicated.

1. Dr. Marbin Cabtoni, Professor in Medicine (Periodontics)
April 9, 13, 18, 22 and 29; May 9, 13, 16, 18, 20, 27 and 28;
June 1, 1955, to go to Galveston. Texas to the University of
Texas, Medical Branch, to the tissue culture laboratory to work
on research problems of tissus culbure as related to the Dental
Branch; his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous General Ex-
pensges - Traveling Expenses.

2, Dr. Frank B. Trice, Instructor in Medicine (Periodontics)

May 2, 1955 to May 5, 1955, to go to San Antonic, Texas to the

1955 Annual Meeting of the Texas State Dental Associstion to
present 2 scientific table clinic entitled "Trestment of Periapical
Iesions by Injection of Reabsorbible Paste.”

3. Dr. Charles ¥. Swayda Associabe Professcr in Medicine
(Endodontics) April 30, 1955 to May 5, 1955, to go to San Antonio,
Texas to attend the 1955 Annual Meebting of the Texas State Dental
Asscciation and present a scientific table clinic entitled
"Treatment of Periapical Lesions by Injection of Reabsorimble Pasbe.
4. Dr. William A. Nolte, Associate Professor in Pathology (Micro-
Biology) May 3, 1955 to May L4, 1955, to go to San Antonio, Texas
to the Annual Meeting of the Texas State Dental Associabion

to present a scientific table clinic entitled: "In Vitro Testing
of Certain Dental Materials for Antimicrobial Activity.”

5. Dr. Bdwin L. Smith, Professor in Physiology (Physiology) April
30, 1953 to May L. 1955 to go to San Antonio, Texas to attend the
Annual Meeting of the Texas State Dental Association and the
Scuthvestern Society of Dental Medicine as an official representa-
tive of the Dental Branch and to parbticipate in a panel discussion
of "The Problemg of Pain Control” to the Southwestern Soclebty

of Dental Medicine.

6. Dr. Paul E. Tullar, Associate Professor in Physiology {Pharma-
cclogy) April 30, 1955 to May 2, 1955, to go to San Antonic, Texas
to attend the 1955 Annual Meeting of the Texas State Dental
Asscciation and the Southwestern Society of Dental Medicine to
present a demonstration on the evaluation of local anesthetics;
and to participate in a panel discussion on "The Problems of

Pain Control.”

7. Miss Lorna Bruning, Acting Director of College of Dental
Hygiene, April 30, 1955 to May &, 1955 t¢ go to San Antonio,
Texas to attend the 1955 Annual Meeting of the Texas State Dental
Association and the Texas Dental Hygienist Association and to
maintain the exhibit booth for the University of Texas School of
Dental Hygiene.




8. Dr. Sumter S. Arnim, Director of Postgraduate School of
Dentistry, May 1, 1955 to May 4, 1955, to go to San Antonio,
Texas to attend the 1955 Annual Meeting of Texas State Dental
Associgtion as an official representative from the Dental Branch
and to show an exhibit entitled "Histopathology of Pericdontal
Diseage."

OUT-OF -STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following
out-of-gstate trips by the staff members listed below; thelr ex-
penses to be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. John Victor Olson, Dean, to go to San Francisco, Cali-
fornia, October 14 through October 25, 1955, to attend the 96th
Arnual Session of the American Dental Association as an official
representative from the Dental Branch. His expenses to be paid
from 0ffice of the Dean, Traveling.

2. Correct the dates for the ocut-of-state trip to Estes Park,
Colorado, for Mrs. Elna Birath, Business Manager, as reported
in Item 9, page D-5 of the Minutes of the Board of Regents dated
April 22, 1955 to read June 24, 1955 to July 8, 1955, instead
of June 2L, 1955 to July 5, 1955.

3. Dr, Martin Cattoni, Professor in the Department of Medicine
(Periodontics) Cctober 22, 1955 to October 29, 1955, inclugive,
to participate in the Asociacion Dental Mexicans - Third Congress
in Mexico City, Mexico as an official representative of the
Dental Branch without expense to the University.

4, Dr. Emmett E. Humburg, Instructor in Preventive Dentistry
(Pedodontics) June 17, 1955, to June 26, 1955 to go to Chicago,
Illincis to Northwestern University Dental Schocl to participate
in a seminar entitled "Growth and Development of the Child."

Regpectiully submitted

O
7/ John Victor Olson
+/ Dean

D-3




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute

June 21, 1955

TO DR, LOGAN WILSON
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitfting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents to be
held in Austin on July 8. I recommend your approval of the following items:

Medicine
1. Appoint Dr. Jess F. Gamble Clinical Assistant, part-time, at $6,000,00
for twelve months, effective April 1.

Radiology
2. Appoint Dr. John F', Dillon Assistant Radiotherapist at $11,200, 00 for
twelve months, effective April 1,

Physgics
3. Accept the resignation of Dr, Jasper Richardson, Assistant Physicist at
$7,200,00, effective at the close of business July 2.

Surgery {Anesthesiology)
4, Appoint Mrs. Mary L, Huff to the position of Nurse Anesthetist at $4, 620, 00
for twelve months, effective April 25,

Transfer between Legislative Appropriations

5. Transfer funds between Legislative Appropriations indicated below under the
authority of Sections 10, b and ¢, of Agencies of Higher Education -~ Special
Provisions of House Bill No, 111, Acts of the Fiffy-third Legislature, Regular
Sesgion:

FROM:
R-455 - Salaries, Maintenance, Equipment, Travel,
Clinical Substations {Extension Education),
Hospital Utilities and Technical Equipment $ 9,165,25
TO:
5-892 - General Operating Expenses $ 9,165.25
FROM:
5-892 - General Operating Expenses $ 9,165.25
S$5-893 - Completing the Construction of Buildings and
Site Improvements for said M. D, Anderson
Hosgpital and Equipping and Furnishing Such
Buildings $49,764.20
TO:
T-905 - General Operating Expenses $58, 929,45




OUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of state
trips by staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid by the Maintenance
and Travel Account unless otherwise specified:

1., Dr. W. K, Sinclair, June 16-19, to participate in a meeting of the Society of
Nuclear Medicine, Portland, Oregon; June 20-21, to discuss RBE experiments
on Supervoltage Machine at the University of California Hospital, San Francisco,
California, fifty per cent of expenses to be borne by Grant CS$-9270 (C2) and
fifty per cent by Grant C-2073-C,

2, Dr, Wendell E, Bowman, June 5-July 1, for assignment to research duties
in connection with M., D, Anderson Hospital projects at the Oak Ridge Institute
of Nuclear Studies at Oak Ridge, Tennessee.

3, Dr. Leon Dmochowski, August 29-September 3, to present a scientific paper
at & meeting of the Gordon Cancer Conference, New London, New Hampshire.

4, Dr, Gilbert H, Fletcher, August 13-23, to visit the lL.ovelace Clinic and
review their Hectocurie Source in conjunction with the expansion of our Super-
voltage section, Albuquerque, New Mexico, and to present a scientific paper
and prepare an exhibit for the meeting of the Rocky Mountain Radiological
Society, Denver, Colorado, expenses to be borne by Betatron Grant C-9270,
Acct. #32526; September 17-26, to present a gcientific paper at a meeting of
the American Roentgen Ray Society, Chicago, Illinois,

5., Dr. W. W, Sutow, April 25-29, to discuss the program of the M. D. Anderson
Hospital Section of Pediatrics with those in attendance at the meeting of the Texas
Medical Association, Fort Worth, Texas and to participate in a postgraduate
seminar on childhood cancer at Memorial Center for Cancer and Allied Diseases,
New York, New York,

6. I recommend ratification of Mail Docket No. 3, attached to this docket, no
objections having been received from the Board within the five-day period
following its mailing. ;

WILLIAM HEUERMANN PUBLICATION FUND: Amend Item 6, Page A-1, docket
of April 22, Minutes of May meeting of Board of Regents, to read that $5,000,.00 |
of the William Heuermann Fund for Cancer Research be allocated to assist in the &
editing and producing of a yearbook on cancer, ~

FRANCES KING BLACK MEMORIAL FUND FOR CANCER RESEARCH: I recom-
mend that there be established a Frances King Black Memorial Fund for Cancer
Research in accordance with the request of Reverend Charles I.. King, First
Presgbyterian Church, 5300 South Main Street, Houston, Texas, and that
$2,900,00 donated by him be used to establish this fund, This, and any addi-
tional donations, are to be turned over to the Board of Regents for investment
under their direction by the University Trust Officer, and the interest accrued
therefrom is to be deposited to the credit of the M, D. Anderson Hospital and
Tumowr Institute and used for research.

A-2




GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts, and that the appre-
ciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary,

1. $200.00 from Mr, M. M, Feld, Post Office Box 276, Houston, Texas, as a
payment on his pledge for the building and equipment fund,

2. $150,00 from Mr, H. R. Morris, Masa Materiales Aislantes, S. A.,
Apartado 943, Monterrey, N, L,, in support of the Employees' Recreation Fund.

3. $3,000.00 from the American Legion Auxiliary, Department of Texas, 1500
North Congressg, Austin, Texas, for the building and equipment fund, as a pay-
ment on their pledge, acknowledgement to go to Miss Doris Anderson, 1906
Oldham, Austin, Texas.

4, $1,000.00 from the Women's Auxiliary to the Chiropody Society of Texas,
Incorporated, for the building and equipment fund, to be used in equipping and
furnishing a Clinic Examining Room, acknowledgement to be sent in care of
Mrs, R, M, Park, 400 S. W, Res., Life Building, Longview, Texas,

5. $200.00 from Mrs, Duane Wood, 925 Rusk, Amarillo, Texas, to be credited
to the Research for Experimental Medicine Fund,

Respectfully submitted,

Qﬁu@&ﬁfg

R, Lee Clark, Jr.,
Director




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Housion

Mail Docket 3
June 9, 1955

Dear President Wilson:

Your approval of the following out-of-state trips by staff members listed,
with expenses to be borne by Maintenance and Travel Account unless other -
wige indicated, is hereby requested. These items will also be submitted
for ratification by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regenis at their January,
1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed unless objections from a
majority of the Board are received within five days.

1. Dr, A. Clark Griffin, June 6-7, to participate in a conference in regard
to the Tobacco Research Program, Stanford, California, expenses o be
borne by the Tobacco Industry Grant; June 17-21, to confer on the Tobacco
and ultraviolet studies, New York, New York, and Boston, Massachusetts,
expenses to be borne by U.S.P.H., 5. grant 2581,

2, Dr. J. B. Trunnell, June 1-5, to participate in a meeting of the Endo-
crine Society, Atlantic City, New Jersey.

3. Mrs. Edna Wagner, May 27-June 6, to participate in a meeting of the
National Conference of Social Workers in San Francisco, Califorania, and to
visit Social Service Depariments at the Los Angeles County Hospital School
of Social Work and the University of Southern California, Los Angeles,
California, relative to the hospital’s social service program.

4, Dr. William O. Russell, May 11-12, %o visit the Armed Forces Institute
of Pathology in regard to discussion of the Melanoma Code, Washington, D, C.,
expenses to be borne by Grant C-2620; May 13-15, to attend a meeting of the
Tobacco Industry Research Committee, to discuss the ‘cancer-eye’ manu-
script and to interview prospective professional personnel, New York, New
York, expenses to be borne by the Tobacco Industry Research Grant; May 16,
to hold discussions with Dr. Sidney Farber in regard to prospective profes-
sional personnel and the Melanoma Study Section, Boston, Massachusetts,
expenses to be borne by Grant C-2620; May 17, to hold discussions with
Doctor Lowry in regard to prospective professional personnel and the
Melanoma Study Section, Saint Louis, Missouri, expenses to be borne by
Grant C-2620,

5. Dr. William S, Derrick, May 21-30, %o visit Mr., George Edin of Edin
Company, Incorporated in Worcester, Massachusetts for the purpose of dis-
cussing instrumentation, encephalography and other physiclogic measurements,
to see Mr. H, G, McDonell of The Perkin-Elmer Corporation in Norwalk,
Connecticut to further explore the developments of a continuous reading
infirared CO, analyzer, and fo interview prospective candidates in anesthe-
siology and physiology.

6. Dr. W, K. Sinclair, May 16-20, to present a scientific paper at a
meeting of the Radiation Research Socisty, New York, New York, and fo
vigsit the Institute of Biophysics and discuss possible appoiniments to the staff
of the Department of Physics at this institution, Rochester, New York,
expenses to be borne by N.C.I. Grant C-2708-C,




Mail Docket 3 2 June 9, 1955

7. Dr, Alvan G, Foraker, May 25-27, to present a scientific paper at a
meeting of the New York Academy of Sciences, New York, New York, expenses
to be borne by Grants C-2391 and C-2392.

8. Miss Eleanor J, Macdonald, April 27-May 7, to present annual lectures at
Yale Medical School, New Haven, Connecticui, to check records at Memorial
Hospital in regard to Texas follow-up cases, New York, New York, and to see
General Bayne-Jones in regard to including Texas residents with cancer in the
army in our registry, Washington, D, C,

9. Dr. Robert J, Shalek, May 16-18, to present a scientific paper at a meeting
of the Radiation Research Society, New York, New York; May 19, to participate
in a discussion of gas analysis apparatus, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,

10, Mr, Arthur F. Kleifgen, May 2-6, to participate in a meeting of the
National League for Nursing and to recruit personnel for Director and Assis-
tant Director of Nurses, Saint Louis, Missouri,

11, Amend Item 5, Page A-4 of our docket dated April 22, 1955 as underlined:
"Dr, Gilbert H, Fletcher, June 3-15, to participate in a meeting of the Ameri-
can Medical Association and present an exhibit entitled, "Gamma-ray Emitting
Isotopes vs. Radium'", Atlantic City, New Jersey; and to review new Cobalt
and Betatron Installations at five New York hospitals and gather follow-up data
on results of the use of supervoltage therapy where it has been in use for
several years, New York, New York; and one-half day, June 15, io visit the
Picker Manufacturing Company in order to see the first model of the Hecto-
curie Source, Cleveland, Ohio, fifty per cent of expenses to be borne by

N. C.I1. Betatron Grant.

12, Dr, R, Lee Clark, Jr., June 8-12, to confer with members of the Atomic
Energy Commission in regard to a nuclear reactor, Washington, D.C., and to
participate in a meeting of the Committee on Cancer of the American College of
Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois; June 21-23, to atiend a meeting of the Board of
Directors of the Sloan-Kettering Instifute as a representative of M., D, Anderson
Hospital and interview prospective professional personnel, New York, New York,

Sincerely yours,

Vwa @ﬂ, A é

R, Lee Clark, Jr..,
Director

I recommend approval:

Logan Wilson, President




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas

June 16, 1955

Dr, Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr, Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a docket for consideration at the meeting of the
Board of Regents on July 8-9, 1955, I recommend that the following items
be approved:

1954.1955 Budget

General Expense
T, Transter $1,500.00 from Travel in the budget of the Dean to Conferences,
Lectures and Attendance at Scientific Meetings,

Anatomy

2. Appoint Dr, Philip H., Krutzsch as Assistant Professor at a salary of
$6,500,00 per annum effective June 16, 1955, by transferring $1,354,15 from
the Reserve for Additional Appropriations; and approve his absence for

up to eight weeks of off-campus research without loss of salary.

3, Change the date of appointment and increase the salary of lr, Bill Bonner,
Technical Assistant, to $610,00 per month effective May 27, 1935,

Biophysics

Z, Appoint Mr, John Jackson as Research Associate at $5,604,00 per annunm
effective July 1, 1955, by transferring $934.00 from Technicians and
Technical Assistants,

5. Transfer $65.,00 from Physical Plant Haintenance and Equipment to
Biophysics Maintenance and Eguipment,

Internal Medicine

6, Increase the annual salary of Mrs, Jacqueline R, McKinsey,Secretary,
from $2,766,00 to $2,892.00 effective March 1, 1955, by transfer of $63.00
from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations,

7. Transfer $5,000,00 from Technicians and Technical Assistants to Mainten-
ance and Equipment,

Microbiology

8. Appoint Dr, Donald V, Hoore as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
of $6,700,00 effective Avgust 1, 1955, by transferring $558.33 from
Technicians and Technical Assistants,

Obstetrics and Gynecology
§. Appoint Dr, otewart Fish, Assistant Professor, as Acting Chairman of the
Depariment from June 6 to Auvgust 31, 1955, at no change in salary.

10, Accept the resignation of Dr. Douglas Haynes, Assistant Professor at
$7,000.00 per annum, effective June 30, 1955,

11, Transfer $1,230,00 from Maintenance and Equipment to Fellows,

Pathology
12, Transfer $2,000,00 from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Technicians and Technical Assistants,

Pediatrics

13, Change the source of funds for payment of Dr. Alvis Johnson, Assistant
Professor, effective July 1, 1955, by transferring $219.20 from the Reserve
for Additional Appropriations to this position with no change in total
annual rate of $6,500.00,




Psychtatry

1L, Change the status of Dr, James McCranie to Associate Professor and
Acting Chairman of the Department and increase his salary to $10,800,00 per
annunm effective August 1 payable as follows: $8 000,00 from State Funds and
$2 ,300.00 from United States Public Health Serv1ce Mental Health Training
Grant This will require the transfer of $66,.87 from the Reserve for
Additional Appropriations.

15. Promote Dr. William S8, Bell to Instructor at the rate of $8,000,00 per
anmum effective July 1, 1955, vice Dr, David Young who has re31gned effective
June 30, 1955, This w111 requzre the transfer of $416.66 from the Reserve
for Additional Appropriations,

16, Transfer $250,00 from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations to Fellows
in order to cover the December services of Dr, Edvard J, Adickes.

17, Transfer $1,800.00 from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Student Fellows,

Physical Plant
18, lransfer $14,000,00 from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Maintenance and Equipment.

18, Transfer $65.00 from Physical Plant Maintenance and Equipment to Biophysics
Maintenance and Equipment.

20, Transfer $506,66 from the Reserve for Additional Appropriations to
Clerical Assistants,

Animal Hospital
21e Transter ¢77,80 from the Reserve for Addltlonal fppropriations to dnimal
Caretakers.,

1955-1956 Budget

Microbiology

T, Change the salary rate and allocation for Dr, Paul Donaldson, Assistant
Professor, to $6,900.00 per annum payable as follows: $6,300,00 from State
Funds and $800.00 from Southwestern Medical Foundation,

2, Change the salary rate and allocation for Dr. Eugene Rosenblum, Assistant
Professor, to $6,915.00 per annum payable as follows: $6,615,00 from State
Funds and $300. OO from Southwestern Medical Foundation,

3. Change the budget allocation for Fellows to indicate one appointment at
$2,400.00 per annum and one appointment at $1,800.00 per annum, both part-time.

(Obstetrics and Gynecology

4, Appoint Dr, Jack Pritchard as Professor and Chairman of the Department at
an annual salary of $15,000.00 payable as follows: $10,600,00 from State Funds
and $4,400.00 from Southwestern Medical Foundation.

Physiology
5. Change the faculty rank of Dr, Ivan Danhof to Clinical Iastructor {part-time)
with no change in salary allecation,

TRANSFER OF IEGISIATIVE APPROFRIATICNS., In accordance with the special
provisions of Article V, H,B, III, Chapter 81, General and Special Laws,

53rd Legislature, Regular Session 1953, approval is requested for transfer of
$4,402.69 fron Appropriation S-1736 (ﬁll Other General Administrative

Salarles for 1953-54) and $52,269,19 from Appropriation S-1738 (General
Operating Expenses for 19bq—54) to Appropriation T«1777 (Instructional Salaries
for 1954-55),




CH
s

NEPOTISM WAIVERS, It is requested that the nepotism regulation be waived to
pernit the continued employment during 1955.56 of':

1. Miss Mary Louise Schulze as Regearch Associate in Microbiology, Miss Mary
Louise Schulze is the sister of lMiss Catharine Schulze, Administrative
Assistant in the Office of the Dean,

2, Mr, and MYrs, Roy landers, Technicians in Physiology, who have married since
the date of their first employment in the medical school,

FACUITY CHANGES. Approval of the following faculty changes is requested:

1, Appointments
a, For 1534.55:
Dr, Theodore Bisland as Clinical Assistant in Cphthaimology
" Y. L, Jack Edwards as Clinical Insiructor in Internal Medicine
" Michael Kurilecz as 011n10a1 Instructor in Obstetrics and Gynecology
b, For 1955563
The three doctors listed above and
Dr, William Sterling Bell, Instructor in Psychiatry
" Philip Krutzsch, Assistant Professor of Anatomy
" Carl B, Melton, Imstructor in Physiology
" Jack A, Pritchard, Professor and Chairman of the Department of
Obstetrlcs and Gynecology
" George J, Race, Assistant Professor of Pathology
v P, C, Tang, fssistant Professor of Anatomy

2, Changes of Status
Dr. John Goforth to Clinical Professor of Patbology
Russell Graham to Clinical Instructor in Orthopedic Surgery on
military leave
U Marjorie Keele to Clinical Instructor in Pediatrics
" Carroll E, Kern to Clinical Assistant Professor of Surgery
" John C, Porter to Assistant Professor of Physiology
" Marion B, Richmond to Clinical Assistant Professor of Psychiatry

3. Resignations
Dr, B. A, lcReynolds, Clinical Assistant in Anatomy
" John 4, Ritter, Clinical Assistant in Anatony

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENT. Approval is requested for the following: Contract
No. AT-£0-1)~1988 with the Atomic Enersy Commission signed by Dean Gill,
providing funds in the amount of $7,980.00 for the period from April 1, 1955
through March 31, 1956 for research on the metabolism of doubly labeled serum
albumin

PAID TRIPS, Approval is recommended of the following trips without loss of
salary by the staff members named, their expenses to be paid from Conferences,
Lectures and Attendance at Scientific Meetings unless otherwise indicated:

1. By Dr, H, ¥, Ades, Professor of Anatomy, to attend the meetings of the
American Academy of Neurologists at Houston, Texas, on April 26-9 and the
American Neurological and Electroencepholography Association at Chicago,
I1linois, on June 9~14, and to do experimental work at Naval Air Station in
Pensacola, Florida, on June 20-July 1; his expenses for the last two trips
t6 be paid from United States Navy Contract N-CNR-1553,

2. By Dr, Earnest BDooth, Fellow in Pathology, to study research techniques with
Dr. Bing of the University of Alabama Medical School at Birmingham on

Miay 16-253 his expenses to be paid to the extent of $71,14 from United States
Public Health Service Grant H-825-C~4 and the remainder from Southwestern
Medical Foundation Travel Fund,

S~3

%
-



3s By Dr, W, ¥, Burr, Jr,, Associate Professor of Biochemistry, to present
a paver at the Gordon Research Conference on Blood at Kimball Union Acadezmy
in Merdiden, New Bampshire, on June 13-17; his expenses to be paid from
United States Public Health Service Grant A-368,

4, By Dr, Jorn S, Chapman, Assistant Dean for Postgraduate Educatior and
Alumni Relations, to attend the meetings of the Postgraduate Education
Committee at Houston on April 22 and the American Trudeau Society in Milwaukee,
Wisconsin, on May 20-27; a part of his expenses for the latter meeting to

be paid by the American Trudeau Society,

5. By ¥r, E. A, Gell, Business Hanager, to attend the meeting of the National
Federation of College and University Business 0fficers Associations at Estes
Park, Colorado, on June 26-83; his expenses to be paid from Business Office~
Office and Travel,

6. By Dr, Andres Goth, Professor of Pharmacclogy, to visit the Radiation
Research Laboratory at Austin on February 28,

7. By Dr, Arthur Grollman, Professor of Experimental Medicine, to attend the
meeting of the American Medical Association at Atlantic City, Hew Jersey, on
June 610, 1955; his expenses to be paid from Mary B. Kaime Fund ;27,

8. By Mr. Donald B, Knowlton, Technician in Internal Medicine, to learn
research techniques at the Department of Radiology of the University of
Rochester, New York, on June 7-10; his expenses to be paid from Dallas ieart
Association Fund 217-D,

9, By Dr. B, J. licCranie, Associate Professor of Psychiatry, to atiend the
meeting of the American Psychiatric Association at Atlantic City, New Jersey,
on May 9~13; his expenses to be paid from United States Public Health
Service Mental Health Training Grant.

10, By Dr. William F, HMiller, Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, to
attend the meeting of the American College of Chest Physicians at Atlantic
City, New Jersey, on June 1-5 and to consult with Dr. George Ramsey at the
University of Hochester concerning research techniques; his expenses to be
paid from Special Activities Funds-Cardic-Pulmonary Fund,

11, By Dr, P, C'B, Montgomery, Associate Professor of Pathelogy, to attend
the following meetings: Louisiana State Society of Pathologists at New Oricans
on February 25, the American Association of Bacteriologists and Pathologists
at Houston on April 7-8, the American Association for Cancer Research at

San Francisco on April 14-13, and the Texas Society of Pathologists and Texas
Hedical Association in Fort HWorth on April 25-T;his expenses for the last
three tyrips to be paid from United States Public Hasdth Service Cancer
Training Grant,

12, By Dr. E, P, Fratt, Proflessor of Pediatrics, to attend the meeting of the
American Pediatric Society and the Society for Pediatric Research at Quebec
City, Canada, on June 14-18; his expenses to be paid from Southwestern Medical
Foundation Travel Fund,

13, By Dr. Donalid Seldin, Professor of Internal iledicine, te attend meetings
at Washington, D.C,, and Hadison, Wisconsin, on August 25-September 7; his
expenses to be paid from United States Public Health Service Cardiovascular
Training Grant,

14. By Y¥r, Co B.Sheriff, Director of Physical Plant, to consider strplus
suppilies at Austin and TTaco on May 17-318 and to attend the meeting of the
National Association of Physical Plant Administrators of Universities and
Colleges at Laramie, ¥Wyoming, on July 11-15; his expenses to be paid from
Physical Plant Supervision,




15, By Dr, H, C, Tidwell, Professor of Biochemistry, to present papers at
the Gordon Research Conference on Blood at Kimball Union Academy in
Meriden, New Hampshire, on June 13-17 and at the Confereace on Fat and 0ils
on August 29-September 2; his expenses for the first trip to be paid from
Atlas Powder Company Grant j'147,

16, By Br. John Wilson, Assistant Professor of Radiology, to study research
techniques in Angiocardiography at Rochester, New York, on June 7-11; his
expenses to be paid from Southwestern lHedical Foundation Travel Fund,

GIFTS AND GRANTIS,

It is recommended that the following gifts and grants,

totaling $60,861,95 be accepted and that the appreciation of the Board be
sent to the donors:

1.

11,

12,

13.

From the Caruth Foundation through Southwestern Hedical
Foundation, Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas, for
research in the Deparitment of Microbiology at the

direction of Dr, S, B, Sulkin $4,000,00

For Cancer Research under Dr, P, C!B, Montgomery:

From Mr. E, DeGolyer, 5625 Daniels Avenue, Dallas, Texas

From Mr, Edwin L, Cox, B4 Cox Foundation, lagnolia

Building, Dallas, Texas _

From Mrs, Clyde West, 505 North larshall, Oklahoma City 10,
Oklahoma, for the Morgan-iest Scholarship awarded

Hal B, Boone

From Roy Carpenter Insurance Company through Southwesiern
Medical Foundation, Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas,

for administrative expense

From Dr, Carroll Browning, ¢/o Wilkinson Clinic, 101 North
Zangs, for the Dr, Bdaward H, Cary Fund: $200,00 at direction
of the Dean; $300,00 for Ophthalmology :

From Baylor Medical Alumni Asséciation, Inc., for the purchase
of medical books « Dr, Frank Carman, President, Medical Aris
Building, Dallas, Texas

The Lederle Laboratoéries Division of the American Cyanamid
Company, Benjamin W, Carey, M.D,, Director of Research, Pearl
River, New York, has awarded the Lederle MHedical Student
Nesearch Fellowships for Harold Dillon and Don Slaughter

From Dr, Nellie R, ILuhn, c¢/o Parkland Memorial Hospital,
Dallas, Texas, to be used for the Anesthesia Fund at the
direction of Dr, ¥, T, Jenkins

From Des, D, L, Paulson and R, R, Shaw, 3810 Swiss, Dalias,
Texas, for Thoracic Surgery Fund at direction of Dr, Ben Wilson
Dallas Heart Association, ¢/o Mrs, Mary M. Oberlin, Executive
Secretary, 404 Fidelity Union Life Building, 1511 Bryan Street,
Dallas, Texas, has awarded grants as follows:

For research on cardiovascular effects of hypothalmic factors
by Dr, John C, Porter

1,500,00

1,000,00
15,00
10,00

500,00

300.00

1,200,00

329,85

365,00

2,750.00

For research on congestive heart failure by Ir, Donald Seldin 10,000.00

For research on effects of oxygen on right-to-left shunts

by Dr, Carleton Chapman 15,800,00

For research in surgery by Dr. J. L, Lee

From Newman Brothers Drilling Company’ through Southwesiern
Hedical Foundation, Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas,

for research in Surgery by Pr, H. J. Fogeiman

From the 2030 Club ;208, c¢/o Mr, James E, Hontgomery,
President, P,0, Box 2155, Dallas, Texas, in memory of Bonnie
Jean Flath, for nephrosis research by Dr,. Gladys Fashena

The American Trudeau Society, Dr, Esmond R, Long, Direetor

of Medical Research, 1790 Broadway, New York 19, Hew York,
has awarded a grant-in-aid of medical research for the studies
of the incidence of bovine tuberculosis and of drug-resistant
strains of tubercle bacilli in children by Dr. L.Zuth Guy

S8

2,500.00

500,00

30.00

1,512.00



14, The American Caacer Socxety, ¢/o ¥r, Mefford R, Runyon,

Executive Vice President, 521 West 37th Street, New York

19, New York, has ewtended grant-in~aid BCH—IEB for

"investigation of the relationship of a naturally

occurring inhibitor to the cancerous state" by

Br. &1len F, Reid $5,000,00
15, From the Dallas County Unit of the American Cancer

Society, Blanche Z, Mayer Fund, Attention Mr, John

L. Briggs, Chairman, 2020 lLive Oak Street, Dallas,

Texas, various items of research equlpment to be

used under the direction of Dr, P, 0'B, lontgemery,

Jr, These include: Spinco ultracentrifuge, television

equipnment for ultra-violet microscopy studies, and

related equipment approximately valued at $10,800,

Also, a gift has been provided towards the purchase

of an electron microscope 6,000,00
16, From Mr, and Mrs, V, E. Powell, 3112 Southwestern,

Dallas, Texes, in wemory of Mr, W, B, Fitzhugh, for

cancer research, at the direction of the Dean 10,00
17. From Tobacco Industry Research Committee, 5320 Empire

State Building, New York 1, New York, Attention Dr,

Robert C, Hockett, Associate Scientific Director,

for a student research fellowship 500,00
18, The Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,

Attention Dr. Ralph B, Xnutti, Chief, Extramural programs,

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases,

has awarded grant No, A-868 for research in the

metabolish of C14 japeled chyle lipides for the period

from May 1,1955 through April 30, 1956 7,020.00

$ 60,861.95

The following payments on grants shown above or previously
awarded have been received:

1, American Heart Association, Inc., final quarterly payment
on grant to Dr, John Vanatta for ion exchange research

for the period ending August 31, 1955 $1,102,50
2, Pitman-¥oore Company, second quarterly payment on grant-

in~aid to Dr, John Vanatta 2,500,00
3, The American Cancer Society, payment for second half of

fellowship granted to Dr. R. i, Nunnally 1,800,080

4, United States Public Health Service grant jo, H-1574(C),
final payment on grant for the period ending Januwary 1,

1956 3,157,61
5. United States Public Health Service grant Ho, H=-2113,
' payment in full for the period ending May 31, 1956 16,000,00

6, United States Public Health Service grant No, A-643(C),
final payment on grant for the period ending March 31,
1956 1,859,81

$ 26,419.92

Respectfully submitted,

i 7//”_

A, J. Gmll, M, D,
Dean




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Postgraduate School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

June 20, 1955

T0 PRESIDENT LCCAN WILSON
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIH, TEXAS

Dear President Wilson:

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meesting of The Board
of Regents to be held in pgustin, Texas on July 8 and ¢, 1955,

I recommend your approval of the following items:

Mzin Division, Houston, Texas

1954~55 Budget

‘1, Traasfer $3,500,00 of the Unused Salary for the Assistant Dean
in the Central Administrative Office to the Maintenance, BEquipment
and Travel account for the Cenbtral Administrative Office.

195556 Budzetb

1. Authorize the payment of "honorariums® in lieu of salary to
members of the faculty, honorariums to cover the actual, reasonable
and necessary traveling expenses incurred in connection with the
performance of duties,

2. Approve the payment of $3.00 per night, for oubtside duties,to
personnel from the Audiovisual Services Depariment of the M, D,
Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute for operating visual =2id
equipment used for postgraduate continuation courses held at nighi,

San Anselo Division

1, Acceot the resignation of Dr. Victor B, Schulze as Director
of the Sazn Anzelo Division, at no salary, effective July 1, 1955,
and that the apprecistion of the Board of Regenis be sent to

Dr. Schulze for his contribuition and services,

GRANTS: I recommend your accevbance of the following grant and

that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donor
by the Secretary.

1. $3,600,00 fellowship grant to The Postgraduate School of
Medicine from the Texas Division of the American Cancer Society,
for education and research in Cancer, for the period July 1, 1955
through June 30, 1956, awarded %o Dr. Ermest J, Gregory, Department
of Surgery, ¥. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute. The first
payment of $1,800.00 representing one~half of the total grant has
heen received.

Respectfully submitted,

. K .
TV e o
N T U R

&éng&ﬂor;M.Do‘
Dean




